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ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL PROJECT NOTES g ank:
: =, &
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GENERAL NOTES: JOB SITE NOTES: S 8
& And F.A. Fire Alarm PRCST. Pre—cast ' ' = O o
/ Angle F.B. Flat Bar PL. Plate 1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED SO AS TO COMPLY WITH ALL LEGAL, INDUSTRY 1. WHERE EXISTING TENANTS/BUSINESSES ARE ADJACENT TO THE JOB SITE/TENANT, Z -
@ At F.D. Floor Drain P.LAM.  Plastic Laminate AND PROJECT-SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS INCLUDING WITHOUT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE CONSTRUCTION NOISE — EXTREMELY NOISY o ( ) 3
¢ Centerlin FDN. Foundation PLAS. Plaster LIMITATION OF THE FOLLOWING: CONSTRUCTION SHALL OCCUR AT NON—TYPICAL BUSINESS HOURS. CONTRACTOR S o
‘ F.E. Fire Extinguisher PLYWD.  Plywood SHOULD NOTIFY BUILDING REPRESENTATIVE OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES IN | J [T
~ Diameter or Round F.E.C. Fire Extinguisher Cab PR. Pair ADVANCE PRIOR TO WORK. = &
# Pound or Number F.H.C Fire Hose Cabinet PT. Point A. ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES 3 < &
(E) Existing FIN. Finish P.T.D Paper Towel Dispenser B. ALL APPLICABLE SPECIALTY CODES INCLUDING THE MOST CURRENT ISSUES AND 2. THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, SHALL KEEP THE PROJECT AND L S
FL. Floor P.TD/R  Combination Paper Towel SUPPLEMENTS SURROUNDING AREA FREE FROM DUST AND DEBRIS. THE WORK SHALL BE IN = =
ACOUS  Acoustical FLASH.  Flashing PTN. Partition C. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ASSOCIATED SPECIFICATIONS CONFORMANCE WITH THE AIR AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL STANDARDS AND o 5
AD. Arec Drain FLUOR.  Fluorescent P.TR. Paper Towel Receptacle D. THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS REGULATIONS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. = <
ADJ. Adjustable F.0.C Face of C‘or)crete P.J. Panel Joint E. ALL APPLICABLE LANDLORD BUILDING STANDARDS S g-,
AGGR. Aqgregate F.O.F. Face of Finish ‘ 3. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND WASTES SHALL BE DEPOSITED AT AN APPROPRIATE & LIJ 5
AL. Aluminum F.OM. Face of Mullion Q.T. Quarry Tile SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE BUILDING REPRESENTATIVE OF THE m o
APPROX.  Approximate F.O.SH.  Face of Sheathing R. Riser 2. IN USING THESE PLANS FOR BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES, ALL LOCATION OF DISPOSAL SITES. @ a
ARCH. Architectural FPRF. Fireproof RAD. Radius CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO REVIEW AND TREAT THEM AS A WHOLE IN 3 < 2
ASB. Asbestos F.S. Full Size R.D. Roof Drain ORDER TO IDENTIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS THAT DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AFFECT 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE GENERAL CLEANING OF THE JOB 2 £
ASPH. Asphalt FT. Foot or Feet REF. Reference THEIR PORTION OF THE WORK, EVEN REQUIREMENTS LOCATED IN SECTIONS AFTER ITS COMPLETION. WHERE APPLICABLE, CLEANING SHALL INCLUDE, BUT s e
FTG. Footing REFR. Refrigerator DESIGNATED AS APPLICABLE TO OTHER TRADES OR IN DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE EXTERIOR AND THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE Ly @
BD. Board FURR Furring RGTR. Register OTHER MEMBERS OF THE PROJECT DESIGN TEAM. UNLESS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE JOB SITE, PARKING LOTS, ELEVATORS, LOBBIES, AND <
BITUM.  Bituminous FUT. Future REINF.  Reinforced OTHERWISE, THE INTENT IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND CORRIDOR CARPETS. =
BLDG. Building REQ. Required SERVICES NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE FOR THE COMPLETED PROJECT AS y &
BLK. Block GA. Gauge RESIL. Resilient CALLED FOR OR REASONABLY IMPLIED FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION, WHERE REQUIRED L
BLKG. Blocking GALV Galvanized RM. Room PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT'S DESIGN TEAM. IN CASE OF CONFLICTS OR PER STATE AND LOCAL CODES. =
BM. Beam GB. Grab Bar R.0. Rough Opening OMISSIONS, THE AFFECTED CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO EITHER OBTAIN 2
B.0.C. Bottom of Concrete  GL. Glass RWD. Redwood DIRECTION FROM AN APPROPRIATE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER, OR 6. IF TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS 5'—0” OR MORE IN DEPTH ARE REQUIRED, OBTAIN W
g.g.g. go&om o; glullic;n ggD- gﬁgﬁzd R.W.L. Rain Water Leader OTHERWISE TO APPLY THE MORE STRINGENT OR COSTLY STANDARD. ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT. ] T
RN ottom o ane .
B.O.R. Bottom of Reveal CYP. Cypsum S. South 3. IN INTERPRETING THESE PLANS, THE FOLLOWING GENERAL RULES APPLY: 7. NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE USED OR STORED WITHIN THE BUILDING . = S
BOT. Bottom HEB. Hose Bibb SAF Self Adhered Flashing WHICH DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY AND STATE & = S
_ HC. Hollow Core S.C. Solid Core COUNTY REQUIREMENTS. Or e n an I I lp rOveI I le n e rl I l I n y S o0 o
CAB. Cabinet HDWD.  Hardwood S.CD.  Seat Cover Dispenser A. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS S £ % T
C.B. Catch Basin HDWE. Hardware SCHED.  Schedule B. SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BLOCKING OFF SUPPLY AND RETURN s . 5 8§ 59
CEM. Cement H M. Hollow Metal S.D. Soap Dispenser AND TYPICAL DETAILS AIR GRILLES, DIFFUSERS & DUCTS TO KEEP DUST FROM ENTERING INTO BUILDING w | 5 £ Eo89
CER. Ceramic HORIZ.  Horizontal SECT. Section C. WORK NOT PARTICULARLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED SHALL BE THE SAME AS AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. ©l ¢ e s£3°%
Gl Cast Iron HR. Hour SH. Shelf SIMILAR PARTS THAT ARE SHOWN AND SPECIFIED F| 25858 Ze9¢g
C.G. Corner Guard HGT. Height SHR. Shower D. WORK SHOWN AS "NIC” IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE THE P ROJ ECT DATA S H EET I N D EX T| e85 §3ER
CLG. Ceiling SHT. Sheet THE CONTRACTOR ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THIS WORK MAY REQUIRE SOME SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS AND WORKERS AT ALL TIMES. Q| sRE®T S PTa
CLKG.~ Caulking D inside Diameter (Dim.) oM Similar o REASONABLE PROTECTION OR COORDINATION EFFORTS. S
CLO. Closet INSUL.  Insulati 7/ SN.D. Sanitary Napkin Disp. 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE =
CLR. Clear _ INT. l”f”? lon S.N.R. Sanitary Napkin Recept. BUILDING AND SITE WHILE JOB IS IN PROGRESS AND UNTIL THE JOB IS ARCHITECTURAL &
C.0. Cased Opening ' nierter SPEC.  Specification COMPLETED. BUILDING DEPARTMENT: CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO e
COL. Column . Jan. Janitor SQ. Square 4. THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO REPRESENT ONLY THE AO TTLE SHEET )
C.O.M. - Center of Mullion JT. Joint S.ST. Stainless Steel FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL .
CONC. Concrete KIT. Kitchen S.SK. Service Sink CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND DRAWING NOTES: BUILDING CODES: 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE A0.2 GENERAL NOTES Z
CONN. ~ Connection K.O. Knock Out STA. Station PROCEDURES INCLUDING ANY AND ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS, 2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE <
iy T N S, MOS0 e LeST X iowD YU TEOMER 1 s omi: T o MG A oS o TS pocuiens 107 MERTOWL MG cos 103 AT 0TS o -
. , =
C.O.R. Center of Revedl LS. Laboratory STOR.  Storage CLAIMS AND LIABILITY. OR CENTERLINE OF GRIDS. ’ 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AL THIRD FLOOR — OCCUPANCY & EGRESS PLAN o
CORR.  Corridor LAM. Laminate STRL.  Structurdl S
CTSK.  Countersunk o povatory SUSP.  Suspended 5. THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SET FORTH THE 2. ALL VERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FLOOR SLAB, U.O.N. AD DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN L
CNTR Counter o Light SYs. Symmetrical REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION IN ONLY AN INDUSTRY—STANDARD LEVEL OF OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: PER IBC CHAPTER 3 (SECTION 302) - B AD.2 DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN =
CTR. Center ' TRD. Tread QUALITY AND DETAIL, AND THEY ARE INTENDED TO BE SUPPLEMENTED BY 3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN FIGURES TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DIMENSIONS SCALED ' z
_ B. owel Bar APPROPRIATE REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION (RFls). ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ARE FROM DRAWINGS. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER _ A2.1 FLOOR PLAN
BEE‘T_ Bg;g'ﬁment MAX. Maximum T.C. Top of Curb TO BE EXPECTED AND ANTICIPATED, AND ALL CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: PER IBC CHAPTER 6 (SECTION 602) - II-B 2
S
: - : 4. THE TERM "ALIGN”, AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS, SHALL MEAN TO _ o
BFAT‘ Bie;r(rjw”eter MEMB. ~ Membrane T. & G. Tongue and Groove REPRESENTATIVE IN A TIMELY MANNER; AND ANY CONTRACTOR WHO FAILS TO DO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHES IN THE SAME PLANE. SPRINKLERED: YES A41 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN =
' g MET. Metal THK. Thick SO BEFORE BIDDING OR OTHERWISE PROCEEDING ASSUMES THE RISK OF ANY t
DIM. Dimension MFR. Manufacturer T.0.C Top of Concrete CONSEQUENCES » » AS.1 FINISH PLAN _
DISP. Dispenser MH. Manbols Top. oL sond : 5. "TYPICAL” AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS NUMBER OF STORIES: 04 =
DN. Down MIN. Minimum TOR TOE of Roved| LH(I;:NSAME OR REPRESENTATIVE FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, AB.1 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS, RR ELEVATIONS & MILLWORK ELEVATIONS T
B‘R(_)‘ ngﬁ Opening MIR. Mirror T.ORC.  Top of Deep Recess 6. SCALED DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ONLY APPROXIMATE; AND IN ANY _ A6.2 MILLWORK ELEVATIONS & DETAILS o
DWR. Drower MISC. Miscellaneous T.OM. Top of Mullion EVENT ALL CONTRACTORS PROCEED AT THEIR OWN RISK IF THEY FAIL TO VERIFY 6. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED "TYPICAL” ONLY ONCE, WHEN THEY PROJECT SCOPE: THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS A SECOND GENERATION Z LIJ
DS. Downspout M.O. Masonry Opening T.O.W. Top of Wall AND FIELD MEASURE DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY AFFECTED FIRST OCCUR AND ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS TENANT IMPROVEMENT INCLUDING PARTITIONS, FINISHES, A7.1 DOOR SCHEDULE & DETAILS n
D.S.P Drv Standoi MTD. Mounted T.P. Top of Pavement PROCUREMENT, FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. THROUGHOUT. U.ON. MILLWORK, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WORK. 2 O
DG D:zwing” Pipe MUL. Mullion T.P.D. Toilet Paper Dispenser ' AB.1 WALL DETAILS = o
T.V. Television ] 5 —
£ East m} . mozt}? N %V\F/J Pp- OT Wall 7 PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND INTENDED ONLY 7. COLUMN CENTERLINES (GRID LINES) ARE SHOWN FOR DIMENSIONING PURPOSES. TENANT OCCUPANCY: OFFICE (B) 3,015 S.F. A8.2 CEILING & MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS % |— O
d 0. (0] n ontrac
= oo int NO. Number UNE A Do IR RATE Tl o HONSHIP AMONG: COMPONENT PARTS, AND ROT 10 8. WHERE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN OR NOTED FOR ANY PART OF o O ™
: pans : ; : - THE WORK, THE DETAILS SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR OTHER SIMILAR WORK IN o
EL. Elevation NOM. Nominal U.O.N. Unless Otherwise Noted THE SAME. BUILDING =< <
FLEC Electrica N.T.S. Not To Scale UR. Urinal 8. CONTRACTOR RFI’s ARE INTENDED TO OBTAIN INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE FROM ' 7 o LL|
- evator VERT. Vertical THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. RFI’s WILL NOT BE PROCESSED THAT CAN BE _ o
EMER.  Emergency 0.A, Overall VEST.  Vestibule ANSWERED BY A REVIEW OF THESE DOCUMENTS, THAT REQUEST DIMENSIONS INTERIOR / EXTERIOR NOTES: City of Aurora Building Division ELECTRICAL eses) | 3 —
ENCL Enclosure OBS. Obscure m West THAT CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE PLANS BY MATHEMATICAL CALCULATION THAT Proiect: ) _ " A =
E.P. Electrical Panelboard 0.C. On Center W/ With ARE IN EFFECT A SUBSTITUTION SUBMITTAL, OR THAT SEEK DIRECTION 1. WHERE ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND/OR PLUMBING ITEMS, SUCH AS LIGHTS, roject: Cornerstone Family Practice £0.0 ELECTRICAL ONE LINE, NOTES AND SCHEDULES S D
EQ. Equgl 0.D. Ou’gside Diameter (Dim.) we Water Closet CONCERNING CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. DUCTS, PIPING, DOWNSPOUTS, ETC. ARE TO PENETRATE ANY BUILDING FOOTINGS, Address: 1411 S POTOMAC ST UNIT 360 é >_ U) O
EQPT EqUIpr_nen’C OFF. Off|cg WD Wood WHERE APPROPRIATE, RFI's SHOULD BE SPECIFIC AS TO WHICH PORTION OF THE SLABS, FLOORS, STRUCTURAL FRAMING, WALL PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, ETC., IT IS Occupancy Group: B E1.0 POWER AND LIGHTING PLAN o a)
EW.C.  Electric Water Cooler  OPNG.  Opening W/0 Without PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS NEEDS CLARIFICATION, AND WHAT INFORMATION IS REQUIRED THAT AN APPROPRIATELY SIZED OPENING OR CLEARANCE BE Construction Type: ||5-SPK e — ~ g
EXST. Existing OPP. Opposite Wateroroofing Membrane REQUIRED. FURNISHED. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ITEMS ; & — -
EXPO. Exposed WPM Wh tF; Wgt WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF RSN: 1212616 w — X
EXP. Expansion WRB Resei‘;tiv‘zéoﬂrgr 9. NO DEVIATIONS OR OMISSIONS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS AND STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK. ANY CONFLICT OR Permit: 2017 1305821 < 2 N e
WT. Weight WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED AUTHORIZATION OF AN APPROPRIATE OWNER ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION. = U @)
REPRESENTATIVE, AND THE RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR WILL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD T LL
HARMLESS THE OWNER AND THE PROJECT DESIGN TEAM FROM AND AGAINST THE 2. CONTRACTOR, ALONG WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, SHALL PROVIDE AND n < O
CONSEQUENCES OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS OR OMISSIONS. SUBSTITUTION LOCATE ACCESS DOORS/PANELS IN WALL & CEILING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED , , Z -
SUBMITTALS WILL BE CONSIDERED ONLY IF THE PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SEPARATE FIRE SPRINKLER PERMIT REQUIRED: W SEPARATE FIRE ALARM PERMIT REQUIRED: Emergency Responder Radio Coverage: All New Commercial % LIJ E <E
IMPROVES THE QUALITY OF THE PROJECT TO THE OWNER: AND IN NO EVENT WILL WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS PANEL Due to the proposed work the general contractor is Due to the proposed work the general contractor is [ Buildings; Additions to Existing Buildings; Shall have approved = Z '
THE OWNER BE REQUIRED TO AUTHORIZE A SUBSTITUTION THAT IS NOT EQUAL IN LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. required to obtain the services of a fire sprinkler required to obtain the services of a fire alarm Laql'g_coverag%for emergZ”CydreSponderde'th'n the ?)“'.'g'.”g' TZ'.S MECHANICAL (3 SHEETS ) = O @)
A INTERIOR ELEVATION VIEW 3. ALL PENETRATIONS AT RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED TO MAINTAIN is required. If it is determined that the spacing of the required. If it is determined that the spacing of the qua”ﬂe% 3rd party inspection service at the Owngr,develogers MO.0 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES, LEGENDS, INDEX, SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES z l_ o
f f ALIGN 10. DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE PROJECT RATING. fire sprinkler heads is not in compliance, then a fire alarm devices is not in compliance, then a expense. Lack of adequate in-building radio coverage may delay = — O -
INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE DESIGN TEAM, IF AT ALL, ONLY FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE AESTHETIC separate fire sprinkler permit is required. Approval separate fire alarm permit is required. Approval of [ the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Where the structure is M1.0 MECHANICAL DEMO FLOOR PLAN & <
OFFICE D ASPECTS AND MAJOR SPACE LIMITATIONS OF THE PROJECT; AND EACH 4. WHERE OCCURS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH ANY EXISTING WALLS AND/OR of the documents is required prior to system the documents is required prior to system found deficient a separate permit is required to install, repair or M2.0 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN - (f) al
ROOM NAME SHEET NUMBER DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING: CEILINGS AS NEEDED TO REFURBISH THE LEASE SPACE AND REPAIR ALL installation or any request for inspection. A installation or any request for inspection. A modify any Emergency Response Radio Coverage system. Per Q m ]
OFFICE o . PREPARING ALL THE ENGINEERING AND OTHER DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DAMAGES CAUSED BY CONTRACTOR. certificate of occupancy or final approval cannot be certificate of occupancy or final approval cannot be [ 2015 IFC, Section 510. § U)
0000 - ROOM NUMBER . issued by the Building Division without this fire issued by the Building Division without this fire <
FOR THE COMPONENTS OF ITS DESIGN/BUILD UNDERTAKING. oA R s e e RS NEN TS Fom FLAME SPRExD b Svoe e & protection system. 2015 IFC, Section 105.7.1. protection system. 2015 IFC, Section 105.7.6. = LLI —
/ P\~ WALL MATERIAL TYPE B. COMPLYING WITH THE PROJECT'S REQUIREMENTS AND SPACE LIMITATIONS. DENSITY RATINGS FOR FINISH MATERIALS L Z
N\ 1 /—— TYPE NUMBER C. COORDINATION AND INTERFACING WITH OTHER TRADES AND CONSULTANTS. : < —
00R NUMBER D. OBTAINING ANY REQUIRED OR APPROPRIATE APPROVALS FROM AUTHORITIES 6. WHEN USED, ALL NOISE BARRIER BATTS (SOUND INSULATION) AND INSULATION - D: <
FAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT. BATTS SHALL BE NON—COMBUSTIBLE AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN OR UTILIZE = i
C FLOOR MATERIAL TYPE E. HAVING THEIR DESIGN CONSULTANTS SERVE AS THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD - = O
FOR THE PORTIONS OF WORK WHICH THEY DESIGN. OZONE DEPLETING COMPOUNDS. =
1 TYPE NUMBER PLUMBING (3 SHEETS ) 5 U
EXISTING DOOR 11. AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CONSTRUCTION, EACH PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL 7. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE 100% ASBESTOS—FREE. "
MISC. MATERIAL TYPE PROVIDE SUCH WRITTEN CERTIFICATION THAT THE CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN PO.0 PLUMBING SCHEDULES, LEGENDS, INDEX, SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES =
PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROJECT'S APPROVED PLANS AND <
/ TYPE NUMBER SPECIFICATIONS AS THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT P10 PLUMBING DEMO FLOOR PLAN >
MAY REQUIRE, OR AS THE OWNER MAY REASONABLY REQUEST. P2.0 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN —
a
7 DETAIL REFERENCE XXX | KEYNOTE INDICATOR 12. VERSIONS OF THESE PLANS PROVIDED IN ANY ELECTRONIC FORM ARE SUBJECT 3
o SHEET NUMBER TO THE SAME PROVISION AS THE OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE PREPARED BY oS
~- OR ON BEHALF OF THE PROJECT DESIGN TEAM, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION x
FINISH INDICATOR THEIR COMMON LAW, STATUTORY OR OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING S
COPYRIGHTS. A RECIPIENT IS GRANTED AT MOST A TRANSFERABLE = "
DETAIL SECTION REFERENCE A NONEXCLUSIVE LICENSE TO REUSE THE PLANS SOLELY FOR PROJECT PURPOSES; o X
REVISION AND NO RECIPIENT IS AUTHORIZED TO USE OR TO ALLOW THE USE OF ALL OR = <
SHEET NUMBER ANY PORTION OF THESE PLANS FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE, AND ANY OTHER USE o =
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE COULD CONSTITUTE ACTIONABLE PLAGIARISM. ANY > iz
ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE RESPONSIBLE DESIGN <
A DETAIL SECTION REFERENCE PROFESSIONAL'S STANDARD FORMATS AND CONVENTIONS AND WITH NO z
SHEET NUMBER GUARANTEE OF THE ABSENCE OF VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL MATERIAL, OR OF -
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET COMPATIBILITY WITH ANY RECIPIENT'S SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE SO THAT ANY 2
= W/ FIRE EXTINGUISHER USE WITH OR CONVERSION TO THE OTHER FORMS OR CONVENTIONS, OR THE USE 3
WITH ANY PARTICULAR SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE, IS AT THE RECIPIENT'S SOLE Ll
EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE o g?ﬁh?;ﬁ%ﬂé;m FIRE RISK. - .
SHEET NUMBER z| - |&
2| W °
= | W
VICINITY MAP OWNER / DEVELOPER ARCHITECT OWNER'S CONSULTANTS | PEFERRED SUBMITTALS: 2| &
<C
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT o | L
AND ENGINEERS OF RECORD WHO SHALL REVIEW AND PROVIDE 2| 3
NOTATION INDICATING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND S| =
PROJECT // TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE BUILDING DESIGN. =| =
WARE MLCOMB ELECTRICAL ENGINEER SUBMITTAL MATERIALS SHALL INCLUDE PLANS, DETAILS AND =1
SITE CALCULATIONS PREPARED AND SIGNED BY A STATE REGISTERED o %
D. KELLER ELECTRICAL DESIGN ENGINEER. = x
MISSISSIPPI_AVE. 2498 WEST LAYTON PLACE DN S o 0475 CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER REVIEWED " ==
1600 CHAMPA ST. SUITE 350 ANNIE GONZALES LITTLETON. CO 80123 A AWN@(DDKE)LLERENG oM SUBMITTAL MATERIALS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR REVIEW AND © m P>
CB R | CHAR D ELLl S DENVER, CO 80202 PH:  (720) 488-2626 ' : PERMIT APPROVAL. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE = & [u
EMAIL: AGONZALES@WAREMALCOMB.COM INSTALLED PRIOR TO OBTAINING THE BUILDING OFFICIAL'S APPROVAL 2 .
MECHANICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER OF THE SUBMITTAL, 3 2
8390 E. CRESCENT PARKWAY, SUITE 300 LILA WALKER MEC. INC 3 L
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111 PH: (720) 528-6392 ; : BRYAN MOEN o 2
EMAIL: LILA.WALKER@CBRE.COM 2828 N. SPEER BLVD, SUITE 210 PH: (303) 332-2572 = —
DENVER, CO 80211 EMAIL: BMOENG@MECENGR.COM > ~
& 0N
o ~~
0
Ll
=
Ll
g . Code violations that are found during <
= z inspection are required to be corrected. 2 | paspPM: A. GONZALES
Q z Permit issuance does not grant =
= = approval of a code violation. S | DRAWNBY: |CAT.
= << Lo
o ) © . — —
., — ”; . JOB NO.: DEN16—6203—00
= « A
2 = SHEET
o %)
N ] City of Aurora Building Division <
= Reviewed for Code Compliance =
g Approved as Noted: John Eckert =
Date: Jun 08, 2017 E n
NO SCALE 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC Q
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1.

DRAWINGS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN COMPILED FROM EXISTING DATA
SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER TO THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO
WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE
COMPLETENESS OF THE EXISTING INFORMATION RECORDED. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS THAT MIGHT ARISE IN THE
COURSE OF THE DEMOLITION WORK.

VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL
UTILITIES. LOCATE AND PROTECT UTILITIES TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT, REMOVE
BACK TO NEAREST JUNCTION BOX OR PANEL, AS REQUIRED, AND CAP
DESIGNATED UTILITIES WITHIN THE DEMOLITION AREA. REFER TO THE
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS LOCATED ON DEMOLISHED WALLS
ARE TO BE REMOVED INCLUDING CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO JUNCTION BOX.
LOCATIONS ARE TO BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED TO BE FLUSH WITH ADJACENT

WALL SURFACE.

WHERE PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE BEING REMOVED OR WHERE EXPOSED PLUMBING
PIPES OCCUR, CAP LINES BEHIND FINISHED SURFACES. PATCH AND REPAIR AS
REQUIRED.

ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WHERE INDICATED INCLUDING ELECTRICAL,
TELEPHONE, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL DEVICES NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED ON
THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE REMOVED IN A CAREFUL MANNER SO
AS NOT TO DAMAGE ADJOINING CONSTRUCTION.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING
UTILITES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM
DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES OR OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY OPERATIONS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF HIS WORK.

ALL EXISTING BUILDING UTILITIES SHALL REMAIN IN OPERATION DURING
CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE REROUTING OF UTILITIES SERVING ADJACENT AREAS
THAT ARE TO MAINTAIN UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE. ANY TEMPORARY SUSPENSION
OF SERVICE SHALL BE COORDINATED AND APPROVED BY THE FACILITY MANAGER,
NOT LESS THAN 24—HOURS IN ADVANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY AND CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
UTILITY COMPANIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

THE DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND GENERAL IN NATURE.
THE INTENT IS TO ILLUSTRATE THE COMPLETE DEMOLITION OF THE SPACES
INDICATED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FIELD VERIFICATION OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFIC QUANTITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF DEMOLITION DEBRIS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. VERIFY THE HAULING ROUTE THROUGH THE BUILDING, THE
DEMOLITION STAGING AREA, AND THE LOCATION OF THE DUMPSTERS WITH THE
OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION. DISPOSAL OF RUBBISH SHALL BE
DONE IN A LEGAL MANNER.

THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SALVAGE ANY DEMOLISHED ITEM. VERIFY
ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION.
REMOVE, PROTECT, CLEAN, REPAIR FOR REUSE AND TURN OVER SUCH ITEMS AS
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

IN ORDER TO INSTALL SOME OF THE NEW WORK (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR ELECTRICAL) IT WILL BE NECESSARY FOR THE
CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO REMOVE AND REPLACE (OR
REFINISH) EXISTING WALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILING IN THE AREAS OF THE BUILDING
NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL RELATED
COSTS IN HIS BASE BID, WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT.

PROTECT ADJACENT SPACES NOT SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION. PATCH AND
REPAIR DAMAGED FINISHES, ITEMS AND FIXTURES TO REMAIN AND/OR REPLACE
IN KIND TO MATCH EXISTING FROM DAMAGE DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE
WORK. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SAFETY BARRIERS REQUIRED BY CODE AND AS
INDICATED TO INSURE PUBLIC SAFETY AND TO ALLOW BUILDING OCCUPANCY.
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL, BARRIER LOCATIONS, AND METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

NO STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE INCLUDED IN THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

PROVIDE DUST BARRIERS AROUND OPENINGS, TO AND FROM THE CONSTRUCTION
AREA. PROVIDE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO INHIBIT DUST FROM ENTERING
OTHER PORTIONS OF THE FACILITY. SUBMIT BARRIER LOCATIONS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, BRACING, BARRICADES AND PROTECTIVE MEASURES
AS REQUIRED TO SAFELY EXECUTE THE WORK IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AND
THE AREAS ADJACENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. CEASE OPERATIONS AND
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF THE STRUCTURE APPEARS TO BE
ENDANGERED. DO NOT RESUME OPERATIONS UNTIL CORRECTIVE MEASURES HAVE
BEEN TAKEN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS AND ENSURE THAT
EXIT ROUTES ARE SIGNED, LIGHTED AND PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE
REQUIREMENTS. RELOCATE EXISTING AND/OR PROVIDE SMOKE PROTECTORS AND
LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT FOR ADEQUATE COVERAGE.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY NON-—COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS WHERE
REQUIRED BY CODE AND THE GOVERNING FIRE AUTHORITY. MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS:

A.  FULL HEIGHT WALL FROM FLOOR TO CEILING.
B. STUDS AT 24" 0.C., WITH 5/8” TYPE 'X" GYPSUM BOARD.
C.  NON-COMBUSTIBLE ACCESS DOOR WITH (3) HINGES AND SPRING CLOSER.

SURVEY EXISTING FLOORS AND CLEARLY MARK ON FLOOR SURFACE THE
LOCATIONS OF ALL BEAMS AND JOISTS. MARK ALL CORE DRILL PENETRATIONS
AND RECEIVE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO DRILLING CONCRETE.

CUT RIGID MATERIALS USING MASONRY SAW OR CORE DRILL. PNEUMATIC TOOLS
ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.

ALL CORE DRILLING OR OTHER NOISY WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED 48-HOURS IN
ADVANCE WITH THE OWNER.

APPLY CEMENT BASE FLOOR PATCH AS REQUIRED TO FILL DINGS, NAIL HOLES,
CHIPS AND CRACKS.

AT FLOOR AREAS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR COVERING, REMOVE
EXISTING FLOOR COVERING AND PREPARE SUBSTRATE FOR NEW FLOOR COVERING

PER SPECIFICATIONS AND MANUFACTURER’S REQUIREMENTS.

AT ABANDONED PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALLS, CEILING OR FLOOR
CONSTRUCTION, COMPLETELY SEAL VOIDS WITH FIRE RATED MATERIAL TO FULL
THICKNESS OF THE PENETRATED ELEMENT. ALL PATCHING OF EXISTING WORK TO
REMAIN SHALL MATCH FINISH PER SCHEDULE OR WHERE UNSCHEDULED TO
MATCH EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED FIRE RATING
INDICATED ON FLOOR PLAN AND AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE/LIFE SAFETY
INSPECTOR.

COORDINATE EXISTING SPRINKLER LINE AND HEAD LOCATION WITH NEW PLAN.
SUBMIT SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW WITH THE CITY
FIRE DEPARTMENT.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BUILDING SECURITY DURING DEMOLITION
PHASE. PROTECT ALL OPENINGS FROM WEATHER CONDITIONS AND SECURE THEM
TO PREVENT VANDALISM.

DO NOT PERFORM ANY WORK THAT WILL VOID WARRANTIES OF EXISTING
WEATHER EXPOSED OR MOISTURE RESISTANT ELEMENTS WITHOUT PRIOR
APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER.

ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY RELATING TO ANY TOXIC MATERIALS,
INCLUDING ASBESTOS, AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY TO ITS EXISTENCE OR
REMOVAL. THE OWNER WILL TAKE ACTION FOR DIRECTLY CONTRACTING WITH A
CONSULTANT OR SPECIALIST, LICENSED BY THE STATE, FOR SUCH SERVICES
SHOULD THOSE SERVICES BE REQUIRED ON THE PROJECT.

IF THE EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IS CLASSIFIED SUCH THAT
FIREPROOFING INSULATION IS PRESENT, THEN THE CONTRACTOR, PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY WORK, SHALL VERIFY THE CURRENT FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING(S)
OF THE EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENT(S). IF THE EXISTING FIREPROOFING
INSULATION IS DAMAGED /AFFECTED DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK, AS

DEFINED BY THIS PROJECT SCOPE, THEN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH/REPAIR
THE FIREPROOFING INSULATION TO A CONDITION THAT SHALL MATCH OR EXCEED

THE ORIGINAL FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING(S) OF THE EXISTING BUILDING
ELEMENT(S).

CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE AND REUSE EXISTING DOORS AND HARDWARE WHERE
POSSIBLE.

EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN U.O.N.
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NO FINISH SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY IN PLANS.
FINISH ITEMS CLEARLY SHOWN IN PLANS, BUT OMITTED FROM SCHEDULES OR
LEGENDS MUST STILL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY OMITTED FINISHED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING
PRODUCTS.

INSTALL MATERIALS ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED INSTALLATION

AND PREPARATION /MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS OR BETTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE
APPROVED OR NOTED.

APPLICATION OF CONTROLLED INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH STATE & LOCAL CODES.

DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A FLAME—RETARDANT
CONDITION.

SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL:

A. THREE (3) 12" X 12" SAMPLES FOR ALL PAINT AND STAIN BRUSHOUTS,
VINYL AND FABRIC FINISHES AND COLORS APPLIED TO A SUBSTRATE WHICH
IS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE SURFACE TO BE FINISHED. SUBMIT PAINT
SAMPLES FROM THE PAINT LOT OR LOTS INTENDED FOR APPLICATION.

B. ONE (1) 24" X 24" MOCK-UP WITH SAMPLE SEAM (CENTERED) OF ALL
FABRIC AND VINYL FINISHES AND COLOR.

C. THREE (3) 12" X 12" SAMPLES OF ALL FLOOR COVERING.

D. SUBMIT ACTUAL CUTTINGS OF EACH PRODUCT FOR COLOR/QUALITY CONTROL.

WHERE MATERIALS ARE NOT RETURNABLE, SUBMIT SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT
BEFORE PLACING FULL ORDERS.

SUBMIT SEAMING PLAN FOR ALL FLOOR FINISHES TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO ORDER.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ITEMS WITH LONG LEAD TIMES.

ALL PAINT FINISH OF METAL PARTS OF DOORS, HANDRAILS, PERIMETER
ENCLOSURES, ETC., SHALL BE SEMI-GLOSS, U.O.N.

WHERE PAINT COLORS CHANGE, CORNERS ARE TO BE CUT—IN FREE OF
OVERLAPPING.

PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF WALL COVERINGS, SURFACES SHALL BE
PROPERLY PREPARED WITH SEALER PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDITION AND LEVEL OF FLOOR SO AS TO RECEIVE
NEW FINISHES WITHOUT BOWING AT FLOOR OR WALL BASE. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FLOOR PREPARATION.

ALL CARPETING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH GLUE DOWN METHOD, U.O.N.

WHERE FLOOR—MOUNTED OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED ON CARPETED AREA, CUT
CARPET IN AN X" OVER FLOOR HOLE AND INSTALL CARPET OVER TOP. DO NOT
TRIM CARPET.

ALL V.C.T. TO BE INSTALLED WITH FULL TILE FROM VINYL THRESHOLD STRIP AND
FULL TILE FROM WALL ADJACENT TO DOOR SWING, U.O.N.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL SPECIFIED BASE FOR ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE FLOORING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRE—FORMED RUBBER BASE CORNERS. DO NOT
CUT OR BEND STRAIGHT BASE TO MAKE CORNERS.

MILLWORK LOWER CABINETS ARE NOT TO RECEIVE WALL BASE UNLESS INDICATED
ON FINISH PLANS.

FLOOR FINISHES TO CONTINUE UNDERNEATH "OPEN FLOOR” AREAS OF MILLWORK,
INCLUDING SINK AREA AND AT ALL UNDER—-COUNTER EQUIPMENT AREAS WHICH
ARE OPEN TO THE FLOOR.

FLOORS SHALL BE SLOPED TO FLOOR DRAINS. COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. IN RATED FLOOR CONDITIONS, CONFIRM REMAINING FLOOR
THICKNESS STILL CONFORMS TO MINIMUM RATING REQUIREMENT.

CONTRACTOR TO RUN CALCIUM CHLORIDE TEST ON ALL EXISTING OR NEW
CONCRETE SLABS PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY FLOORING AND COMPARE RESULTS
WITH FLOORING MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM CONTENT FOR
WARRANTIES AND ADHESIVE PRODUCTS.

PRIOR TO NEW FLOORING INSTALLATION REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES. PATCH
AND REPAIR SUB—FLOOR AS REQUIRED. PREPARE FLOORS AND TRANSITIONS AS
REQUIRED FOR SMOOTH AND LEVEL FINISH PER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

ALL FLOORING TRANSITIONS AMONG ALL THE DIFFERING FLOORING MATERIAL
SPECIFICATION TYPES ARE TO BE A FLUSH TRANSITION.

FEATHER SUB—FLOOR UP FOR A) TILE FLOORING TO CARPET AND B) VINYL
FLOORING TO CARPET, FOR FLUSH INSTALLATION.

INSTALL METAL TRANSITION STRIPS WHERE TILE MEETS ALL OTHER FLOORING
TYPES. PROVIDE LOW PROFILE TRANSITION STRIP WHERE ALL OTHER DIFFERENT
FLOOR TYPES MEET, VERIFY COLOR.

CONTRACTOR TO HEAT/CHEMICAL SEAM VINYL FLOORING AS PER
MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS AND SEAL ALL VINYL FLOORS PER
MANUFACTURER’S MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS.

FLOOR COVERING INSTALLER TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFIED CARPET
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. USING ADHESIVES AND INSTALLATION METHODS
REQUIRED INSTRUCTIONS TO MAINTAIN PRODUCT'S WARRANTY. CONTACT CARPET
SALES REPRESENTATIVE WITH QUESTIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

FLOOR COVERING INSTALLER TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFIED CONTOURED
RUBBER BASE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS USING ADHESIVES AND INSTALLATION

METHODS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN PRODUCT'S WARRANTY.

FLOOR COVERING INSTALLER REQUIRED TO PROVIDE MINIMAL SEAMS/JOINTS AT
ALL LOCATIONS FOR FLOOR AND WALL BASE MATERIAL INSTALLATION. PROVIDE
LOW VOC, BUT HEAVY DUTY ADHESIVES TO ENDURE HEAVY FOOT TRAFFIC, CARTS
AND TO MAINTAIN PRODUCT'S WARRANTY.

PRIOR TO PAINTING, WALLS MUST BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED, CLEAN AND DRY
AND PROPERLY MEMBERED AND ALIGNED SO, AS TO LEAVE NO EVIDENCE OF
PATCHING OR REPAIRS. ALL SCREW AND NAIL HEADS MUST BE SET AND
SPACKLED. ALL JOINTS MUST BE TAPED AND COVERED WITH JOINT COMPOUND.
JOINTS THAT ARE FILLED TO BE SANDED SMOOTH AND DUST REMOVED PRIOR TO
RECEIVING NEW PAINT FINISH APPLICATION.

PRIOR TO PAINTING OVER WALL COVERING, SECURELY GLUE DOWN ANY LIFTING OR
BUCKLING AND HIDE ALL SEAMING OR BUMPS.

WALLS TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE COAT OF COLORED PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF
SPECIFIED PAINT FINISH TYPE. PAINT TO BE A LOW VOC UNLESS U.O.N. HIGH
TRAFFIC/WEAR ABILITY WITH GOOD SCRUB AND CLEANING ABILITY. VERIFY ALL
WITH TENANT OR OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASING PAINT.

PAINT ALL SPEAKER COVERS AND HVAC GRILLS IN GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND
CEILINGS TO MATCH ADJACENT PAINT COLOR AS SPECIFIED.

PRIOR TO INSTALLING WALL TILES AND WALL BASE TILE, WALLS MUST BE
PATCHED AND REPAIRED, CLEAN AND DRY AND BE PROPERLY MEMBERED AND
ALIGNED, SO, AS TO LEAVE NO EVIDENCE OF PATCHING OR REPAIRS. ALL SCREW
AND NAIL HEADS MUST BE SET AND SPACKLED. ALL JOINTS MUST BE TAPED AND
COVERED WITH JOINT COMPOUND. JOINTS THAT ARE FILLED ARE TO BE SANDED
SMOOTH AND BUMP FREE WITH DUST REMOVED PRIOR TO RECEIVING MORTAR

BED/BOND COAT AND WALL TILES.

ALL WALL TILES ARE TO HAVE A MORTAR BED/BOND COAT THICKNESS TO
ACCOMMODATE THE VARYING THICKNESSES OF ALL MATERIAL TYPES OF TILE
SPECIFIED FOR WALL INSTALLATION WITH A FLUSH FRONT FACE.

ALL TRANSLUCENT GLASS TILE SPECIFIED ARE TO RECEIVE UNIFORM COVERAGE
BY BACK BUTTERING TILES AND TROWEL RIDGES FLATTENED PRIOR TO SETTING
TRANSLUCENT GLASS TILES.

FLOORS OF TOILETS, BATHING AND SHOWER ROOMS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,
HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE. THE INTERSECTION OF SUCH FLOORS WITH
WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT VERTICAL BASE AS
SPECIFIED IN FINISH PLANS OR RESTROOM ELEVATIONS. BASE SHALL EXTEND
UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES.

WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF SERVICE SINKS, URINALS AND WATER
CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT
OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

CONTROL JOINTS AT GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES: THE MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED
CONTROL JOINT SPACING FOR WALLS AND CEILINGS WITHOUT PERIMETER RELIEF IS
30 LINEAR FEET OR 900 SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA, WITH PERIMETER
RELIEF IS 50 LINEAR FEET OR 2,500 SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA. EXTERIOR
JOINT SPACING IS RECOMMENDED AT 30 LINEAR FEET OR 900 SQUARE FEET OF
SURFACE AREA.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS (EXPANSION JOINTS) AT GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES:
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE REQUIRED AT CONTINUOUS GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES
WITH DISSIMILAR WALL STRUCTURE.
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SEE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS OF NEW BUILDING
STANDARD LIGHT FIXTURES, SWITCHES, EXIT SIGNS, ETC.

ALL REPLACEMENT FLUORESCENT LAMPS TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD — SAME
COLOR AND MANUFACTURER.

FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CEILING GRID LOCATION AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS.

WHERE DISCREPANCIES IN LOCATION OF LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR DIFFUSERS, GRILLES,
ETC. OCCUR ON THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING PLANS, THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS SHALL GOVERN. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR
CLARIFICATIONS.

FIELD VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES OF DUCTS, PIPES, SPRINKLERS, ETC., AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF LIGHTS, ETC.

PLACEMENT OF LIGHT FIXTURES IN AREAS WHERE MAIN DUCTS MAY CAUSE
INTERFERENCE MUST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CONDUITS ABOVE CEILING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 12" ABOVE THE CEILING GRID.

NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL BE USED IN THE PLENUM SPACE, INCLUDING
ALUMINUM FLEX, ALUMINUM CONDUIT, AND POT METAL CONNECTORS.

ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ACCESS FOR
SERVICE SHALL BE LOCATED OVER ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS. NO ACCESS HATCHES
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY

ARCHITECT. (NO EXCEPTION)

ALL SPRINKLER HEADS AT HARD-LID CEILINGS ARE TO BE FULLY RECESSED AND
CONCEALED. HEADS ARE TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN LIGHTS IN A UNIFORM
ARCHITECTURAL PATTERN. G.C. TO PROVIDE A SUBMITTAL WITH SPRINKLER HEAD
LOCATIONS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH LINEAR DIFFUSERS.
G.C. TO PROVIDE A SUBMITTAL WITH ALL LINEAR DIFFUSER LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

LOCATE RECESSED DOWN LIGHTS, WALL WASHERS, SMOKE DETECTORS, EXIT SIGNS,
SPEAKERS, FIRE SPRINKLERS, ETC. IN CENTER OF 24"x24” CEILING TILES OR IN
CENTER OF 24"x24" PORTION OF 24°x48" CEILING TILES, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

PROVIDE SWITCHES AND LIGHT SENSORS FOR OPEN AREAS AND PRIVATE OFFICES.
ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL SWITCHES TO BE DETERMINED BY ELECTRICAL
ENGINEER.

WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED PER STATE & LOCAL CODES, THEY SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED PER SAID CODES AND THE NEC. LOCATIONS SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT.

PROVIDE BACK—UP POWER FOR EXIT SIGNS PER STATE & LOCAL CODES.

THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED
TO A LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE
AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS
OCCUPIED.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE (2) SEPARATE SOURCES OF POWER AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE NEC.

PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS AT ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR OUTLETS, INLETS OR
DUCTS PENETRATING FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES, ENCLOSURES, WALLS, FLOORS OR
SURFACES, AND AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING, STROBE LIGHTS,
AUDIO—VISUAL ALARMS AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE
CODES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LAMPS WITH TYPE IC RATED HOUSING WHERE
FIXTURES COME IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH INSULATION.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES
AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM (BATTERIES, UNIT

EQUIPMENT OR AN ON—SITE GENERATOR) THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE
THE EXIT SIGNS FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUETS.

MILLWORK NOTES
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CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY ARCHITECT / DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCY IN
PLANS. FINISH ITEMS CLEARLY SHOWN IN PLANS, BUT OMITTED FROM SCHEDULES
OR LEGENDS MUST STILL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY OMITTED FINISHES WITH ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER PRIOR
TO ORDERING PRODUCTS.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION TO
THE ARCHITECT. CABINETMAKER SHALL USE ON SITE FIELD FRAMING DIMENSIONS
FOR ALL SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATIONS. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE
FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
FABRICATION.

CABINET MAKER TO COORDINATE & VERIFY WITH CONTRACTOR FINAL LOCATION
FOR CANTILEVERED COUNTERS FOR IN—WALL SUPPORT BRACKETS, PRIOR TO
GYPSUM BOARD FINISHING OF WALLS. ALL FINAL INSTALLATION HEIGHTS FOR
IN-WALL SUPPORT BRACKETS MUST MEET ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODES
AND STANDARDS WITH COUNTER TOP MATERIAL THICKNESS INCLUDED.

MATERIAL COLORS NOT LISTED SHALL BE REQUESTED FROM ARCHITECT/INTERIOR
DESIGNER ON SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS OR BY LETTER.

ALL UPPERS TO BE LAMINATED TO MATCH BASE CABINETS. BOTH UPPERS &
LOWER CABINETS IN WET AREAS TO HAVE MATCHING PVC EDGE, ALL OTHERS TO
HAVE PLASTIC LAMINATE EDGE BANDING U.O.N.

ALL CABINETS AND DOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM 3/4" THICK MATERIAL,
UNLESS APPROVED PRIOR TO EACH JOB.

ALL BASE CABINET ARE NOT TO RECEIVE WALL BASE UNLESS INDICATED ON
FINISH PLANS OR ELEVATIONS.

ALL INTERIORS OF CLOSED CABINETS TO BE WHITE MELAMINE /POLYESTER OR
APPROVED EQUAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL OPEN CABINETS OR SHELVES TO HAVE PLASTIC LAMINATE TO MATCH
EXTERIORS.

NO 3/4" THICK SHELF SHALL SPAN LONGER THAN 32" WITHOUT SUPPORT.
ALL SHELVING TO BE ADJUSTABLE UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED.

ALL FILE PEDESTALS ARE TO BE CONFIGURED FOR "FRONT TO BACK” FILING AND
BE ABLE TO ACCEPT METAL HANGERS TO ACCEPT PENDAFLEX TYPE FILE
FOLDERS, UNLESS NOTED AS LATERAL.

ALL COUNTER TOPS TO BE 24" DEEP, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. WHERE NO

BACKSPLASH IS SPECIFIED, COUNTER TOPS TO BE SCRIBED TIGHTLY TO BACK &
SIDE WALLS.

ALL BACKSPLASHES TO BE SCRIBED TO WALLS, AND MUST BE FLUSH TO EDGE
OF BASE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ALL COUNTER TRANSITION SEAMS MUST
BE CAULKED SEALED, VERIFY EITHER MATCHING COLOR CAULK OR CLEAR
SILICONE.

PROVIDE SIDE SPLASHES AT LOCATIONS ADJACENT TO WALLS OR WINDOWS,
ESPECIALLY FOR SINKS U.O.N.

FACES OF PIGEONHOLES TO MATCH WORK SURFACE LAMINATE. COLOR OF EDGE
BANDING ON ALL DOORS TO MATCH FACE MATERIAL.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS /PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

COUNTERTOPS SHALL HAVE A NOSING OF COUNTERTOP MATERIAL AT LEAST 3"
DEEP, WHEREBY THE COUNTER MATERIAL EXTENDS INTO THE INSIDE OF THE
CABINET, I.E. OVER THE DOOR (WHEN PRESENT).

END PANELS AND FRONT EDGES OF EDGE PANELS WHICH ARE PROUD OF THE
INTERIOR CABINET SHALL BE FACED TO MATCH DOOR FRONTS.

ALL HINGED DOORS TO HAVE CLEAR SILENCERS TOP AND BOTTOM ON DOOR (NOT
CABINET).

ALL DRAWERS GLIDES SHALL HAVE SILENCERS BUILT INTO THE GLIDE AND NOT
INSTALLED ON THE DRAWER OR DRAWER FRONT.

ALL DRAWER GLIDES SHALL BE FULL EXTENSION.
ALL HINGES SHALL OPEN +105°, EXCEPT WHERE CABINETS ARE ADJACENT TO THE

WALLS. PROVIDE HINGES WHICH LIMIT THE DOOR SWING TO KEEP THE DOOR PULL
FROM DAMAGING THE WALL.

1. CONTRACTOR AND ARCHITECT TO REVIEW & APPROVE CHALK LINES OF PARTITION
LAYOUT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF PARTITION CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PLUMBING PARTITION.
3. EXTEND ALL STUDS AND WALL MATERIALS TO CONSTRUCTION ABOVE, U.O.N.

4. ALL CONDUIT PIPING IN ELECTRICAL ROOM TO BE CONCEALED WITHIN THE WALL
CONSTRUCTION.

5. DOOR OPENINGS IN PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN
0'—4" OF ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR PARTITION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE 3-5/8" METAL STUDS MINIMUM AT ALL PLUMBING
WALLS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL DEPTH REQUIRED, ANY DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

7. USE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD/FIBER BOARD AT ALL AREAS SUBJECT TO
MOISTURE OR WHERE TILE IS USED.

8. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL AND NATIONAL
CODES.

9. ALL HOT WATER LINES SHALL BE PROPERLY INSULATED.
DRAWINGS.

SEE PLUMBING

10. ALL PLUMBING CLEAN—OQUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CLEAN—QUT LOCATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT,
AND CABINETS. SUBMIT A PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

1. ALL MILLWORK SHALL CONFORM TO STATE & LOCAL WOODWORKING STANDARDS.

12. FIELD MEASURE AS REQUIRED FOR ALL MILLWORK CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
FABRICATION.

13. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT AND TENANT
APPROVAL PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE OF ANY CABINET WORK, MILLWORK AND ANY
OTHER SPECIAL ITEMS REQUIRING CUSTOM SHOP FABRICATED WORK.

14. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINAL LOCATION FOR CANTILEVERED COUNTERS AND
IN-WALL SUPPORT BRACKETS PRIOR TO GYPSUM BOARD FINISHING OF WALLS.
ALL FINAL INSTALLATION HEIGHTS FOR IN—WALL SUPPORT BRACKETS MUST MEET
ALL ACCESSIBILITY CODES REQUIREMENTS WITH COUNTERTOP MATERIAL THICKNESS
INCLUDED.

15. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY WALL BACKING, STIFFENERS, BRACING,
BACK—UP PLATES AND/ OR SUPPORTING BRACKETS AS REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF WALL—MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT OR BUILT-IN ITEMS.
VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURERS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SUPPLY
CATALOG CUT SHEETS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.

16. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND PLUMBING
SUPPLY, FITTINGS & CONNECTORS TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF APPLIANCES &
EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON PLAN. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURERS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SUPPLY CATALOG CUT SHEETS FOR ARCHITECT'S
APPROVAL.

17. EXACT LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS &
CABINETS AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTORS.

18. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL THERMOSTATS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.

19. ALL EXITS SHALL HAVE EXIT SIGNS AND ALL BLIND CORRIDOR TURNS SHALL
HAVE DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS.

20. PREPARE ALL FLOOR SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE FINISHES AS NOTED
ON FINISH PLAN, ENLARGED FINISH PLANS & FINISH LEGEND.

21. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES, WALLS, AND CEILINGS
SHALL BE TAPED, SANDED SMOOTH TO A "LEVEL 4" FINISH, SO AS TO RECEIVE
PAINT OR WALL COVERING MATERIAL.

22. PROVIDE SOUND INSULATION AT PERIMETER WALLS OF RESTROOMS, LOBBY,
STAIRS, AND ACROSS CEILING OF RESTROOMS TO CREATE AN ACOUSTIC
ENVELOPE, U.O.N.

23. PATCH AND FILL VARIOUS OPENINGS AT EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS

AND SOFFITS FOLLOWING REMOVAL OR INSTALLATION OF ANY SURFACE MOUNTED
OR RECESSED FURNISHINGS, RECEPTACLES, UTILITY PIPING, SHELF STANDARDS &
ALL OTHER SIMILAR ELEMENTS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED DURING THE
DEMOLITION PHASE OR INSTALLED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE: TAPE AND
SEAL ALL SEAMS WITH JOINT COMPOUND: APPLY NEW FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING
FINISH AT ADJACENT GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES AND FEATHER NEW FINISH WITH
EXISTING FINISH TO PROVIDE CONSISTENT & CONTINUOUS FINISH.

FINAL INSPECTION BY FIRE DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED — SCHEDULE 72 HOURS IN
ADVANCE.

PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING IS TO BE
HELD INCLUDING A RESPONSIBLE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ARCHITECT, THE OWNER
AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE DISCUSSION WILL BE IN REGARDS TO THE

POWER & SIGNAL NOTES

1. COORDINATE TELEPHONE/DATA INSTALLATION WITH APPROPRIATE
SUB—CONTRACTOR.

2. ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE TO REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED AT LOCATIONS SHOWN BY DIMENSIONS ON THE
POWER & SIGNAL PLAN. DIMENSION ALL OUTLETS FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE
OUTLET BOX. NON-DIMENSIONED OUTLETS ARE TO LOCATED AT THE NEAREST
WALL STUD.

4. WHEN OUTLETS ARE GROUPED TOGETHER (2 OR MORE), THEY ARE TO BE SPACED
NO MORE THAN 2" APART.

5. ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS SHALL BE MOUNTED BETWEEN
+15" TO BOTTOM RECEPTACLE AND +48” TO TOP OF RECEPTACLE FROM FINISH
FLOOR. SEE NOTE 6, BELOW, FOR GENERAL MOUNTING HEIGHT

6. ALL NEW WALL MOUNTED 15, 20, AND 30 AMP OUTLETS/RECEPTACLES TO BE
CENTERED AT +18" A.F.F., U.O.N.

7. ALL TELEPHONE AND DATA CABLE TO BE TEFLON COATED PLENUM RATED CABLE,
SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY FROM SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM. CABLING TO BE
SUPPLIED BY TENANT, ALL PULLS AND TERMINATIONS BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

8. LOCATIONS OF FURNITURE POWER FEEDS SHALL ACCOMMODATE CIRCUITS AND
WIRE PER ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. TENANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDING FURNITURE POWER FEED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THE
POWER FEED.

9. WHERE DEDICATED ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ARE NOTED WITHIN THE FURNITURE
PANEL SYSTEM, THE PANEL SYSTEM SHALL ACCOMMODATE THIS REQUIREMENT.

10. FLOOR QUTLETS ARE ACCEPTABLE NEXT TO SLIDING PANELS/WALLS AND OTHER
SPECIAL CONVENIENT LOCATIONS.

1. WHERE ELECTRICAL WORK IS SPECIFIED IN CONJUNCTION WITH CABINET WORK,
LAMPS AND FIXTURES ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

12. CUT-0UTS FOR SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY THE CABINET
CONTRACTOR ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR,
UN.O. ALL RECEPTACLES WHERE MILLWORK OCCURS SHALL BE LOCATED PER
ELEVATIONS OF THE MILLWORK ITEM IN QUESTION.

13. ALL WALL COVER PLATES SHALL BE WHITE, UNLESS BUILDING STANDARD IS
DIFFERENT, MATCH BUILDING STANDARD.

14. ALL SEPARATE CIRCUIT RECEPTACLES TO BE ORANGE COLOR WITH BUILDING
STANDARD COLOR COVER PLATE.

15. POWER/SIGNAL AND REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE FOR THE GENERAL
INFORMATION OF THE CONTRACTOR. EXACT LOCATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED.

16. TENANT TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL THE TELEPHONE AND DATA COMMUNICATION
CABLING. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE SCHEDULING AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS
WITH TENANT.

17. ALL/ANY CORE DRILL LOCATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO
DRILLING. ALL UNUSED CORE DRILLS SHALL BE PLUGGED AND CAPPED AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN FLOOR FIRE RATING.

18. ALL TELEPHONE AND COMPUTER WIRES SHALL BE PULLED BY TENANT
CONTRACTOR U.O.N. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PULL WIRES AND
BOXES AT EACH LOCATION.

19. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT FOR ALL THERMOSTAT
LOCATIONS.

2. THE PROJECT ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING ARCHITECT—OWNER—CONTRACTOR (AOC) CORRESPONDENCE PROCESSES AND
BUILDINGS IN A POSITION AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE PROCEDURES. AT A MINIMUM, THE FOLLOWING IS TO BE DISCUSSED:

STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
STANDARDS. 2. AOC REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETINGS
2.1.  WHEN

3. AN UNOBSTRUCTED ALL—WEATHER FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE IN 2.2,  WHERE

PLACE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING MATERIALS TO THE SITE. 2.3, HOW OFTEN
2.4. IN PERSON VERSUS CONFERENCE CALLS

4. FIRE PREVENTION WATER SERVICE SHALL BE IN SERVICE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF 2.5,  APPROXIMATE ALOTTED TIME PER MEETING
COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING MATERIALS TO THE SITE.

3. CONSTRUCTION MEETING MINUTES

5. ACCESS GATES SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND SHALL BE IN 3.1. FORMAT FOR THE MINUTES
COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY. 3.2.  CONTRACTOR TO AUTHOR THE MINUTES

6. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM(S) SHALL MEET STATE & LOCAL FIRE CODES AND BE 4. FORMAL CHANGES IN THE WORK
PROVIDED TO PROTECT ENTIRE BUILDING INCLUDING PROJECTIONS OVER 4'—0". 4.1.  ADDENDA AND BULLETINS ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT

4.2.  CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS ISSUED BY THE CONTRACTOR

7. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM(S) AND ALL CONTROL VALVES, INCLUDING EXTERIOR 4.3. CHANGE ORDERS ISSUED BY THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY A U.L. LISTED CENTRAL ALARM STATION OR PER 4.4.  TRACKING MECHANISMS
STATE & LOCAL FIRE CODES.

5. REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION PROCESS

8. ALL VALVES CONTROLLING THE WATER SUPPLY FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER 9.1. TRACKING MECHANISM
SYSTEMS AND WATER—FLOW SWITCHES ON ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE 5.2.  DEFINE Cc: RECIPIENT LIST
ELECTRICALLY MONITORED WHERE THE NUMBER OF SPRINKLERS IS (100) OR 5.3.  STANDARD RESPONSE TIMES (2—-5 WORKING DAYS IS STANDARD)

MORE.
6. SUBMITTAL PROCESS

9. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTORS TO INSTALL WIRING FOR FIRE SPRINKLER, ALARM 6.1. TRACKING MECHANISM
BELL AND TELEPHONE WARNING AS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT. 6.2.  ISSUANCE SCHEDULE BY THE CONTRACTOR

6.3. DEFINE Cc RECIPIENT LIST

10. INSTALLATION OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE & 6.4. STAMPED REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMISSION

LOCAL FIRE CODES. 6.5. NON—REQUESTED SUBMITTALS MAY NOT BE REVIEWED
6.6. STANDARD RESPONSE TIMES (7—10 WORKING DAYS IS STANDARD)

11. COMPLETE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL FIXED FIRE PROTECTION
EQUIPMENT INCLUDING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS AND OTHER FIRE—PROTECTION 7. SUBSTITUTIONS
SYSTEMS, SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY INSTALLING CONTRACTOR. SUCH PLANS 7.1.  REQUEST FORMS WITH REASONS AND BENEFIT FOR SUBSTITUTION
SHALL BE APPROVED BY LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

8. PAYMENT APPLICATIONS

12. LOCATIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE IN 8.1.  PROCESS
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE & LOCAL FIRE CODES AND PLACEMENT IS SUBJECT TO 8.2.  SUBMITTAL DATE
THE APPROVAL OF THE FIRE INSPECTOR. VERIFY QUANTITY & EXACT LOCATION 8.3. ANTICIPATED TURN—AROUND
FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ORDERING.

9. PUNCH LISTS

13. AT LEAST ONE (1) FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF: 9.1 ONLY ONE PUNCH WALK TO BE PROVIDED BY DESIGN TEAM

2—A—10B:C (FOR OFFICE), OR 10~A—80B:C (FOR WAREHOUSE), SHALL BE 9.2.  CONTRACTOR TO PUNCH AND MAKE CORRECTIONS PRIOR TO DESIGN TEAM

‘ R ‘ ’ PUNCH.

PROVIDED WITHIN 75'—0" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR EACH 3,000 SQUARE

FEET OR PORTION THEREOF ON EACH FLOOR. 9.3. éOFINAL WALK WILL OCCUR ONLY IF THE ARCHITECT IS CONTRACTED TO DO
14. STORAGE, DISPENSING OR USE OF ANY FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS,

FLAMMABLE AND COMPRESSED GASES, AND OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL

COMPLY WITH STATE & LOCAL FIRE CODES. THE STORAGE AND USE OF

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE AUTHORITY PRIOR TO

ANY MATERIALS BEING STORED OR USED ON SITE. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL

IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE STORAGE AND USE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.

15. BUILDING(S) NOT APPROVED FOR HIGH—PILED STOCK (MATERIALS IN CLOSELY
PACKED PILES OR ON PALLETS, OR IN RACKS WHERE THE TOP OF STORAGE G ( I N STR U( TIO N S
EXCEEDS 12'=0” IN HEIGHT, AND 6'—0” FOR GROUP "A” PLASTICS AND CERTAIN . .

OTHER HIGH-HAZARD COMMODITIES). HIGH—PILED STOCK SHALL BE APPROVED

BY THE FIRE AUTHORITY PRIOR TO MATERIALS BEING STORED ON SITE. A

SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED FOR HIGH—PILED STORAGE IN SUBMITTALS

ACCORDANCE WITH STATE & LOCAL FIRE CODES. 1. AT THE START OF JOB PROVIDE A SCHEDULE OF ALL ANTICIPATED SUBMITTALS
AND DATES. FLAG SUBMITTALS WHICH ARE OR COULD BE CRITICAL PATH. FLAG

16. A LETTER OF INTENDED USE MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR. SUBMITTALS THAT WILL BE REQUESTED TO BE EXPEDITED FASTER THAN THE

17. ALL REQUIRED FIRE DOORS SHALL BEAR A LABEL FROM A RECOGNIZED AGENCY STANDARD 7-10 DAYS.

SHOWING THE SPECIFIC RATING. 2. A SUBMITTAL LOG IS TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND A

18. EXIT SIGNS AND ILLUMINATION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CURRENT COPY IS TO BE INCLUDED WITH EACH SUBMISSION.

AND FIRE CODES.
3. ALL SUBMITTALS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED WITH A STAMP AND
13. gé'TAB$O§PSECS|&'\’E$NBOEW€EPDE§EAE(*)LRE EF;{F%“QQTTHE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY SIGNATURE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMISSION. THE REVIEW
: WILL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO:

20. PROVIDE OR MODIFY AS NEEDED SPRINKLER ALARM AND SMOKE DETECTION 31 ggmiﬁyg%&ﬁkw& SUBMITTAL MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
SYSTEM PER APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDING IF NECESSARY FOR HORNS, STROBE 32 GOORDINATION HAS TAKEN PLACE WITH ALL INTERCONNECTING TRADES
LIGHTS, CONTROL PANEL CONNECTIONS, SMOKE DETECTORS, AUDIO VISUAL 33 THE SUBMITTAL IS COMPLETE AND COMPREHENSIVE
ALARMS. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE FIRE MARSHAL FOR APPROVAL. a

4. REQUESTS ON SUBMITTALS FOR DIMENSIONS WHICH CAN BE DISCERNABLE
THROUGH MATHEMATICAL MEANS FROM INFORMATION ALREADY PROVIDED ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL NOT BE PROVIDED.
DOO R N OTES 5. SUBMITTALS NOT REQUESTED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MAY OR MAY NOT
BE REVIEWED AT THE DESIGN TEAMS DISCRETION.

1. VERIFY THAT ALL DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL 6. SUBMITTALS ARE TO BE ROUTED THROUGH THE ARCHITECT AND ARE NOT TO BE
GOVERNING CODES & STANDARDS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN CASE SENT DIRECTLY TO ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED
OF DISCREPANCY. BY THE ARCHITECT.

2. FIELD MEASURE, AS REQUIRED, ALL DOORS PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ,

7. MINOR CHANGES IN THE WORK MAY OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THE DESIGN TEAM'S

3. PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE MAIN EXIT DOOR READING: REVIEW. IF A CHANGE RESULTS IN MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT PRICE OR

"THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED”. SCHEDULE, THE CONTRACTOR WILL ISSUE A CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FOR REVIEW
AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.
4. VERIFY THAT EXISTING DOORS COMPLY WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.
5. RATED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF ALL GOVERNING CODES &
STANDARDS AND SHALL BEAR A LABEL FROM A RECOGNIZED AGENCY SHOWING REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION (RFI's)
THE SPECIFIC RATINGS. ,
1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW ALL PROSPECTIVE RFI's AND MAKE

6. ALL HARDWARE TO BE LEVER-TYPE PER GOVERNING CODES & ACCESSIBILITY EVERY EFFORT TO ANSWER THEM BEFORE SUBMITTING TO THE DESIGN TEAM.
STANDARDS.

7. DOOR HANDLES, PULLS OR KNOBS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 40” ABOVE FINISH 2. MINOR CHANGES IN THE WORK MAY OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THE DESIGN TEAM'S

REVIEW. IF A CHANGE RESULTS IN MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT PRICE OR
EE%CH)FSLE\SLL g'("ZE)R A%F;E%BELSE EAE\EER(E)E gg?@EgﬁRgﬂAiﬁD(sfﬁH Agggﬁﬁﬁgﬂs’ SCHEDULE, THE CONTRACTOR WILL ISSUE A CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FOR REVIEW
FLOOR. IF EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD EXISTS, MATCH BUILDING STANDARD AND AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.
CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.
3. AN RFI LOG IS TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND A

8. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE. CURRENT COPY IS TO BE INCLUDED WITH EACH RFI SUBMISSION ALONG WITH ANY

9. PROVIDE WEATHER SEALS ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS PER ANSI STANDARDS. CRITICAL RESPONSE DUE DATES.

10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE & VERIFY ALL DOOR FRAME 4 Rels REGARDING METHODS AND MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT BE REVIEWED
THROAT THICKNESS' FOR EACH LOCATION. :

11. ALL DOOR FRAMES TO BE FACTORY FINISHED.

CHANGE ORDERS
12. ALL DOOR STOPS TO HAVE 2x6 BACKING IN THE WALL BEHIND. 1. A COMPLETE SCHEDULE OF VALUES OF THE BASE CONTRACT IS TO BE PROVIDED
13. MAXIMUM UNDERCUT OF ALL DOORS NOT IN A RATED CORRIDOR SHALL NOT TO THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK.
EXCEED 1/2” ABOVE FINISH FLOOR SURFACE.
2. ALL CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
14. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFINISH ANY BLEMISHED DOOR OR REPLACE SAID DOOR IF OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR. TO SUBMISSION OF A CHANGE ORDER.
NOT ABLE TO REFINISH TO ”"AS NEW” CONDITION.

15. ALL DOORS TO BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL 3. CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS ARE TO INCLUDE A COMPLETE BREAKDOWN BY TRADE
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. ALONG WITH TRADE BACK—UP AND UNIT PRICING WHERE APPLICABLE.

16. ALL DOORS WITH ELECTRONIC SECURITY DOOR LOCKS MUST BE OPENABLE FOR 4. A CHANGE ORDER REQUEST AND CHANGE ORDER LOG IS TO BE MAINTAINED BY
EXITING PURPOSES UNDER ALL CONDITIONS. INCLUDING A POWER OUTAGE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED ALONG WITH EACH CHANGE ORDER

REQUEST.

17. IF BUILDING STANDARDS ARE INCONSISTENT FOR DOORS, RELITES, HARDWARE, <
DOOR AND RELITE FRAMES OR OTHER STANDARD DETAILS, THEN CONTRACTOR
MUST VERIFY WITH DESIGNER AND OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

Structural plan review is limited to a
general survey for code compliance. No 1. PROVIDE DRAIN WITH TRAP PRIMER FOR EACH RESTROOM IF THERE ARE TWO OR
review is |mp||ed nor was undertaken to MORE FIXTURES. SLOPE FLOOR TO DRAIN AT MIN. 1/8" PER FOOT.
verify structural adequacy. 2. PROVIDE SINGLE LEVER HANDLE FAUCET SET AT 17" MAX. FROM THE FRONT EDGE
OF THE SINK COUNTER.
3. VERIFY BUILDING STANDARD FOR WALL—HUNG/DROP—IN COUNTER SINK WHERE
APPLICABLE.
4. TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY,
OR THAT DO NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS
SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAX.
5. OPERABLE PARTS OF ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY CODES AND STANDARDS.
6. WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE

INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE
SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance

Approved as Noted: John Eckert
Date: Jun 08, 2017
2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC

RSN: 1212616
Permit #: 2017 1305821

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

» » ” K’
s, R0t SPOUT OUTLET ~ }7" MIN _}%‘4 MAX. . . d U U 11 ACC ESSI BILITY NOTES S /M £
. ) 15" MIN 5" MAX. x 24” | MAX ‘ S e S N L 80" MIN>N s 3
0.241” TO 0.300 . iy f— v - - s | MAX l MAX. - /48" MIN. ]\ DOOR |, 7 X = 7
L , , _ = 12| = . | UNLIMITED | | UNLIMITED | [UNLIMITED / T WIDTH 7 /Z ) < -
—0.090" T0 0.100 z % Z| 2| Z = N | N 7 = G = & S
2 [X | - s ” ”
7 SINGLE BRAILLE CELL 5 iz = ol | Z TS < : = \[ o \ | k=) i 1. "THE ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES AND CODES” MENTIONED BELOW REFER TO ALL APPLICABLE — O &
- =g S| =g = Sl g L s s 1 |1 <S> 19" - \ / N 7 LOCAL/STATE BUILDING CODES REFERENCED ON THE PROJECT DATA SHEET OF THIS SET IN & —
S N =~ Al A o es] NG 7 % e ADDITION TO THE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADA (THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT). § ‘ ’ .g
= ® O ‘'@ O AT \—EQUPMENT TN | A |H o 4T = N — S— = £
3 | | 6 8" PERMITTED IN AT, , 13-1/2" uiN. | TPMAX. || MAX. Z \ . ] 2. DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO THE ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES e ] &
s—O@® OO OO MAX.  MIN. SHADED AREA  STANDING 6 8 SO0 LR N N POST . > 12 N ©) (A) AND CODES FOR ALL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. = &
DRINKING ~ MAX. ~ MN. s ’ Sve TR A 3 < E
+—— @O OO | OO | WHEELCHAIR ACGESSIBLE — ZHEREHs APPROACH ~ NA\ TR i " 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES AND N 8
L~~~ BLANK CELL SPACE DRINKING _FOUNTAIN FOUNTAIN LAVATORY URINAL ) . ®) ' S— CODES. == z =
BETWEEN WORDS g % o <)
Z|% LIMITS OF PROTRUDING POST MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS L DOOR _/f 48" MN. [\ DOOR | 4. ANY DISCREPANCY CONTAINED HEREIN DOES NOT RELIEVE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR OWNER '~ i
=3 /RAISED DoT OBJECTS T WDTH /7 Z [T NWDTH FROM COMPLYING WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES AND CODES. S (] &
- - [ — _ = = | or - —
0 |o = = I_;L_ [y ! x | a B
22 @O rQ O | ‘(\‘/ N = - EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS | \ 3| / ] Q_/,‘ Q
o|S .| % % > SHALL BE PERMITTED TO \ /
» " ; o~ RN N / o (o))
o0 } OO } ® ! 0.059" T0 0.063 % 2l =3I = | s PROTRUDE 4—1/2" MAX. : ) S~ 2 < £
B (@) = : = % MIN | 3|z | [ = B
— 00 00 OO < : . Bl N Ry | @ - 3
NO RAISED DOT " - - - | Z x (B) < —
=
DOT HEIGHT 0.025” MIN. TO 0.037” MAX. ﬁ* INSULATE EXPOSED FRONT & SIDE d X TWO DOORS IN SERIES L
PIPES AND SURFACES APPROACH | N O
MEASURED CENTER TO CENTER. MIN. MIRROR NOT OVER A  ACCESSORIES FIXED TABLE OR | ~ "
MIRROR @ L AVATORY LAVATORY COUNTER . S =
= REDUCED VERTICAL CLEARANCE =
Ll
BRAILLE MEASUREMENT MOUNTING HEIGHTS PROTRUDING OBJECTS DOORS, DOORWAYS & GATES =
3 —
SCALE: N.T.S. IACSI—Braille_ICC—01 @ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" IACMI—Mounting_ht_ICC—-01 @ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" IACMI—Protruding_objects_ICC—01 @ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" IACDR—Series_ICC—-01 @ = a
— I
& 8
» ” ” 8 éo + "8
CHARACTERS & BACKGROUND z ! 20 WAL >207=25" Mak. & 5 = £
= " , M OTHER FIXTURES NOT ” @ @ o aQ 9
FINISH AND TO CONTRAST » | H = . s ~ A+ 1. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN REQUIRED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH [FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES & ¢_ C[;_ & _\\ [ £ 9 %O E C'-g o gg
= ! T ,.C% = . . . CHANGES IN LEVEL] DETAIL AND SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED AT DOOR KT = = -?_% E 8 c ¢ U g ¥ s
WITH EACH OTHER | = =) > o
" | : % % LANDINGS. @ I <| S8 &=z 8=c¢4d
(STANDARD COLOR: WHITE ON , o Lo RN ;s = 2. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAX. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS ) ! 5 g 2EE82 T©738 ‘\Q
BLUE BACKGROUND, UNLESS % 5 QU 5 (22 SHALL COMPLY WITH [FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES & CHANGES IN LEVEL] DETAIL. | | % ! : o N - © -
»__| ” ” i \ - i A (&N \ 3. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND
APPROVED OTHERWISE). 6 17°-25 t S ‘ < ‘ ) ‘ < =N \ SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OR THE WRIST. s | : 3 =
COLOR & CONTRAST OF SIGN MAX. Rl Rl s A 4. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 LBS (22.5 N) MAX. Q | | : =
TO BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT A (B) F F M F 5. OPERABLE PARTS OF DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MIN. AND 48" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. ! : ~ L]
THAN COLOR & CONTRAST OF ELEVATION PLAN 6. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. . . | - o
WALL. UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH 7. DOOR AND CATE GLOSERS SHALL BE ADUSTED o AT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 907 THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO 51" o N |L,_“65”_ Vi (A) L2
TOE CLEARANCE 3 7 i 8. DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70° THE DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO 17°-19 7 g WALL HUNG TYPE -
: " THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MIN.
T SANS—SERIF UPPERCASE - : L —% N 9. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (A) (B) SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT =
CHARACTERS, RAISED 1/32" | ~ i i 9.1.  INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 LBS (22.5 N) MAX. WHEELCHAIR AMBULATORY WATER CLOSETS 13-1/2" MIN. L
e ) | . > N i > 9.2.  SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 LBS (22.5 N) MAX. ACCESSIBLE WATER ACCESSIBLE WATER %@L =
: PER LOCAL APPLICABLE P - —% % 5 < 5 < 9.3 REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO CLOSETS CLOSETS . @»
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS -~ ! ; . : < < EXCEED 15 LBS (66.7 N). m
\ | L2 = f = o = % 9.4, EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 LBS (22.5 N) MAX. WATER CLOSET LOCATION Q
\ ?\ | M= i 47_ [0} =<'_ < =<I' < 10. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH L
CORRESPONDING (GRADE 2) N | : 0 ¥ = 5 SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS i L
BRAILLE PER LOCAL ApPLICABLE | . &W»W F b 4 - 5 5 IN THESE SURFACE SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16” OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. 54" MIN. 36" MIN. =
- N H ! CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. =
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS 25" A ,, 11. WHERE AUTOMATIC AND POWER—ASSISTED DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT STANDBY POWER ARE PART OF A MEANS OF EGRESS THE 39"—41" » ’ C 4o S
” " A 10" MAX. B > 10— CLEAR BREAK OUT OPENING AT SWINGING OR SLIDING DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE 32" MIN. WHEN OPERATED IN EMERGENCY MODE. 2 24" MIN: \ L (] 127 MIN. o
T MAX. 10" MAX. (B) ot” MAY 7 2L ®) 2
MIN. () ®8) OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE : 12" MAX— 40" - B ™
ELEVATION PLAN UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH A ,i, L H w Z | STALL TYPE &
KNEE CLEARANCE SIDE REACH MAXIMUM 05" 2 5 & g " L —\, ] : " HEIG(I)-lFT UARI\:RAEgPTH L
REACH DEPTH (13 mm) | (51 mm) | (125 mm) | (150 mm) | (230 mm) | (280 mm) > 8 < Q| TRANSFER b ML RIIALY .
MAXIMUM 45 45" a7 407 36 34 s 0 'l sIDE =
REACH HEIGHT | (1220 mm)| (1170 mm) | (1065 mm)| (1015 mm) | (915 mm) | (865 mm) 7 'l Wl 3 3n &
32" MIN. 32" MIN. 32" MIN. 36" MIN. - e
" " H H A e ¢ =
TACTILE "EXIT" SIGN 55 | _KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE 75 | _REACH RANGES T T e e T e — gl 1T
SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" IACSI-Exit—ALL SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" IACMI—Knee_toe_clear_ICC—-01 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" IACMI—Reach_range_ICC—01 S E WATER CLOSETS WATER CLOSETS % O
e A o
—¥ . . . . 2 -_ O
¥ S S = —
NOTES: " " = O
1. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT. e - 60" MIN. o
2. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION R PAD. | N - S~ 2 2 = = a U
CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT r 1 ~ e N 1 1 (A) (B) (C) (D) DISPENCER OUTLET LOCATIONS = = =
SHALL COMPLY WITH CARPET PILE HEIGHT FIGURE BELOW. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND | | . 7 . S - — HINGED DOOR SLIDING DOOR FOLDING DOOR DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS TO COMPLY WITH FIGURE 604.7 N O <
SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CHANGE IN LEVEL FIGURES BELOW. : : = // \\ : : CLEAR WlDTH OF DOORWAYS OF ICC A117.1—2009 % 203 wn m
. = - Te}
=< | | / \ | | o
z h : B \ | | | 5| & E
3 N | | / » \\ = ' ' i Sl T L D—
N K3 >, 5 R L | L i 4&0 . =l L 2! A DOOR PULL SHALL BE e D)
=z T MWMWWWW = Eﬁy/— R o " . W ,' 8 | & Zi PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF z @)
— EAT | Er | d il-(_: | < >3 q \ / ! M :< <: = THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH @ > U) D
r 1 I i—;— \ / I I = -~
> FRONT APPROACH \ // : : . | | 60" MlN. 60” MlN. ? J - <
CARPET PILE HEIGHT VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL A \ / I S S R - T 2 A g ®) g 0 — ad
(A) \ / é =
DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL N 1 > \\\\ /// Z i i . ADULT WALL HUNG ADULT FLOOR MOUNTED ,<¥_‘: (j) O
12 M Y, | 'é> oz ~ - z | | L WATER CLOSET WATER CLOSET S < 6|
<%> N | = S~ 7 . | | AND CHILDREN’S WATER =
FEESER%B&%N o = [ 22" M‘N. i N CIRCULAR TURNING SPACE N ! ! SIZE OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE ~ CLOSET 7 LL &E) ®)
. , | | ” JOILET COMPARTMENT
DOMINANT DIRECTION HHHMMHMMHMMH v A S SN 48" MIN. Lot BASE _____ y (*) IF BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED) i iy % o 2 >
OF TRAVEL = e &= # ¥ ®) % MAX, R % o g S <
— ” » ” N | O %2}
HHHMMHMMHMMH (B) c e W i 12 4\' 36" MIN. 4\' 12 FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE % [ DOOR SHALL = z = nd
POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH STOP OR LATCH APPROACH | | MIN. MIN. = 2| NOT SN =35 = O o
| | L g 1 — < % N T — N O
| £ T=SHAPED TURNING SPACE | —F § REQUIRED MIN I /ﬁf z — e
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS, | O - | AREA OF THE | ¢—D A = I_ O D)
cLONCATED OPLNINGS N FLOOR OR SLIDING DOORS, GATES AND FOLDING DOORS | B | Z z £ 4% COMPARTMENT ' TS &l | 2 <
CROUND SPACE BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL : | = | | = (A) FRONT PARTITION : T3l |5 ) o
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES T oF ot . | TE E + ; | =78
SIZE OF CLEAR FLOOR | | | o ! . S N
\ SPACE ' TR I | S —— BRI - e 2|z - =
& CHANGES IN LEVEL @ DOORS, DOORWAYS & GATES @ ) 48" W, ’ . - ——— . z|€ 2|3 IIs 1 = ZLU —
. _ _ j n_q40_ A" _ _ 1 4 | | (C) 3 x = 5 — ;‘ @ %
SCALE: N.T.S. IACMI—Floor_surface_level _ICC—01 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0 IACDR—2_ICC-01 r o 7 % | | HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE o § & § WALIV_ngNG <;E g
| | = | | (I T ' l
| =1 o | | : . (C) ALTERNATE 59" MIN. = —
I Q = | O | S L FLOOR MTD = O
| P~———— | LY . =
! I . . N 2/ % (B) SIDE WALL OR PARTITION W.C. =
n AREA OF | = ! J\/l ! x *Z Y= WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET < QO
/IflﬁRARY i =5 % | | | E = COMPARTMENT DOOR OPENINGS - pARTITION R
x T~ 3 x— Lt - 2 * (@)
] 0 ” <
%\\ \ L 30" MIN. L g M o o
g - (B) PARALLEL ( ( u : —
SIZE_AND POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR  (A) FORWARD (¥) 54° MIN. IF CLOSER IS PROVIDED. e G
< >
: SPACE (F) : .z &
N T N LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE = 3 o= x
I - | | = o
: nl e I I (*) IF BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED. : (A) . "
© . Lo = | [ I T N el e i » Q = o
> <| = % . ‘é %) . i | (**) 48” MIN. IF BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH PROVIDED. 4 © ELEVATION ADULT s | & X
< \ | | . | | (E) * PARTITION o =
< z | | — | I HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE : o
= = < | | A | | = > @
2l g ' | : o | : 1K
2| POSITION AND HEIGHT O ol | e & N z| =
S OF BRAILLE R ) USRS S | | | =k PLAN <
CHARACTER HEIGHT S 01 = v | = 2 -
I I ) T o . o
L J 60" MIN | | ~Z WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET nl A
36" MIN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE 1 COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCES — 05
: JOILET COMPARTMENT (B) o w
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE (*) 48" MIN. IF CLOSER IS PROVIDED. ELEVATION CHILDREN 1 o |5
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN_ AN ALCOVE, PARALLEL (G) =2
% IN_ AN ALCOVE, FORWARD APPROACH LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE s> | —
< 3
< APPROACH WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET | o
° < Z
o C CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL SHINGING DOORS COMPARTMENTS & URINALS 2| 2
o
SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0" IACMI—Floor_space_ICC—01 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" IACPE—Water_closet_urinal_ICC—01 o
a1 =
: : = 3
=
HEIGHT OF RAISED CHARACTER ABOVE L -, 24", g m g
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND R - U, 2N
_ g% - CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION, GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN S| 0 |E[Z
N ps z| 2 |: OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1—1/4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. = W ||
. = = = = — o o
= 3 S8 . LH1-1/2" SPACING. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES. =1 O <
- : N — e o I THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS | S | < N
! z %o ' N SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING >
- = R CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE %‘:‘ OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM. = &
v A I :
Ck" CENTERED ON TACTILE MEN—<—— NOT IN °F = L POSITION OF GRAB BARS. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, = ~
18 CHARACTERS " PICTOGRAM A - - — 33 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO o w|
Iy FIELD . = N THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE, EXCEPT THAT AT WATER CLOSETS FOR CHILDREN'S a AR
: _ Z . T USE, GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION 18 INCHES MINIMUM S ol8
= - AND 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE a
LOCATION OF SIGNS AT PICTOGRAM FIELD = - < ) (®) ORIPPING SURFACE. " 0
D OO R S 2 © PROJECTING RECESSED T
o R OBJECTS OBUJECTS 4"—4.8" N
Ll
4 SPACING OF GRAB BARS ¥ PERMETER N\ :
_ R / N T N 2 | parPm: A. GONZALES
City of Aurora Building Division " \I e \\ o
Reviewed for Code Compliance | P 2" MAX. \ < | orawnBY: [CAT.
Approyed as Hoted: John Eckert PUSI(-IB)SIDE PUSH SIDE [()%)OR PROVIDED | i (\ ’,I S
Date: Jun 08, 2017 : ‘ AN % < | JoBNO.: DEN16—6203—00
2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC . -t L . -t H WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH \ / N , o %
L 42" MIN. 42" MIN. L L36" MIN. 36" MIN. L AN > | < e \\*~’/ A
7 7 1 1 ! ' Z SHEET
. <C
g:rr‘ln;itlé-lzzgll761305821 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL ) X< @) X < 48 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT RECESSED DOORS (A) (8) @
- OF ACCESSIBILITY OF ACCESS FOR ) . GRAB BAR NON-—CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION =
180° TURN 180° TURN (EXCEPTION) =
SIGNS e CLEAR WIDTH o uwtari e DOORS, DOORWAYS & GATES GRAB BARS :
e [
] Lol
25 SCALE: N.T.S. IACSI-Signs_ICC-01 @ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" IACMI—Clear_width_ICC—-01 @ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" IACDR—-1_ICC-01 @ SCALE: N.T.S. IACMI=Grab_bars_ICC-01 @ Q
l_
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

GENERAL NOTES:

@ @ SEE SHEETS A0.1 & A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER PROTECTION OF ALL
EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO REPAIR AND OR
REPLACE ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN OR TO
SURROUNDING AREAS AS REQUIRED.

. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE AND CAP ALL UTILITIES TO SITE SOURCE.
| Il i i Il Il Il i REMOVE ALL ABANDONED CABLES, WIRES AND PIPES IN CEILING PLENUM
@ TO THEIR SOURCE. REMOVE ALL ABANDONED TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT.
REMOVE ANY SPEAKERS, VISUAL AID FIXTURES AND CONTROL DEVICES
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR LOCATED ON BUILDING CORE. ANY
REMOVAL OF SUCH EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DONE IN SUCH WAY AS TO

ALLOW THE OPERATIONS OF ADJACENT FLOORS OR TENANTS TO CONTINUE
WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF SERVICES.

T

|

[

[

[

[

|

[

|

|

: 3. EXISTING EXTERIOR WINDOW BLINDS TO REMAIN, UNLESS DAMAGED BEYOND
| REPAIR. CLEAN EXISTING BLINDS AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW” CONDITION.
|
|
|
[
[
[
|
[
|
|
|
[
[

-| REPLACE ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING BLINDS TO MATCH EXISTING.

WARE MALCOMB

I DEMOLITION FLOOR NOTES

REMOVE PARTITIONS AND RELATED ELECTRICAL QUTLETS AS INDICATED.
TERMINATE ELECTRICAL LINES BACK TO POINT OF ORIGIN.

\
'=__-
N—
ol
|1
[
|
|
|
|

8'-10 1/2" L] REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLY. SAVE FOR POSSIBLE RELOCATION OR

RETURN TO LANDLORD'S STOCK.

civil engineering

1600 champa st.
denver. colorado 80202
p 720.488.2626

architecture
planning
interiors
graphics
suite 350

|
——— A ]

&

/=
= 7

CUT—IN SECTION OF WALL AS REQUIRED FOR NEW OPENING. HEIGHT TO
MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHTS.

CUT—IN SECTION OF WALL AND REMOVE DOOR AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
OPENING.MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHTS.
@ REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK & SINK. CAP PLUMBING AS REQUIRED. SAVE

FOR RELOCATION.

Cren]

|

II II II II

EXISTING RESTROOM TO REMAIN.

REMOVE PLUMBING FIXTURES. CAP PLUMBING AS REQUIRED. SAVE FOR
RELOCATION.

1

REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK. SAVE FOR RELOCATION.

REMOVE RESTROOM ACCESSORIES. SAVE FOR RELOCATION.

(@

POWER /SIGNAL OUTLETS AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES IN PARTITIONS TO
REMAIN. PATCH AND REPAIR PARTITIONS SURFACE AS REQUIRED.

S |
PR |

1

—_
—_

B E B R

W

EXISTING FLOORING TO REMAIN IN THIS AREA/ROOM.

N

REMOVE ALL WALL FINISHES AT EXPANSION SUITE ONLY. SKIM COAT AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW WALL FINISHES PER FINISH PLANS.

PREP ALL EXISTING PAINTED WALLS FOR NEW PAINT FINISH.
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

GENERAL NOTES:

@ @ SEE SHEETS A0.1 & A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

- RATA- =
Z 3 e =3 1. FOR METAL STUD SIZES AND SPACING SEE LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE
0‘2 \A8.1/ 0‘2 L/240

= =

S S 2. ALL WALL STUDS TO BE 3-5/8”, U.O.N.

3. ALL RESTROOM WALL STUDS TO BE 6" AND FULLY INSULATED, U.O.N.

| @ 4. SEE KEYNOTE INFORMATION FOR ANY REQUIRED INSULATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE RECORD DOCUMENTS AND PROVIDE SAID
DOCUMENTATION TO TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR OR ARCHITECT
UPON COMPLETION.
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6. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS (IF ANY) AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

'| 7. CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE ALL FLOOR PREPARATIONS IN BASE BID.

il 8. ALL DRYWALL CORNERS AND COLUMN EDGES TO BE FINISHED WITH
CORNER "L” BEAD. ALL EXPOSED EDGES TO BE FINISHED WITH METAL

303 a EXAM TRIM.
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WARE MALCOMB

5 \6.1/ PROCEDURE 9. DIMENSIONS OF COLUMN FURRING IN A COMMON AREA ARE TO BE EQUAL
DIMENSIONS WITH EDGES ALIGNED, U.O.N.

21 -5 ] 10. INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD WALL SHALL CONFORM TO ICC REPORT
— i ESR—1338.

11_7” _‘
e ) ) 11. WHERE A PARTITION ABUTS A WINDOW MULLION, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
i ‘@ [ — I ‘@ ‘@ i COMPRESSIVE FILLER TAPE BETWEEN END STUDS AND MULLION WITH
) | CENTER SILICONE CAULK ON EITHER SIDE OF PARTITION. GWB TO BE FULLY
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ON MULLION FINISHED WITH CASING BEADS.
/30 T s EXAM 5\
W ﬁ HALLWAY W 12. EXISTING MILLWORK TO REMAIN TO BE CLEANED, POLISHED, AND
{ W TOUCHED-UP AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW" CONDITION AT THE
/II
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I
I
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RESIDENT
LIBRARY

5:_0)1

COMPLETION OF WORK.

1600 champa st.

suite 350
denver. colorado 80202

architecture
p 720.488.2626

interiors
graphics

civil engineering

planning

I

COLUMNS TO BE FURRED WITH METAL STUDS & (1) LAYER 5/8" GYP.
BOARD TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING. SIZE OF COLUMN FURRING TO BE

@ CONSISTENT AND ALIGN WITH OTHERS.
FURR-OUT EXPOSED ROOF DRAINS AS REQUIRED. MINIMIZE SIZE OF

FURRING.
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NON—RATED INFILL WALL WHERE DOOR REMOVED. MATCH ADJACENT

4’_2n

CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEW FIRE—RETARDANT

BACKING SUPPORT BEHIND WALL—MOUNTED AT EQUIPMENT

|
&
LOCATIONS. SEE
2
e/

NEW WALLS OF THIS ROOM TO BE INSULATED WITH UNFACED FIBERGLASS
INSULATION.

NEW LOW WALL WITH TRANSACTION TOP.
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PROVIDE FINISHED OPENING. HEIGHT OF OPENING TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR

T FRAME HEIGHT.
5'—4

VERIFY

CRERERE

NEW UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY WITH DRAWERS, PROVIDE (1) BANK OF
n DRAWERS, BACK SPLASH. EXISTING SINGLE—BOWL SINK TO BE RE-USE
= AT THIS MILLWORK. PROVIDE GARBAGE DISPOSAL.

CUSTOM M.A. STATION DESK WITH TRANSACTION TOP. EXISTING
BOX/BOX/FILE TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS DESK. CLEANED, POLISHED, AND

TOUCHED—-UP AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW” CONDITION. COORDINATE
—(j?j————l GROMMET LOCATION ON SITE. SEE DESK ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL

S == -
| A=)
7 E Q = INFORMATION.
EXAM PO e '
\A6.2F o | 0 | EXISTING UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS
— MALLWAY /: | LOCATION. CLEANED, POLISHED AND TOUCHED—UP AS REQUIRED FOR
| |

j RESTROOM
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RII:E@%I-?HC')\IC();M "LIKE NEW” CONDITION. NEW COUNTER, NO BACK SPLASH.

1 WORK COUNTER WITH BUILT—IN WALL BRACKETS AND UPPER CABINETRY,

-~ F — 2 EXISTING (2) BOX/BOX/FILE DRAWERS TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS COUNTER.
RVARN AR AR A0 7 i i i i I I EXISTING ﬂ’ J CLEANED, POLISHED AND TOUCHED—UP AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW"
. EXAM |_ CONDITION. COORDINATE GROMMET LOCATION ON SITE.
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NEW UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY WITH DRAWERS, BACK SPLASH AT

H

1]

WALLS AND SINGLE—BOWL STAINLESS STEEL SINK WITH "HI—ARC”

CONDITION. NEW COUNTER, BACK SPLASH AT WALLS AND SINGLE—BOWL
STAINLESS STEEL SINK WITH "HI—-ARC" FAUCET WITH LEVEL HANDLES.
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1 EXISTING LOWER CABINETRY TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS LOCATION. CLEANED,

POLISHED AND TOUCHED—UP AS REQUIRTED FOR "LIKE NEW” CONDITION. NEW
COUNTER, BACK SPLASH AT WALLS AND SINGLE-BOWL STAINLESS STEEL

SINK WITH "HI—ARC" FAUCET WITH LEVEL HANDLES.
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[7:| FAUCET WITH LEVEL HANDLES.
4 2 _T_ 13 EXISTING UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS LOCATION.
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NEW (5) 18" DEEP ADJUSTABLE SHELVES ON HEAVY—DUTY BRACKETS AND
STANDARDS.
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NEW COFFEE MAKER TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT.
PROVIDE RECESSED WATER LINE.

CORNERSTONE FAMILY PRACTICE

NEW REFRIGERATOR TO BE PROVIDED BY TENANT AND INSTALLED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. PROVIDE RECESSED WATER LINE FOR ICE MAKER.

Y
(
1o
F—7——"
~
\/
7 L
—
<
20
A
T1
10
Ny >

NEW DISHWASHER TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT. DISHWASHER
TO BE ACCESSIBLE. PROVIDE RECESSED WATER LINE AND DRAIN.
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EXISTING
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MICROWAVE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT.

SAW-CUT CORE EXISTING FLOOR IN THIS AREA AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
PLUMBING.

REMARKS

REUSE EXISTING CABINET FROM DEMO IF POSSIBLE,
PROVIDE NEW SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER BY POTTER-ROEMER
AS NECESSARY. CABINET TO BE ALTA SERIES
#7013—-DV, STEEL WITH RECOATABLE WHITE FINISH —

PAINT (SEMI-GLOSS) TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL.

EXISTING EXTINGUISHER TO BE #3005, 2A:10B:C. SEE
EXAM #
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

GENERAL NOTES:

@ @ SEE SHEETS A0.1 & A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

1. ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION. IF INCONSISTENCIES OCCUR
CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE LIGHTING, SWITCHING AND ELECTRICAL
CIRCUITING AS REQUIRED.

WARE MALCOMB
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City of Aurora Building Division

i - JOB NO.: DEN16—6203—-00
Reviewed for Code Compliance
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\\ ( o N NEW DEDICATED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED VERTICALLY AT +18” AFF., | 3 3
N\ N U.O.N. = | @
\\ AN N & LU
A . - . & =" NEW DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED 6” ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. < ; g
1 < | —
PN T < N s | Q |55
‘—g———\\ = AN {8 NEW FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED 6” ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. = oL
(@&}
. S .
j \ EXISTING il x <
PROCEDURE RM, J 4N NEW COMBINATION TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET MUD RING, WALL-MOUNTED AT | 8 N
= =1 18" AF.F., U.ON. PROVIDE PULL ROPE TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING o %
EXISTING EXISTING SPACE. = =
EXAM OFFICE ) N
= = n  NEW COMBINATION TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET MUD RING, WALL-MOUNTED 6 = ~
<= ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. PROVIDE PULL ROPE TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE i w|&
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¥ N
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Ll
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

. o
GENERAL NOTES.: ¥ ®
9 an g
SEE SHEETS A0.1 & A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES Z Z uvj
<<
1. SEE KEYNOTE INFORMATION FOR ANY REQUIRED INSULATION. S o §
- -
= 1]
_ : OF:
— E S
. ) b ) g 7 ) ‘ REFLECTED CEILING NOTES : — £
=y =T = ° < S
| CEILING OF THIS ROOM IS TO BE PROVIDED WITH (1) LAYER OF UNFACED == z
| FIBERGLASS INSULATION. o S
i I I I | THE CEILING/LIGHTING IN THIS ROOM/AREA IS EXISTING TO REMAIN. o <
E R : R DASHED LINE INDICATES LOCATION OF UPPER CABINETRY. E Lﬂ @
| PROCEDURE ] Q_/,‘ Q
R R R N ] NEW METAL STUDS AND GYPSUM BOARD HEADER TO BE ALIGNED AT TOP 3 < 2
" - " YA = OF THE DOORS HEIGHT, U.O.N. < 5
s
302 303 304 305 =T 5| TYPICAL INSTALLATION OF LIGHT SWITCHES L g O
| AND T-STATS, SEE /"™ < ~
=
L
5 R \18.2/ 5
S
= =
R R R R 2
RESIDENT e L ____ _] =
LIBRARY :_ _: :_ S
An after-hours inspection to verify 1 | | I I [ L_ : %
required egress illumination may be = § 50 o
required during field inspection. R S £ % T
[ =2 oo
2015 IBC 1008 i HALLWAY | ¢ P =%
R . R Sl sFerer £8 &
= J) £ g8 9,03
) F i T 588 83 el
~ ] 24l 5| 22288 2358
B R R Gor) ||| . T
o MA. = 2
> | STATION EXAM ' =
Lol
| 314 [312 ] o2
| %]
| e
T T R (2) -
I =5 =25 <
B EXAM i
R R R &
~ [ 2] S
5] I | C ;
TYP | ~
| | B =
R | | S
| | ] 8
| STORAGE L— L
WAkl it ] | R R 1 &
TYP |
WORK | CONFERENCE &
—1
S s T I e N | A T 0 L N S S— I =
i i i T
| i RESTROOM i B EXAM ] o
R ! R R : | E 2 LLJ
BREAK l . - 2 %)
- E | RIM ) || | ©
| &2/ |l E 2
| = =
— = 1 L ™ ] ! = ©
KN | 1] | £ 5 O ™
| 1 I = = — | \ § < Lu
EXAM | & nd —
| S —
- — | ° al
- HALLWAY m | S D)
E — R | EXISTING & > @
) N | RESTROOM R m a)
. f 2 2 2 - - Z
Ii 1 o —
! : : | L] 2] EXISTING Fw J o 2 — %
[7. ‘ILI EXAM @ =< (j) <
= =] 1S St
| ) 5 LL O
o o | | = LL S d
E E & ) i HALLWAY — § = é
Jl e Z i = Z O 5
] 1 / «— a
S E LEGENDS ‘| O E &
'_
— | = I_ O <DE
| HE | : Hoon A
YAV INDICATES AREA NOT IN CONTRACT (N.I.C.) o D:
| = .
[ 319 |
| L3519 ] EXAM - EXISTING ] g )
! EXAM . = LLI
I — EXISTING SUITE TO REMAIN.(NO WORK) —
o o | K R 1 el 2 3
| . nd
| i = N
| | 1 = O —
i 111 —
— [ 4 il &
| = O
T | CEILING LEGEND N
| TYP <
‘ SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM THROUGHOUT TO MATCH =
o EXISTING. G
il - /;\THRU /E)\ E
@ O L
| ho's s AN — EXISTING @ 282 2
| ) N\ EXAM L
|l \x\ \ =] EXISTING 2'x4" SUSPENDED CEILING GRID & TILES TO REMAIN g
=
I X N . - i s
» ﬁ—ﬁ JT’ EXISTING 2'x2" SUSPENDED CEILING GRID & TILES TO REMAIN = Z
| | == I_EI‘ > u
'\'\ T £l  EXISTING 2'x4’ FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN =
=z
(@]
\\ RELOCATED EXISTING 2'x4’ FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH al 2
EXISTING Rl PARABOLIC LENS & ELECTRIC BALLAST. » | <
RECEPTION — EXISTING e
EXAM | T
] EX'EWT?ON'A' [ 1] = (N EXISTING RECESSED DOWNLIGHT TO REMAIN —
EXISTING ] sl O |u
WAITING AREA [—1] _, =1 > |5
,—| ﬁxﬁN EXIT SIGN, RE: ENGINEERS SPECIFICATIONS 2| £ |°
T —
| | | NOTE: ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINAL 2 LLJ
Y 3 | V] INSPECTION AND SUBJECT TO BUILDING INSPECTOR. z|l O
NVANTZ A
e — — m
=] 0O
o
o1 W
| -
=
-1 O
| — % LIJ Q
] | ] | = — %
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> EXISTING Il % 5
PROCEDURE RM, S o
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EXISTING EXISTING Z @
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= =] 2 B
& N
2 5|8
o &
o
!F_‘ == —
L L 4 @ 2
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

GENERAL NOTES:

SEE SHEETS A0.1 & A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE ENLARGED RESTROOM ELEVATIONS FOR WALL FINISHES.

2. SEE MILLWORK ELEVATIONS FOR COUNTERTOP AND CABINETRY FINISHES.

PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SEALER FOR ALL NEW FINISHES PER
MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATION.

WARE MALCOMB

Date: Jun 08, 2017

2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC SHEET
1/4"=1'-0" RSN: 1212616 N
11 | [ | Permit #: 2017 1305821 F I N | S H P LAN @ A5 I
[ ]
0 o 4 g’ 16' SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0

o
[a's
o
=
>_
=
<<
L
o
'_
=
Lol
=
Ll
O
=z
Ll
=
3
PROTECT FINISHES FROM MARS, MARKS, INDENTATIONS, AND OTHER °
.,’ DAMAGE FROM CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS AND PLACEMENT OF =
r EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES DURING REMAINDER OF CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. o
L ] ] ] | USE PROTECTION METHODS RECOMMENDED IN WRITING BY MANUFACTURER. =
[ 11 1 [ 11 1 [a'd
T ] —‘{ 5. INSTALLATION LEVELS OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISHING AS FOLLOWS: 2
| 51. LEVEL 1 FINISH: WHEN ABOVE FINISHED CEILINGS AND CONCEALED a
FROM VIEW. @
| 5.2.  LEVEL 2 FINISH: AS A SUBSTRATE FOR TILE. S
| ] 5.3. LEVEL 3 FINISH: WHEN SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE A HEAVY OR MEDIUM 2
n i TEXTURED FINISH. >
EXAM EXAM EXAM EXAM _— SROCEDURE 5.4. LEVEL 4 FINISH: IN OFFICES AND OTHER AREAS THAT RECEIVE LOWER "
4 PUBLIC TRAFFIC AND VISIBILITY. o
5.5. LEVEL 5 FINISH: FOR ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS TO RECEIVE A =
PAINTED FINISH, LIGHTLY TEXTURED FINISH. L
Ll
6. ROOMS TO RECEIVE PAINT (P—1), RUBBER BASE (RB—1) AND CARPET O
(C—1), U.O.N. =
= _ 7. PREPARE WALLS TO RECEIVE (1) COAT OF PRIMER AND (2) COATS OF ns
PRI - EGGSHELL PAINT, U.O.N. - .
RESIDENT o
L IBRARY 1 I I Il I |_ = §
== 5 S
//—ll § %0 -a;) "% ©
s H \ C /rRB\/IP HALLWAY o | o g 8 5
/ | T /\, 1 (313 ] w | 3 S Eo 89
/ | 1 \ (313 ] . sl ., 2 .58
— inal R} - g =
s | i " Sl 25252 2:ig
- T n 5| E4E6EE S350
T I} I U _o J oL
| sty i : . & :
EENERE A T . :
: AN ;]i e L/ . FINISH NOTES &
-V / | 1/
_____ Rt | v O
I 1k EXAM NEW PAINT IN THIS ROOM TO BE SEMI—GLOSS. 3
By i) Ff =
| T EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN IN THIS AREA. Z
|| _|_;!_ — — .
PATCH FLOOR FINISHES AT DEMOLITION LOCATIONS ONLY. PROVIDE NEW %
713\ - DRYWALL AND PAINT TOUCH—UP, 4
NE, | EXAM S
e | EXISTING FLOORING TO REMAIN IN THIS AREA. L
- STORAGE ] a
= £
| 2
a <
B L
BREAK I_'_'_'_'_'_'_';_"_;'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_I <
I 7 — | — %
! ! EXAM =)
VCT . RESTROOM . =
i | Q i | o LL]
=z
: D | sl O
/ | | 1/ 1 >€ Il = O
[ A | ] O ™
L [ W | v <—('
| i O -1 || | X
EXAM L | S D)
= HALLWAY K e EXISTING S
S RESTROOM | & @
B [ 322 | a ()
| | =
3 . ' s LEGENDS | =2 5 g
‘ 4 — Ll
O L - B P ) R
EXAM 2L =
= —
—— 1 INDICATES AREA NOT IN CONTRACT (N.I.C.) = < QO o)
0 < -
d g EXISTING SUITE TO REMAIN.(NO WORK) S LLI 2 <
J| _ = Z O o
iml i =
i FEC SYMBOLS LEGEND z O — a4
”I J —  — b —
(I8 T — = = O 2
i P - >< INDICATES LINE OF FLOOR TRANSITION s <
1'ﬂ Sng/y ' | z 0 o
i A .l =
< | S -
”' P——- \*\W ( EXISTING ] P — INDICATES LOCATION OF NON—TYPICAL WALL FINISH 3 D: dp)
JIII , / ' EXAM . , N < L]
/ EXAM EXAM =] —
ran . \ / Lud
Il Bl , 319 ] [320 ] ™ ¥ =z =
il il FINISH LEGEND | o &
=
L_E J| |L WALL FINISHES = O T
= - =
/ P\ ITEM: PAINT — TYPICAL THROUGHOUT, U.ON. = @)
\ 1/ MFR: T.B.D. L
COLOR/NO: T.B.D. S
> FINISH: T.B.D.
7 o
= il FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING -
Il PAINT SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/09900-001.pdf o
< | EXSTING .‘E ITEM: RUBBER BASE =
- | \ 1/ MFR: T.B.D. «
— _EE ﬁj\\ | =1 COLOR/NO:  TB.D. &
| I SIZE: T.B.D. =
| | ;f) il STYLE: STRAIGHT @ CARPET / COVED @ RESILIENT FLOORING o @
[0
| 7] ad 7] £ :
| = LEI‘ /CTB\ ITEM: CERAMIC TILE BASE S m
h | %ﬁ A \ 1/ MFR: TB.D. z
il ‘ LJ COLOR /NO: T.B.D. =
> % | SIZE: T.B.D. S
\ IHE ! | GROUT: T.B.D. a
I
\ Ing EXISTING | | P %)
\ Wl RECEPTION o FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING "
\\ 10K =] EXISTING MA. L= il CERAMIC TILE SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/09310-001.pdf o0
N\ EXISTING || STAHON - > S m
N\ Q WAITING AREA 1% =1 FLOOR FINISHES =l z |5
\\ il | C | Imem: CARPET — TYPICAL THROUGHOUT, U.O.N. =| <
\ I[i}] 1| MFR: T.B.D. » | -
\\ If | STYLE: T.B.D. o| &
A \\ A— | n COLOR /NO: T.B.D. 2| T
CX X \ =| < INSTALLATION: ~ GLUE—DOWN 2|l O
( \ FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING 3 >
\\\ N CARPET SEE www.waremalcomb.com /ws/09680—001.pdf < T
\ AN il VCT] ITEM: VINYL COMPOSITION TILE — FIELD TILE L *
o - . ” . P T 1| MFR: T.B.D. < X
\ | COLOR /NO: T.B.D. - <
— |/l AN SIZE: T.B.D. S ks
e — [i4
) \\ J \J FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING & o
‘1 N RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING SEE = o
- AR OlafilDSJ lFIQ\IEG RM il www.waremalcomb.com /ws /09650—001.pdf o e
. S o
S [ =] | CFT] ITEM: CERAMIC FLOOR TILE o 2
EXISTING EXISTING MFR: TB.D. Z @
EXAM OFFICE ! N
= [ ) z JE
GROUT: T.B.D. § = g
()
- FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING & S
/ 4 o CERAMIC TILE SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/09310—001.pdf L
/] Ml < {3 MISCELLANEOUS FINISHES -
Cm T ) -1, &
: I : : I T I : : I I qH : ' <
. ] . ] . /PL ITEM: PLASTIC LAMINATE — HORIZONTAL SURFACES 2 [on e . CONZALES
\_1_J MFR: T.B.D. 5
: =
COLOR/NO' T.8.D. S DRAWN BY: C.A.T.
City of Aurora Building Division /PLY ITEM: PLASTIC LAMINATE — VERTICAL SURFACES =
Reviewed for Code Compliance v MFR: T.B.D. w | JOBNO. DEN16—-6203—-00
Approved as Noted: John Eckert COLOR/NO: T.B.D. n
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

This plan was reviewed for adopted SEE SHEETS A0.1 & A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES
codes and NOT for compliance with NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS & CALLOUTS
Contact 800-949-4232 (ADA) and DETAILS

SEE SHEET A5.1 FOR FINISHES INFORMATION

S ceonibiliy recuiements that agaly to RESTROOM MOUNTING HEIGHTS

s
[72]
=, &
S
[ 3]
®F:
i <
your project. 7'—9" b
RESTROOM NOTES Q O
— £
397_ 417 EXISTING WATER CLOSET — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, FLOOR—MOUNTED TANK =
k RAB BAR TYPE TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS RESTROOM. S
=.,o 1-1/2" EXISTING WALL—HUNG, LAVATORY AND FAUCETS TO BE RELOCATED AT g
¢ ~ THIS RESTROOM S
/P \ TYP. EQ. of — . o ¢
NEV \ %&M r ] o T =B = NEW SOAP DISPENSER — WALL—MOUNTED, BOBRICK B—2111. (OR EQUAL) Lﬂ 2
\ —— | oy LI | B . :
| | 2 [e] ] z | Z
\ | ! ~ P " Rl REUSE PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE FROM DEMO Q-/-l g
\\ [} /:r‘ 18" T 8,, < -E
o \ ¢ | e ! - NEW SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, RECESSED — BOBRICK B—353 (OR T
\ -3 | 1 T -—5 I
ICH N L8] TYP i I = AN - i L5 | b [ 6 ] REUSE TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER
= & ' 7 / N oL RAR i
| 5 o &= // » 4 ! 8" o REUSE MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER
—— ) III_/+ 7‘ 7‘ — == ——H - _@ _ N
‘I.\'\.I' '.I // : t o lD_C
/CTE\ TYP. + | R Ak REUSE GRAB BAR
B / = : 2| . oo B I
— / o S (@ | [a\}
| sz] ~ / [, =1 S| S I 5] S
/ d\ | o |z P|oE REUSE GRAB BAR S
N = o o0 . ©
— ° £ % %y
w Y 8 s 3
,, . : & 23
NEW 18" GRAB BAR — TOILET COMPARTMENT VERTICAL SIDE GRAB BAR, Eweodh 5893
D C B A BOBRICK B—5806x18, 18L" X 1—1/2” DIAMETER GRAB—BAR WITH BOBRICK £E82E8 T053
L A D~ =M\~ B—2583 CONCEALED ANCHOR PLATES. Ee58%z g£:28
2= T w2 S B 0 N
S AE BT 2?0 o

1 EXISTING MIRROR AT SINK TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS RESTROOM.

12 NEW ADA WALL—-MOUNTED SIGNAGE. SEE
\ N
RESTROOM ELEVATIONS @ ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN @@

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

I/ 5’_11” I/
’| '| City of Aurora Building Division
, \ N — 1 Reviewed for Code Compliance
y N N 2 |'_§-}. Approved as Noted: John Eckert
M.A. [ —_ I>| Date: Jun 08, 2017
TYP. NEW COUNTER % STATION - /’17‘—’"‘\ e 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC
o, N \_/ : W )I @_i i RSN: 1212616
» " N, o ~ -M2 . . (N g ST :
S VT : ¥ = — < o — — — i C ins Permit #: 2017 1305821
1 by n 0 . 2 N R <
N| | | El 2 AN T ®
I S %o — — j‘ T / / / ‘CV # JL C’_) | i C@ B \\\ . i i O|.’
I. ” | ” N~ ” ” | \\ : 'E : T\ | ]
T 1/2 — : hw 1/2 1/2 | JY S \_/ MILLWORK/CABINETRY NOTES:
2’_0" 2 // \\ \\\ /// \\\ /// 2 P)/;_;\ ’ M ’
- 1/2 moren Ll S opex s « | .’/.’ ] H FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING INTERIOR
K P nd ¢ >< X b : \\ JI D‘ g ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/06402—001.pdf
NN (2 s B BN g e || _] ‘ MA Sl I 1. ALL MILLWORK SHALL CONFIRM TO THE CURRENT WOODWORK INSTITUTE
_ al > Z > STATION @_{{ STANDARDS [ PREMIUM GRADE ] ALL CABINETRY SHALL CONFORM TO THE
4-Q" L EQ EQ — S CURRENT WOODWORK INSTITUTE STANDARDS [ PREMIUM GRADE |.

1 | 2. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL CABINETRY AND MILLWORK ARE REQUIRED TO BE

SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION
AND INSTALLATION.
n 3. DOOR PULLS SHALL BE: OUTWATER "STEEL RAIL HANDLES”,

-D- -C- \16.2/ -B- -A- MODEL: PART #PULL—7030-SC, 5-3/4" WIDE

FINISH: SATIN CHROME.
INFO: PH: (800) 835—4400 WEB: WWW.OUTWATER.COM

4. CABINET HINGES SHALL BE: "CLIP TOP" 120 DEGREE OPENING

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" 4 SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

DESK ELEVATIONS ENLARGED DESK PLAN @ MODEL; GRASS 73700 SERIES” 110 DEGREE OPENING. HAFELE "H-SERIES 110

5. DRAWER SLIDES SHALL BE: "STANDARD SERIES" FULL EXTENSION, SELF—CLOSING
MODEL: GRASS "6600 SERIES™ FULL EXTENSION, SELF CLOSING. HAFELE "SOFT

ROLLER 45" FULL EXTENSION, SELF—CLOSING
COUNTERTOPS SHALL HAVE BACK—SPLASHES ONLY WHERE SHOWN ON ELEVATION.
CABINET INTERIORS SHALL BE WHITE MELAMINE, INCLUDING EDGES.

11/2" 11/2” 5_Q" 11/2”
r r 4 EQ. SPACES r

SEE RCP

— NEW UPPER & LOWER FILLER EXAM — NEW UPPER & LOWER FILLER

r-|
<
>
=

]

PROCEDURE

INTERIOR SHELVING SHALL BE COVERED IN WHITE MELAMINE.

© 0o N o

DOORS SHALL BE OF FLUSH OVERLAY CONSTRUCTION.
/ N 10. DOORS EDGES SHALL BE EDGE BANDED TO MATCH THE FRONTS.

>/ / 11. INTERIOR OF DOOR SHALL BE FACED WITH SAME MATERIAL AS THE FRONTS.
4 AN Ve

TYP. [ PL Y NEW COUNTER " »
N P C/ \y AND SPLASH 12. NEW CABINET DOOR TO BE NO LESS THAN 12" WIDE AND NO GREATER THAN 18

/ N / N / N
/ o \ / < -

TYP. / PL ) NEW COUNTER / TYP. [ PL\NEW COUNTER
BN .’ RN / \__/ AND SPLASH T / \_ 1/ AND SPLASH

1411 S. POTOMAC ST., SUITE 360
AURORA, COLORADO

3’—0”

CORNERSTONE FAMILY PRACTICE

WDE U.O.N.

4”
SPLASH

Y

4”

4”
SPLASH

13. (*) VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES.
\ / 14. PROVIDE LIMITER TO CABINET DOOR HARDWARE ON DOORS ADJACENT TO WALLS.
¥

N
SEE RCP

SPLASH
SEE RCP
SEE RCP

1 ,—8”
71_6”
1 ,—8”
4"
SPLA3H
A
]
(2]

[w]
1 ,—8”

1)_ ”
L

,
A

-

N

! = |
| i = | — ) J|
” NI Zh -
1/2 e ~ - ~ 7 1/2"

. MILLWORK KEYNOTES

M NEW UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY WITH DRAWERS, PROVIDE (1) BANK OF

2'-10"

N\
!

REMARKS

1"-3" L 3-0" L1’—6” DRAWERS, BACK SPLASH. EXISTING SINGLE—BOWL SINK TO BE RE-USE
" [ B » 7 7 " AT THIS MILLWORK. PROVIDE GARBAGE DISPOSAL.
69_019 1 1/2 5 1/2— 1 1/2 3' O"

M2 | CUSTOM M.A. STATION DESK WITH TRANSACTION TOP. EXISTING

m a n BOX/BOX/FILE TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS DESK. CLEANED, POLISHED, AND
TOUCHED—-UP AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW” CONDITION. COORDINATE
W GROMMET LOCATION ON SITE.

N
-~

EXISTING UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS

MILLWORK ELEVATION MILLWORK ELEVATION MILLWORK ELEVATION MILLWORK ELEVATION “LKE NEW CONDITION. NEW COUNTER, NO BACK SPLASH.

DATE

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" 8 SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" 7 SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" 6 SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" 5

<
>~

WORK COUNTER WITH BUILT—IN WALL BRACKETS AND UPPER CABINETRY,
EXISTING (2) BOX/BOX/FILE DRAWERS TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS COUNTER.

CLEANED, POLISHED AND TOUCHED—-UP AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW’
CONDITION. COORDINATE GROMMET LOCATION ON SITE.

m (5) 3/4" ADJUSTABLE 18" DEEP
SHELVES ON HEAVY DUTY BRACKETS M5 | NEW UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY WITH DRAWERS, BACK SPLASH AT

\A6.2/ & STUDS AS NEEDED WALLS AND SINGLE—BOWL STAINLESS STEEL SINK WITH "HI-ARC”
FAUCET WITH LEVEL HANDLES.

PL — NEW UPPER & LOWER FILLER M6 | EXISTING UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS LOCATION.

@ CLEANED, POLISHED AND TOUCHED—UP AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW”
CONDITION. NEW COUNTER, BACK SPLASH AT WALLS AND SINGLE—BOWL

STAINLESS STEEL SINK WITH "HI-ARC" FAUCET WITH LEVEL HANDLES.

’ > N M7 | EXISTING LOWER CABINETRY TO BE RELOCATED AT THIS LOCATION. CLEANED,

POLISHED AND TOUCHED—UP AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW” CONDITION. NEW

/
| y >/ A0\ COUNTER, BACK SPLASH AT WALLS AND SINGLE—BOWL STAINLESS STEEL
< , / TYP. P1L NEW COUNTER SINK WITH "HI—ARC” FAUCET WITH LEVEL HANDLES.

N\ / /

REMARKS

ISSUE FOR PERMIT

s
7

| STORAGE

TYP. / PL\ NEW COUNTER
EXAM \__/  AND SPLASH

—— NEW LOWER FILLER

4”
SPLASH

E§§8M NEW (5) 18" DEEP ADJUSTABLE SHELVES ON HEAVY-DUTY BRACKETS.

\/
Y
|

LASH
SN
oY) N
SEE RCP
7’_0"
HIGHEST SHELF
SEE RCP
1,—8"
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OVER METAL STUDS, SEE
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FINISH FLOOR

REQ

6'—0" HIGH WALL MAX.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

UIRED OTHERWISE

IWAMT—Lw_gp_cap—01 @

MEMBER DEPTH:

(EXAMPLE: 6" =600 X 1/100 INCHES)

ALL MEMEBER DEPTHS ARE TAKEN IN 1/100
INCHES. FOR ALL "T” SECTIONS MEMBER
DEPTH IS THE INSIDE DIMENSION

STYLE

THE FOUR ALPHA CHARACTERS UTILIZED BY
THE DESIGNATOR SYSTEM ARE:

S= STUD OR JOIST, T= TRACK, U= CHANNEL,
F = FURRING

(EXAMPLE: STUD OR JOIST SECTION =S) ﬁ 2

FLANGE WIDTH:

(EXAMPLE: 1 5/8" =

1.625" ~ 162 X

1/100 INCHES) ALL FLANGE WIDTHS
ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 INCHES.

MATERIAL THICKNESS:

(EXAMPLE: 0.054 IN. = 54 MILS; 1 MIL =1/1000

IN.) MATERIAL THICKNESS IS THE MINIMUM BASE
METAL THICKNESS IN MILS. MINIMUM BASE METAL
THICKNESS REPRESENTS 95% OF THE DESIGN
THICKNESS.

INTERIOR NON-STRUCTURAL NON-COMPOSITE:

= (S) STUD SPACING | 5PSF (S) STUD SPACING |5 PSF
S | MEMBER (IN)o.C. |L240 MEMBER (IN)o.C. |L240
;— 2505125-18 12" 10'-6" 400S125-43 12" 20'-9” é
& | 2505125-18 16" 9'-7" 400S125-43 16" 18-10" |
23 250512518 24" 8-3" 400S125-43 24" 16'-5" |9
% 2505125-33 12 13-2" 4008125-54 (50 KS)| 12" 22'-2" 5
o [2505125-33 16” 12’-0” 4005125-54 (50 KSI)| 16’ 20-2" E
% 2505125-33 24" 10'-6" 400S8125-54 (50 KS)|  24” 17-7"  |=
2 | 2505125-43 12" 14'—4" 400S125-68 (50 KSI)| 12" 25-8"  |&
S [250s125-43 16" 13'-0" 400S125-68 (50 KSI)| 16" 21'-6" E
& | 2505125-43 24" 11'-5" 400S125-68 (50 KSI)| 247 18-10" |5
6005125-27*% 127 24-4" @ E
3625125-18 12" 14'-0" 600S125—27* 16” 21'-6" @ LI‘E
3625125-18 16” 12-2" 6005125-27% 24 17-7e |,
3625125-18 24" 9-11" @ 600S125—-33 12 26’-2" E
3625125-33 12" 17'-7" 600S125-33 16" 23-9" |2
3625125-33 16" 16'-0" 600S125-33 24” 20-6" |@
3625125-33 24" 14'-0" 600S125-43 12 28'-9”
3625125-43 12 19'=2" 6005125-43 16” 26'—1"
3625125-43 16” 17'-5" 600S125-43 24” 22'-10"
3625125-43 24” 15'=3" 600S125-54 (50 KS)| 12" 30-9" |2
3625125-54 (50 KSI)| 12" 20'-6" 600S125-54 (50 KSI)| 16" 27-11" ;
3625125-54 (50 KSI)| 16" 18'-7" 600S125-54 (50 KSI)| 24" 24-5"  |g
3625125-54 (50 KSI)| 24" 16'-3" 6005125-68 (50 KS)| 127 33-0" %
3625125-68 (50 KSI)| 12" 211" 600S125-68 (50 KSI)| 16" 0-0" &
3625125-68 (50 KSI)| 16" 19'-11” 6005125-68 (50 KS)| 247 26'-2" E
3625125-68 (50 KSI)| 24" 17'-5" 800S125-43 12" 3-1" |2
400S125-18% 12" 14-9" @ 800S125-43 16" 32'-9" E
400S125-18% 16” 12-10"® 800S125—43 24” 28-8" |&»
400S125-18% 24" 10-5" @ 800S125-54 (50 KSI)| 12" 38'-9” §
4005125-33 12 19'-0” 8005125-54 (50 KS)| 16" 35-2" <
4005125-33 16” 17'-3" 800S125-54 (50 KSI)| 247 30-9” f
4005125-33 24” 15'—1” 800S125-68 (50 KSI)| 127 41'-11” E
NOTE: ALL STUD INFORMATION IS BASED ON: 8005125-68 (50 KSl)] 16" 1|2
STEEL STUD MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION (SSMA) 800S125-68 (50 KSI) 247 33-4" x

ICC ESR-3064P

LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE-L/240

12

SUPPORT POINTS AND CONCENTRATED LOADS

WALL TYPE NOTES:

N

INTERIOR GYP. BD. WALLS SHALL CONFORM TO ICC—ESR-1338
SEE LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE FOR METAL STUD GAUGE AND SPACING

BASED ON WALL HEIGHTS AND STUD SIZES AS NOTED ON EACH WALL TYPE.

NOo oW

MAX. STUD SPACING SHALL BE 24"

MINIMUM FASTENER SIZE SHALL BE #6 — 1—1/4" SCREWS.
MAXIMUM FASTENER SPACING SHALL BE 12" FIELD AND 8" AT EDGES.
ALL WALL STUDS TO BE 3-5/8", U.O.N.
ALL RESTROOM WALL STUDS TO BE 6" AND FULLY INSULATED, U.O.N.

NON—RATED LOW
PARTITION

FLOOR LINE

STRUCTURE LINE

CEILING LINE

NON—RATED
PARTITION TO
UNDERSIDE OF
CEILING

SEE FLOOR PLAN

FOR INSULATION
REQUIREMENTS

o,

N\ FLOOR LINE

 STRUCTURE LINE

=,

o CEILING LINE

NON—RATED
PARTITION TO 6"
ABOVE CEILING

SEE FLOOR PLAN

|
|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

i

! FOR INSULATION
| REQUIREMENTS
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
T
|
|

o,

N\ FLOOR LINE

WALL TYPES

SCALE: 3" — 1'-0" SCALE: NONE IWAMT—Height_table—L_240—SSMA
a LP — CONCRETE WALL
K /
. ﬁv ; ® o | —ROOF DRAIN.
- v v . SEE PLANS FOR ROOF OR SEE PLANS FOR ROOF OR
:;,i:;,,:;,,;/: == FLOOR COMPOSITION FLOOR COMPOSITION
+— e STEEL DECK STEEL DECK
j METAL STUDS SET
€ OF MULLION
" : CENTER WALL/FRAME
= : INSULATION WHERE OCCURS EXISTING WINDOW SYSTEM
: (SEE PLAN). | MIN. 12" WIDE OVER 2 FLUTE MIN. 12" WIDE OVER 2 FLUTE
SPAN 14 GA. GSM CONT. SPAN 14 GA. GSM CONT.
/ 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD. EIC_)?A%PEENSES%F[’)R%I\%ELEAASS%(EZTO7 ENCLOSURE ENCLOSURE
INTERIOR: PARTITION WHERE = O AT coEsRgorz o (65D R
: OCCURS. ' WITH POWER—DRIVEN WITH POWER-DRIVEN
| ) NOTE: FURRING TO BE | METAL TRACK FASTENERS AT 16”0.C. MAX. FASTENERS AT 16”0.C. MAX.
4 Jl  CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO ) = ICC—ESR-1752 ICC—ESR-1752
1 6" ABOVE CEILING. SILL BELOW
- DIMENSIONS OF FURRING TO
kg BE CONSISTENT BETWEEN 7 PAINT EXTERIOR FACING
T 1 WALL BLACK
MINIMIZE DOWNSPOUTS = — BRACE TO STRUCTURE, USE BRACE TO STRUCTURE, USE
_____ ) . | ) A~ = — T T |NSULAT|ON, METAL STUDS AT 8,—0" 0.C. METAL STUDS AT 8,_0" 0.C.
1 e WHERE OCCURS SLIPTRACK ISOMETRIC MAX., MATCH WALL STUD SIZE SLIPTRACK ISOMETRIC MAX., MATCH WALL STUD SIZE
FURR'NG AT DOWNSPOUT e E & GAUGE PER STUD TABLE. & GAUGE PER STUD TABLE.
23 SCALE: 1-1/2'=1-0" IWACO—Downspout—O1@ - \) .'* 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
1~ ) [ OVER METAL STUD J’ J’
_ _ _ ~ 1NV METAL CORNER BEAD
E% e = = —_— z : L | VA \p dW
| INTERIOR PARTITION WHERE | N AR VAR INSULATION WHERE OCCURS,
: OCCURS ' NN 7 SEE RCP
\ P y N N/
J o ) | )y
N ( EXISTING STEEL COLUMN ; L N LN N |
:/I/—EXISTING ROOF DRAIN - - > m‘ﬂ I |||| i)
~ S . SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
qkl ) | | e sos ser VARIES—SEE PARTITION PLAN = ;g N g \ CEILING, SEE RCP
| 2 CEILING, SEE RCP - SCRIBE WALL BOARD TO
I A N CEILING GRID & TRIM NEAT &
INSULATION WHERE OCCURS & TRUE
/_(SEE PLAN) N Q@ D L 5/8" GYP. BD.—/":,.;? \f*
L) bl EACH SIDE OVER -
= | |/—5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING WALL ANGLE vl I 5 B
= : L :
= i & 5 /8" oYP BD/ TABLE FOR SIZE - INSULATION WHERE OCCURS,
NOTE: FURRING TO BE o / - BU. & SPACING SEE WALL TYPE SCHEDULE
CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO | EACH SIDE OVER | LARR # 25889 o 5
» |  METAL STUDS # : :
. 6" ABOVE CEILING. SEE' METAL STUD
DIMENSIONS OF FURRING TO TABLE FOR SI7E N
BE CONSISTENT BETWEEN TABLE TOR glESEU%RENT#HEERSEC HoECDCUULF::S, © 63 .
MINIMIZE MINIMIZE DOWNSPOUTS LARR # 25889
11
24 FURRING AT DOWNSPOUT & COLUMN 19 PARTITION AT WINDOW 14 PARTITION TO 6" ABOVE CEILING 9 PARTITION TO UNDERSIDE OF CLG. )
SCALE: 1-1/2"=1"- SCALE: 3"=1"- (FRER0AST SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" IWAMT—6ac_hd_dia_brc_ct_hl-01 SCALE: 3"=1"- IWAMT—Uc_hd_dia_brc_ct—01
INSULATION WHERE OCCURS,
= MAX. 100 Ib. PER STUD. NOTES: SEE WALL TYPE SCHEDULE

25

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance

Approved as Noted: John Eckert
Date: Jun 08, 2017
2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC

RSN: 1212616

Permit #: 2017 1305821

20

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM

€ OF MULLION

PARTITION AT WINDOW

BOARD BOTH SIDES.

METAL STUD PARTITION PER
WALL TYPE SCHEDULE.

FRY DRYWALL MOLDING
ENCLOSURE

EXISTING SILL BELOW.

END OF WALL PAINTED BLACK.
BLACK NEOPRENE GASKET

COMPRESSED AT LEAST 20%
OR APPROVED SEALANT AT
RATED PARTITIONS.

EXISTING EXTERIOR WINDOW
SYSTEM

SCALE: 3"=1'-

IPISF—Partition_window—01 @

<

16 GA. METAL STUD 16" O.C.
@ ALL BACKING STUD TRACKS

| ——16 GA.X6"X1-1/2"

UNPUNCHED METAL TRACK
W/LEGS CLIPPED & BENT @
EA. STUD. ATTACH TO EACH
STUD W/3(#10) SELF—DRILLING
AND SELF-TAPPING SHEET
METAL SCREWS (TO MIN. 3
STUDS) EXTEND BACKING 1
BAY BEYOND EDGE OF
CABINET / EQUIP.

NOTE:
DO NOT CUT FLANGES
BETWEEN SUPPORTING
STUDS

SCALE: N.T.S.

BACKING DETAIL FOR MISC. EQUIP. @

1. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT (OR FIRE
CAULKING AT
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED
WALLS) AT BOTH SIDES OF
WALL BOTTOM.

2. REFERENCE UL#
BW-S-0001 FOR
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATED
WALL ASSEMBLIES.

3. ALL JOINTS OR
PENETRATIONS IN
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATED
WALLS ARE REQUIRED TO
BE PROTECTED WITH A UL
LISTED FIRE STOP
SYSTEM.

WALL BASE

-

<

ab-
/

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD EACH
SIDE OVER METAL STUDS, SEE
METAL STUD TABLE FOR SIZE &

SPACING (TYPE—X AT FIRE
RATED WALLS)

BOTTOM TRACK WITH
POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS AT

16”0.C. MAX.
ICC-ESR-1752

4" RESILIENT BASE @ GYP.

BD. WALLS U.O.N.

#10 SCREWS (TYP.)

FINISH FLOOR

SCALE: 3"=1'-

IWAMT—Base_typ—01 @

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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CAUTION:

IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT
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[T FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (F.E.C.) —]

~=—VERIFY ROUGH OPENING W/
MFG. IN FIELD. %}/

T (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BEHIND F.E.C. W/ FURRING CHANNELS
TO MAINTAIN 1-HR RATING.

— ” ”y\n
5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. TYP.

1 |~ VARIES PER MANUFACTURER. (4'MAX) ——= s

] ——————METAL STUDS WHERE OCCUR.
& . NOTE : MOUNT FEC SO HIGHEST OPERABLE " Q/
ONE—HOUR WALL PART OF CABINET OR EXTINGUISHER NON—RATED
INSTALLATION DOES NOT EXCEED 48" AFF. INSTALLATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET @

SCALE: 3"= 1'-0"

SEE R.C.P.

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE.
WITH WALL ANGLE.

METAL STUD.

TYPE "X” GYPSUM BOARD
TAPED AND FINISH SMOOTH
FOR PAINT FINISH.

CEILING HEADER TRANSITION @

SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" ICEGB—CIng_trnstn_header—09

22
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NOTE:

PROVIDE METAL BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS TO MOUNT
LIGHT SWITCH/SENSOR & THERMOSTAT AT DIMENSION
INDICATED

DOOR HANDLE

LIGHT SWITCH/SENSOR
THERMOSTAT

40"

LT. SWITCH / T-STAT INSTALLATION

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0" IMIMI—Light_switch_T_stat—02 1 2

LOAD TESTS TO BE PERFORMED ON SUSPENSION
WIRES PER SECTION 1.18:

INSTALL ANCHORS PER APPLICABLE ICC—ES
REPORT(S). IF NO APPLICABLE REPORT AVAILABLE
THEN:

WHEN DRILLED—IN CONCRETE ANCHORS OR SHOT-IN
ANCHORS ARE USED IN REINFORCED CONCRETE FOR
HANGER WIRES, 1 OUT OF 10 WIRE/ANCHOR
ASSEMBLIES MUST BE FIELD TESTED FOR 200 LBS IN
TENSION. WHEN DRILLED—IN CONCRETE ANCHORS
ARE USED FOR BRACING WIRES, 1 OUT OF 2
WIRE/ANCHOR ASSEMBLLIES MUST BE FIELD TESTED
FOR 440 LBS IN TENSION IN THE DIRECTION OF THE
WIRE. SHOT—IN ANCHORS IN CONCRETE ARE NOT
PERMITTED FOR BRACING WIRES.

ANCHORS

SCALE: 3"= 1'-0"

ICEWC—Wire_conn_notes—01 @

MEMBER DEPTH: FLANGE WIDTH:

(EXAMPLE: 6" =600 X 1/100 INCHES) (EXAMPLE: 1 5/8" = 1.625" ~ 162 X
ALL MEMEBER DEPTHS ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 1/100 INCHES) ALL FLANGE WIDTHS

INCHES. FOR ALL "T" SECTIONS MEMBER ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 INCHES.
DEPTH IS THE INSIDE DIMENSION.

STYLE: ﬁ Q MATERIAL THICKNESS:
(EXAMPLE: STUD OR JOIST SECTION =S) (EXAMPLE: 0.054 IN. = 54MILS; 1 MIL =1/1000

THE FOUR ALPHA CHARACTERS UTILIZED BY IN.) MATERIAL THICKNESS IS THE MINIMUM BASE
THE DESIGNATOR SYSTEM ARE: METAL THICKNESS IN MILS. MINIMUM BASE METAL

THICKNESS REPRESENTS 95% OF THE DESIGN

F = FURRING

CEILING SPAN TABLE NOTES:

1. VALUES ARE FOR SINGLE SPANS.
2. ALLOWABLE CEILING SPAN CALCULATIONS BASED ON 33KSI YIELD STRENGTH STEEL.
3. FOR FULLY BRACED CEILINGS, USE MID—SPAN BRACED VALUES.
4. END BEARING LENGTH = 1" MINIMUM.
4 PSF a
LATERAL SUPPORT OF COMPRESSION FLANGE Z
JIST SPACG () O.C. LIST SPACNG () O.C. =
SECTION: (MIL) 12" 16" 24" 12" 16" 24" 2
3625125 18 9'-3" 8-7" 7-7" 12’-8" | 11"=7 10’-0" %
3625125 27 10'-8”" 9’-10" | 8-10" | 15°-0" 131" | 12°-4" o2
3625125 30 11’=0" 10'-2" | 9'-1" 15'-6" 14'-4" | 12°-10" g
3625125 33 11'=5" 10-7" | 9'-5" 16'-2" 14'-10" | 13-3" %
3625125 43 12'-8" 11’-8" 10'-5" | 17'-9" 16'-5" | 14'-8" E
3625137 27 |12=0" | 1w=2" | 10=0" |17=2" | 15=-11" | 14-3" | &
3625137 33 | 12-117 | 1=11" | 10'-8" | 18'=4" | 16'=11" | 15'=2" Q
3625137 43 14'=3" 13'=2" | 11'-8" 20'-0" [ 18'=6" | 16'=7" | <
3625162 33 14'-8" 13=7" | 12’-2" | 20'-10" | 18'-11" | 16'-6" i
3625162 43 16'-2" 14'=11" [ 13'-4" | 22'-8" | 20'-7" | 18'-0" E
4005125 27 10=11" 1 10°=1" 9'-1” 15'=5" 14-3" 112°-9" é
4005125 30 11'=4" 10=5" | 9'-4" 16’=0" 14'-9" 113-2" | @
4005125 33 11’=9” 10'=10" | 9'-8” 16’=7" 18’=3" | 13-8"
4005125 43 |13-0" | 12=0" | 10'=8" | 18=3" | 16'=10" | 15'=0"
4005137 27 12'—4" 11’-5" 10-3" |17-7" 16'—4" | 14'-8"
4005137 33 13'=-3" [ 12’=3" | 10-11" | 189" | 17'-4" | 15'=-7"
4005137 43 14'-7" 13'-6" | 12’-0" | 20'-7" | 19'-0" | 17'-0"
4005162 33 15'-0" 13'-11" | 12’-6" | 21’-5" 19'=10" | 17°-9”"
4005162 43 16'-7" 15'=3" | 13'-8" | 23-4" | 21'-7" | 19'-4"
6005125 27 12-5"¢ | 1"-6"@ | 10-4@| 17-11@ | 16-6’@® | 14-9'@®
6005125 30 |12-9" | 11°=10" | 108" | 18'=5" | 17-1" | 15=3"
6005125 33 13'-2" 12'=3" | 11°=0" 18'=-11" [ 17'=-7" | 15'=10"
6005125 43 14'-6" 13-4" | 11'-11" | 20'-6" | 19'-0" | 17’-0"
6005137 33 |1a-11" | 13-9" [ 12'=5" | 21=5" | 19'-10" | 17°=10"
6005137 43 |16'=3" | 15'=0" [ 13=5" | 23=1" | 215" | 19'=3"
6005162 33 16'-11” | 15'-8" | 14'-1" 24'=5" | 22’-8" | 20'-5"
6005162 43 18'-5" 17=0" | 15'=3" | 26'-4" | 24'=4" | 21-11"

NOTE: ALL JOIST INFORMATION IS BASED ON STEEL STUD MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
(SSMA) ICC ESR-3064P

ALLOWABLE CEILING SPANS - L/240

SCALE: NONE ICEMT—Allowable_span—L240—-SSMA 2
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RESILIENT FLOORING PER
FINISH PLAN

VINYL "CARPET TO RESILIENT
FLOORING” ADAPTOR -
JOHNSONITE CTA-XX—A, 1/4"

CARPET TO 1/8" RESILIENT
FLOORING

_— CARPET

e

== I

AR

CARPET TO RESILIENT FLOORING

SCALE: FULL IFLTR—Carpet_resilient _floor_01 13

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FILL OVER
STEEK DECK

CEILING CLIP
STEEL STRAP

DRILL—IN EXPANSION
ANCHOR WITH
EYE-BOLT

BRACING WIRE HANGER WIRE

NOTE:
* DISTANCE PER ICC-ES REPORT

SCALE: 1-1/2"=1'-0" ICEWC—Wire_conn_md_conc—01

WIRE CONNECTIONS &iceree ™ @)

TWO (2) NO. 12 GAUGE WIRES LATERAL FORCE BRACING MEMBERS
MUST BE SECURED FROM LIGHT & MUST BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6”
MECHANICAL FIXTURES AT FROM ALL HORIZONTAL PIPING OR

OPPOSING CORNERS ALONG THE DUCT WORK THAT IS NOT PROVIDED
FIXTURE'S DIAGONAL. WIRES MAY WITH BRACING RESTRAINTS FOR
BE SLACK. HORIZ. FORCES. BRACING WIRES

MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE GRID

AND TO THE STRUCTURE IN SUCH A

MANNER THAT THEY CAN SUPPORT

| A DESIGN LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN
200 POUNDS OR THE ACTUAL LOADS,

FOUR (4) NO. 12 GAUGE — WHICHEVER IS GREATER, WITH A

WRES MUST BE ATTACHED , |/ ————| SAFETY FACTOR OF 2.

TO THE GRID MEMBERS

WITHIN 3" OF EA. CORNER

OF EA. FIXTURE WHEN

INTERMEDIATE CEILING
SYSTEMS ARE

LIGHT FIXTURE
(LESS THAN 56 LBS.)

USED.
PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 2 SCREWS
SUSPENDED AT OPPOSIT CORNERS OF
CEILING GRID SUPPORT WIRES, OR SCREW ON
T—-BAR SAFETY CLIPS AT SIDES
OR ENDS.
LIGHT FIXTURE @SUSPENDED CLN
SCALE: N.T.S. ICEAC—Susp_light_intermediate—01 3
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CERAMIC TILE MATERIAL PER
FINISH PLAN.

SCHLUTER — SCHIENE, EDGE
PROTECTING PROFILE 1/8" X
17, FINISH: T.B.D.

_— CARPET.

/8
1

™— SUBFLOOR REDUCER- 1/8" TO
' 0% 12" IN LENGTH.
JOHNSONITE LS— 40-F.

THINSET.

CARPET TO TILE FLOORING @

SCALE: FULL IFLTR—Carpet_tile_flooring—01

STRUCTURAL
STEEL BEAM WEB MEMBER

s S S BOTTOM CHORD
— POWER—-DRIVEN
FASTENERS
ICC—ESR-1752
K
/
=<\ N \ N
CEILING CLPﬁ SADDLE TIE
STEEL STRAP VERTICAL
HANGER WIRE
BRACING WRE
NOTE:

BRACE WIRES PARALLEL TO JOIST.
BRACE WIRES CAN NOT BE PERPENDICULAR TO JOIST
A - AT STEEL BEAM

WIRE CONNECTIONS

B - AT OPEN-WEB STEEL JOIST

ICEWC—Wire_conn_stl_frmg—01 @

SCALE: 1-1/2"=1'-0"

LATERAL BRACING: 4-12 GA. WIRES SECURED TO
MAIN RUNNER WITHIN 2" OF CROSS RUNNER
INTERSECTION AND SPLAYED 90" FROM EACH
OTHER AT ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 45° FROM THE
PLANE OF THE CEILING TYP. @ 12'-0" EA. WAY
BEGINNING 6'-0" MAX. FROM WALL.

AT SUSPENDED CEILING:
VERTICAL HANGER WIRE AT
4£-0" 0.C. W/ (2) 11/2" x
9” GA. STAPLES @ LOOP &
(1) ACROSS LAP. 3 FULL

TURNS MINIMUM WITHIN 3"
ANCHOR WIRES TO LENGTH

STRUCTURE ABOVE

AT OPEN GRID: VERTICAL
SUSPENSION WITH THREADED
ROD PER OTHER DETAILS.

NOTE:
O ALL WIRES 12 GA.

O PROVIDE 6" CLEARANCE
AT ALL PIPES & DUCTS, ETC.

O BRACING WIRES MUST BE
ATTACHED TO THE GRID AND
TO THE STRUCTURE IN SUCH
A MANNER THAT THEY CAN
SUPPORT A DESIGN LOAD OF
NOT LESS THAN 200 POUNDS
OR THE ACTUAL LOADS,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER, WITH
A SAFETY FACTOR OF 2.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING

SCALE: N.T.S. ICEAC—Acoustical _susp—02 4

MAIN RUNNER CROSS RUNNER
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STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

5/16” 8 (MIN.) DRILL—IN
EXPANSION ANCHOR

SHOT—IN ANCHOR 3/4” (MIN.)
PENETRATION OR DRILLED—IN
ANCHOR

CEILING CLIP 12GA.

x3/4” WIDE ? STEEL STRAP 17 WIDE x12GA.

(MIN.) BEND TO ALIGN WITH
WIRE

* | V.4
4"* 3 TIGHT TURNS 1-1/2" \
%Q? VERTICAL HANGER WIRE

4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2"

45" MAX.

BRACING WIRE

B - SPLAYED BRACING WIRE
CLIP ATTACHMENT

A - VERTICAL HANGER WIRE
CLIP ATTACHMENT
NOTES:
1— * 5/8" MAX.
2— SHOT ANCHORS NOT ALLOWED FOR BRACING WIRE.
3— SEE "ANCHORS” DETAIL THIS SHEET FOR TESTING REQUIREMENTS

SCALE: 3"= 1’-0" ICEWC—Wire_conn—01

Wl R E CO N N ECT | O N S TO CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE @

MIN.#12 GAUGE

f)'\ ”
' 378 CEILING GRID USES #12 GUAGE
MIN. SPLAY WIRE HANGERS AT 45
ELEVATION OTHER (4 WIRES) BEGINNING

48" FROM STARTING POINT OF
GRID AND TILE LAYOUT AND IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS AT 12°-0"
THEREAFTER ALL CLEARANCES.
TIES TO WALL, ETC.TO CONFORM

NOTE: TIE 2 ADJACENT WALLS TO
CEILING MAIN & CROSS RUNNER

R\ N

Eﬁg 5 \P—:’;/B"MIN.CLR. 5 TO STATE & LOCAL CODES.
R e
5
A
N
= ©) —_ I e
o
iy o) o) o)
N
SEE 16'-0" 12'-0" 4-Q"
PLA
SUSPENDED CEILING GRID
SCALE: N.T.S. ICEAC—Susp_grid—01 5

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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D: \Dropbox (Personal)\2017 Projects\2017.030 Cornerstone Family Practice\E Sheet Set 2017.030 Cornerstone Family Practice.dwg

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES N
NOTE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS CODE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT ) . PANEL SCHEDULE: A m E
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE, OPERATIONAL AND THISPROJECT ﬁfﬂéﬁﬂﬂ&%%&ENFE%LLOW'NG CODES: . r Legibly identify each breaker or switch : May 12, 2017 2 @

] —
PROPERLY FUNCTIONING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM « 2012 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) Lok l'm_ el el for it's use or purpose on the circuit BUS RATING: 200 Amperes 3@, 4-WIRE VOLTAGE L-L: 480 ('_U

2. MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CODES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF FEDERAL, STATE AND ,-b ' ﬁ, ot directory in the panel/switchboard per MAIN C B orMLO: 200A VOLTAGE L-G: 217 P
LOCAL GOVERNING BODIES HAVING JURISDICTION. ELECTRICAL LEGEND A : et L MOUNTING:  Surface S.C.RMS RATING (AIC): 25,000 Y

[ : 2014 NEC 408.4. L ’
NOTE: NOT ALL ITEMS APPEAR ON DRAWINGS. SYMBOLS MAY DIFFER FROM EXISTING AND | COMMENTS:  Existing Panelboard _—

3. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED AND/OR LABELED BY UL, ETL, CSA OR ANOTHER RECOGNIZED DEMO WORK OR DEVIGES REFERENGED OR SYMBOLS USED FROM DRAWINGS BY OTHERS. 1| . N _ Xsing Faneiboar c ) <
XESET)l(II\ISGT||E\IAEBBT'(A)LBLEM££58READL, EQUIPMENT’ WIRING DEV|CES’ ETC. SHALL BE NEW’ UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED POWER AND LIGHTING LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS L : | NO. ‘ AMPS ‘ POLE ‘ LOAD (VA) NEC Demand LOAD DESCRIPTION ‘ Phase ‘ LOAD DESCRIPTION ‘ NEC Demand LOAD (VA) ‘ POLE ‘ AMPS ‘ NO. g

. - £ J )

[——=== TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD -
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT TO GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES AND UTILITY COMPANIES SHOP O GO SITCHED ULEKRECEPTACLE ORI HOUNTED 3 = -E ARKANSAS DR ! ? S
3 4

DRAWINGS REQUIRED BY THESE AGENCIES FOR APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL =0 GROUNDED SPLIT-WIRED RECEPTACLE M oataoutier j ; H T —— == Sp— 5 6 < €
PERMITS, GOVERNMENTAL FEES, TAXES AND LICENSES NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND =©  GROUNDED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLOOR/CEILING MOUNTED ! ey o LU *1 e 7 s 8
COMPLETION OF THE ELECTRICAL WORK. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY ALL FEES AND PERMITS TELEPHONE OUTLET - Fmam= o as j < a' o 10 g
PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKER'S IDENTIFICATION AND BADGING, SAFETY, D GROUNDED QUADRAPLEXRECEPTACLE 7 paTa OUTLET ﬂ ! D FLOOR ELECTRICAL RCﬂ’Mtf-OCA'ON i ] § GAL 1 12 o

AND LIABILITY INSURANCE. PROVIDE BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS, AND TRASH REMOVAL FOR THE SAFETY OF THE ~@  SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE v TELEPHONEDATAOUTLET ’a b ANEL H3A, NEW 30KVA-TRANSFORMER ' 3 m -
WORKERS UNDER THIS CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOY. L OORCELNG HONTED RecErTacle ¥ eLERHONE OUTLET EXISTING MAIN'ELECTRIC NEL L3D; FIELD VERIFY-EOCATIONS WITH : | ] 15 16 m K=

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/OWNER OF ANY MATERIALS OR APPARATUS BELIEVED J  CATVMONITOR AN OUTLET ROOM LOCATED @1 M= ¥ | pri 17 18 P
TO BE INADEQUATE, UNSUITABLE, IN VIOLATION OF LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES OR REGULATIONS OF AUTHORITIES @  JuNcTIoN BOX ©  spencr LOWER LEV = in o g ™ o adl (i 19 20 m a
HAVING JURISDICTION. 'R - ™ v 3 0 FIT s W0 8 21 22

H(J) WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX 7] FIRE ALARM PANEL :‘ ] ] - ﬁ 3 - = i ” o g’a

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE THE DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING DRAWINGS, REQUIRED TO OBTAIN APPROVAL OF SCONNECT SUITC R ALARM REOTE j| = o AR :‘Ep = . =
THE EQUIPMENT AND LOCATIONS OF THE DEVICES THAT COMPRISE THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM. [ DISCONNECT SwiTCH NN ATOR PANEL (E) UTIRITY . - vt | | LB > " <
THE DRAWINGS AND CUT SHEETS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. D FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH O & < lOKE THLAT DETECTOR TRANSFORMER ' - |- 2 2 L]

THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WILL BE STAMPED, SIGNED AND RETURNED TO E.C. TO SUBMIT TO THE BUILDING S TSSO T - il 3 = i 9 v > -~
DEPARTMENT $.,  THERMAL OVERLOAD SWITCH Ok DUCTFIRE DETECTOR wn (s 1] - : L, W O 31 32
: i - . ——— bl —] 33 34

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, VISIT THE SITE, AND THOROUGHLY S5 ELECTRICAL PANEL BOARD A e WATER COOLER = ' oo Iﬂ - O 35 36
BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE BUILDING STANDARDS, LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL CODES AND REQUIREMENTS, AND EF EXHAUST AN rIrl ™ 1 & ot he = - 37 XFNR to Panel L3D 1.00 3700 3 50 38
LOCAL CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE TRANSFORMER GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING T ~ R ) oy = 39 XFMR to Panel L3D 1.00 3876 3 50 40
OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONTRACT. SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL IN CONNECTION WITH THIS WORK SHALL IMPLY THAT CIRCUIT ‘## HOMERUN TO PANEL 'X' AFl ARC FAULT INTERRUPTING i - = = e oy .‘ (@)

o ot I} 4 XFMR to Panel L3D 1.00 3270 3 50 42
THE BIDDER HAS EXAMINED THE JOB SITE. NO EXTRA CHARGE WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CHANGES AS A RESULT FROM X (ARROWS NOT USED IF CIRCUIT = - 4 . N
NUMBERS APPEAR NEXT TO DEVICES) E.C. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR y o -1 —
FAILURE TO EXAMINE THE JOB SITE. AG  ABOVE COUNTER GFI- VERIFY HEIGHT @ " 1 : \ N CONNECTED LOAD: CALCULATED DEMAND LOAD:

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER AND WIRING FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ALL TRADES, FOR (®  PORCELAN LAMP HOLDER @‘; CVBE%EHECQ‘;';&F;VER'FY HEIGHT = = o L : o 3 low & — o | PHASE A (VA): 19,212 PHASE A (VA): 20,874 ~
THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY WIRING AT THE COMPLETION OF "] recesseo Fuuorescent T8 TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD b= ' G . ; I - = i PHASE B (VA): 19,388 PHASE B (VA): 21,604 §
CONSTRUCTION. LIGHT FIXTURE AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR < g ) -~ ”E i N PHASE C (VA): 18,782 PHASE C (VA): 20,998 %

9. THE EXISTING POWER, SIGNAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE TO PROVIDE FOR THE S D e AR AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION ' 9 B el *'i Ji TOTAL LOAD (VA): 57,382 CALCULATED DEMAND LOAD (VA): 63,476 7635 A 2 g % ©
OWNER'S FUNCTION. SHOULD IT BECOME NECESSARY TO SHUT-DOWN ANY SYSTEM OR PORTION OF A SYSTEM, ((EEX’) Eﬁ:zmgg e eOvED : ‘/‘ﬁ & i ™ Sl N . 5 s 24
APPROVAL IN WRITING MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER AND SHALL ONLY APPLY FOR THE PERIOD AND TIME O CELNGFXTURE ER)  EXISTING TO BE RELOGATED - o™ \ NOTES: g ¢ g _gd
AGREED UPON. THE BID IS TO INCLUDE THE COST OF ANY TEMPORARY WIRING AND PREMIUM TIME REQUIRED FOR € Q e o T (R)(RL) RELOCATERELOCATED LOCATION “5a | ! 1. New work shown in BOLD T ¥egy §° & ﬁ - §
THE SHUTDOWN. Fn ol & —— 822285 99 o2

$ REFERENCE SYMBOLS L | ELES oS58

10. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ERECTED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, CLEANED, ADJUSTED, TESTED, % SINGLE POLE SWITCH, OR#POLE <G> kevepnoTE s | c8Ecer QB EN
CONDITIONED, AND PLACED IN SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS AND $, DIMMER swiTcH — © fm 0T = PO
RECOMMENDATIONS @ EQUIPMENT - SEE SCHEDULE g,

: (9 EXITSIGN - SHADED INDICATES FACE “ ' PANEL SCHEDULE: L3D May 22, 2017

11, ALL CUTTING, DRILLING AND PATCHING OF MASONRY, STEEL OR IRON WORK BELONGING TO THE BUILDING MUST BE [ = evercency FXTURE - sk FEEDER - SEE SCHEDULE N 7 ';J
DONE BY THIS CONTRACTOR IN ORDER THAT HIS WORK MAY BE PROPERLY INSTALLED, BUT UNDER NO CONDITIONS T s ORUER ITH GROUNDING S, BUSRATING: 100 Amperes 3, 4-WIRE VOLTAGE L-L: 208
MAY STRUCTURAL WORK BE CUT, EXCEPT AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ARCHITECT-DESIGNER OR THEIR T BATTERY PACK EMERGENCY LIGHT Al D ANSFORMER SCHEDULE , MAINCB.. ~ 100A/3P  orM.LO: VOLTAGE L-G: 120 T —
REPRESENTATIVE. E@Y or COMBO EXIT - SEE SCHEDULE i MOUNTING:  Flush S.C.RMS RATING (AIC): 10,000 - \ 71.198 West Layton Place

12, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL FIXTURES REMODEL WORK TYPICAL SYMBOLS, LINEWEIGHTS, LINETYPES AND ABBREVIATIONS Project COMMENTS:  New Panelboard - O.KEler SR

3 23? \I/EVLCI)E;IR;{ZA(;LU?RE;CIES)RM_CI_):E-'—II':‘SGT:ES:::NS:QL;sg\'/\lvzoz'\NA TsRiSVTﬂZZ/ﬁEiLELT’TGDA;ZZR EQUIPMENT AND (EX)—= _DEMOLITION, TO BE REMOVED R)B RELOCATED LOCATION North no.| awes | poie | Lomoqa NEC Demand LOAD DESCRIPTION | Phase | LOAD DESCRIPTION | NEC Demand omoa | Pole | awes | No. S ——

' ! — — — EXISTING TO BE REMOVED 1 20 1 540 1.00 Work R R t B d S 2
MATERIALS SHALL BE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUILDING STANDARDS. (ER'==  FORRELOCATIONANDREUSE () =@  |EWWORK m PROXIMITY PLAN m 3 2 1 540 1.00 Res RirrllLibc;ZE Rgigt: Bﬁiiid sE:ZZ 4 e g,

14.  PROVIDE COMPLETE METAL RACEWAY SYSTEMS AND ENCLOSURES FOR ALL WIRING THROUGHOUT THE EXTENT OF (E) ==  EXISTING TOREMAN PROJECT SPECIFIC SYMBOLS E00 SCALE:.  NTS 5 20 1 720 100 Exam 302,303 Recepts Bussed Space 6 @_sg 00, 555;;5%%

THE REQUIRED SYSTEM. ' : 7 20 1 540 1.00 Exam 304,305 Recepts Bussed Space 8 FAS T g2, 0.%
lﬂl ABOVE COUNTER OUTLET S é}g (@ 6{,%%%

15, ALL TELE/ DATA BOXES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 1/2" CONDUIT AND BUSHING WITH PULL STRING RUN 6" ABOVE o2 ! 720 .00 Proc 306, Exam 307 Rec Bussed Space 10 59 2y &
FINISHED CEILING OR CEILING GRID. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) SHALL BE USED FOR ALL WALL OUTLETS & GENERAL NOTES: no2 ! 720 1.00 Exam 308,309 Recepts Bussed Space 12 5 &
TELEPHONE WIRING RUNNING BELOW RAISED FLOOR OR ASOVE HARD CEILINGS. Fez(z)g;/\?VChed;‘[:l?/-SOOkcmil 400keml, 3-172'C] 1. PLAN SHOWN FOR REFERENGE ONLY. E.C. SHALL 12 gg 1 ;28 188 Telephoizsgggz 332223 EEZEZ 12 E :

16. ALL RECEPTACLES NOTED AS ISOLATED GROUND (IG) OR DEDICATED OR CIRCUITED AS DEDICATED SHALL BE 20000 6[W-400kemil, 250kemil, 3°C] FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. 7 0 1 360 100 IT Equipment Bussed Space 18
PROVIDED WITH A DEDICATED GROUND AND NEUTRAL. 1600/W 5[W-400kcmi|: 400G, 3..6] 19 20 1 540 1.00 Exam 312,318 Recepts Bussed Space 20

17. MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. CONDUITS LARGER THAN 2" DIAMETER OR 12000 4[W-350kemil, 3/0G, 3'C] 212 1 720 100 Hallway, MA Station Rec Bussed Space 22
CONDUITS OF ANY SIZE ROUTED OUTDOORS SHALL BE INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT (IMC). 1000W  3[W-400kemil, 2/0G, 3'C] 28 2 1 360 1.00 MA Station Recepts Bussed Space 24

18. FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTIONS TO RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE MADE WITH FLEXIBLE STEEL 800W  3[W-300kemil, 1/0G, 3'C] LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE May 12, 2017 pon o oo Conforemee Eaapment Dussed opace 2
CONDU|T 3/8 |NCH M|N|MUM 750/W 3[W-250kcm|I, 1/0@, 3||C] - - — — - - . onference nRm Recepts ussea space

, 600 IW-350kemil. #1G. 3'C Label Light Fixture Description Specification Lamping Voltage Mounting Comment 29 20 1 360 1.00 Break Rm AC/GFI Rec Bussed Space 30

19, FINAL CONNECTIONS TO MOTORS SHALL BE MADE WITH LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT, 1/2 INCH MINIMUM. 200 szizsoéﬂh’ 10, 3"0} Emargoncy Lighting 312 1 650 1.00 Dishwasher Bussed Space 32

20. WIRE NO. 8 AND SMALLER INSTALLED IN DRY LOCATIONS SHALL BE TYPE THWN OR THHN THERMOPLASTIC 600V 400W  2[W-300, #3G, 2'C] EM | Emergency Light Fixture, Dual Head LED Cooper Sure-Lites (2) 36V, 78W LED 1200277 Surface 82 ! 1176 1.00 Disposal Bussed Space 34
INSULATED COPPER CONDUCTORS. NO WIRE SMALLER THAN NO.12 SHALL BE USED FOR LIGHTING OR POWER W 200, #3G. 2'C ith G0Mi . % 2 ! 750 1.00 Refrigerator Bussed Space 36 LIJ

350 2[W-2/0, #3G, 2"'C] with 90-Minute Battery Pack APEL Included 18' on Center
WIRING. WIRE NO. 8 AND LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED. ALL CONDUCTORS INSTALLED IN EXTERIOR OR WET 300W  W-350kemil, #4G, 3'C X | LED Ext Sign Cooper Sure-Lites 1.33W Max. LED 120277 Surface 2 ! 750 1.00 Exam 319,320 Recepts Bussed Space 38 o
LOCATIONS SHALL BE TYPE THWN 600V INSULATED COPPER CONDUCTORS. 250W  W-250kemil, #4G, 3'C with 90-Minute Battry Pack APXTY ncluded 8 on Contor Z? ig 1 zpare :usseg :pace 22
" are usse ace —

21. ALL NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR NEW OR EXISTING PANELBOARDS SHALL MATCH EXISTING OR NEW BUILDING 225\W  W-4/0, #4G, 2'C XEM | Combination Exit Sign/Emergency Egress Light Cooper Sure-Lites (2) 3.6V, 78W LED 1200277 Surface = P P = (@)
STANDARD PANELBOARD MANUFACTURER AND BREAKER TYPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW ACCURATE 200W  W-3/0, #6G, 2'C Tuin Head LED with 90-Minute Battery Pack APCT noluded 18 on Conter CONNECTED LOAD, CALCULATED DEVAND LOAD: |— o)

AND DETAILED TYPE WRITTEN PANEL DIRECTORIES PER NEC 408.4 FOR ALL NEW OR MODIFIED PANELS. NUMBERED 175W  W-2/0, #6G, 2'C T T T ——— > : U
CIRCUITS ARE FOR CONVENIENCE OF DESIGN ONLY. E.C. TO FIELD VERIFY ACTUAL CIRCUIT NUMBERS USED AND 150W  W-1/0, #6G, 2'C -y ppiicable. , o , o PHASE A (VA): 3,700 PHASE A (VA): 3,700 o
CORRECTLY INDICATE ON "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS. THE E.C. SHALL REMOVE ALL ABANDONED CIRCUITS. 125/W Wi, #6G, 1-1/2'C 1. EMERGENCY FIXTURES - All Fixtures Indicated as Emergency shall be provided with a 90-Minute Battery Pack with minimum 1300 Lumen output. PHASE B (VA): 3,876 PHASE B (VA): 3,876 <

22 PROVIDE #10 FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS OVER 75' AT 120V AND OVER 150' AT 277V. E.C. TO FIELD VERIFY BRANCH 110/W W2, #6G, 1-1/4"C 2. VERIFY VOLTAGES - The E.C. shall verify voltages on drawings prior to ordering or any work, the engineer shall be notified of any discrepancies PHASE C (VA): 3,270 PHASE C (VA): 3,270 I I I

. CIRCUIT LENGTHS AND SIZE CONDUCTORS FOR VOLTAGE DROP . E.C. 100/W W1, #6G, 1-1/2'C in the voltage of the circuiting on the drawings and the luminiare schedule prior to any purchase or work. TOTAL LOAD (VA): 10,846 CALCULATED DEMAND LOAD (VA): 10,846 3041 A m P
) 90/W W#2, #8G, 1-1/4"C 3. VERIFY LAMPING - The E.C. shall verify lamping with the manufacturer prior to ordering and notify the engineer of any lamping discrepancies.

23. EACH SWITCH, LIGHT, RECEPTACLE AND ALL OTHER DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED WITH A 80/wW Wi#3, #8G, 1-1/4"C 4. PROVIDE A COMPLETE INSTALLATION - The E.C. shall provide all labor and material to provide a complete and functional system per the design intent as dictated NOTES: D_

géll:l\I/)AUr\ll'll'ZSE[S)H?AIELS:EE T:A,&%EI)'EEEDDPVT/FTSHSE% CS};I-I\IIEUE"I:SJXESTI;OU,;H%Sé SOXNI\I;O;LIEESSUQEADNKII\\II(C))CL%STSS ,\(jﬁg? I?BES TLIIEEIIE:IfI_ 70/W W4, #8G, 1-1/4"C by the switching type and location (including dimmer switches and compatible ballasts or transformers), ceiling type and location, circuiting, voltages, and lamping types. 1. Not Used. D O
60/W W4, #8G, 1-1/4"C _ i i ; ; ————————————————— — —_—_—€

SEALED. THERE MUST BE SUFFICIENT ROOM FOR WIRES AND BUSHINGS AND DEEP BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO WS, #106. 1'C 5. BALLAST DISCONNECT - All electric d|scharge luminaires shaI.I compl)fwnh' NEC 410.130 and shaII'hav?amean's ofd|s'(.:onnectforthe ballast. . >_ (D D

WHERE REQUIRED. BOXES SHALL BE SECURELY AND ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. AOW W#8‘ #10G’ e 6. DUAL LEVEL SWITCI-.IIN(.B - For. fixtures with more than one switch d.e5|gnat|on shown on plans prlowde fixtures with additional ballasts for dual level light - <

24, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SPECIAL OUTLET BOXES THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENCLOSE 30W  WH0, #10G, 34'C control by separate switching of inboard and outhoard lamps as required to confor to [EGC Requiremets. — .
RECEPTACLES 20W WE#12 #12G. 3/4"C 7. OWNER APPROVAL - Approve all light fixture types with tenant/owner before ordering any materials or any work. I— D:

25. IN SUSPENDED CEILINGS SUPPORT CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOXES DIRECT FROM THE STRUCTURAL SLAB, DECK, This table indicates minimum conductor size for feeders ARU-2 AHU- 2 @) @)
OR FRAMING PROVIDED FOR THAT PURPOSE. LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE CLIPPED TO THE of the ampacity indicated where #W indicates the #-Ampacity < —
CEILING SUPPORT WIRES OR SPLINE UNLESS THE CEILING SYSTEM HAS BEEN SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR THAT and W-numbers of wire, #3/W indicates no ground. ( ) O
PURPOSE. All conductors shall be Copper unless noted as Aluminum ‘Al I I U

*Conductor Ampacities shall be based on table 310.15(B)(16) COMcheck Software Version 4.0.2.0 PANEL PANEL PANEL . <|

27. THE E.C. SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS COST THE REMOVAL OF ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES, CONDUITS, FIXTURES above 100 Amps unless otherwise permitted by NEC. Ampacity . . . . =g 6073 to the service equipment enclosure. arounded | | | E
AND EQUIPMENT THAT IS NOT TO BE REUSED DISCARD ALL EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED. E.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE rating shall be selected in accordance NEG 110.14 (C). Interior ng htin g Com P liance Certificate e duct c? P dod electrod. 9 duct oY
FOR DISCONNECTING PRIMARY SERVICE AND TEMPORARY POWER. The master electrcian shall be fesponsible or ensuring (2008 conauctors, and grounded e'ectrods conauctors Z O e

28.  PROVIDE WARRANTY GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE. REPLACE that no feeders or branch circuits are installed in a manner SEVR per 2014 NEC 250.50 and 250.104. O — oY
ALL DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES. or sized in such a way as to violate the NEC. ProjectInformation kA >

29. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFEKEEPING OF HISIHER OWN PROPERTY ON THE JOB SITE. Se’;"schGm“”d Tab'ZG Equz'gg(e;”t Sround Tab'; > — O <
THE OWNER OR TENANT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROTECTION OF THIS CONTRACTOR'S PROPERTY 2000 iy S0EG #10 Energy Code: 2015 1ECC . . (f) al
AGAINST FIRE, THEFT, OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS. 2000 I 100EG g Projsct Title: Comerstone Family Practice

30. WHERE CONDUIT, CABLES, DUCTWORK OR PIPING PASSES THROUGH FIRE RATED FLOORS, WALLS, OR PARTITIONS, 500G 10 200-1200A per Above Project Type: New Construction SANEL SANEL . A(E)EL Egﬁtﬁgg AEF)<(|IJS|T 'O"::%ES'IE%SITE 360 WITH D: :

THE SLEEVES SHALL BE COMPLETELY SEALED WITH A FIRE STOP MATERIAL THAT IS U.L. LISTED (EQUAL TO DOW 800G o0 | 1600EG 400 L3ABC H3A 13D (f)
CORNING) AND ACCEPTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND FIRE DEPARTMENT AS BEING SUITABLE FOR THE >800G w0 | 2000eG 250kemil - . - . i NEW 42-CIRCUIT PANELBOARD TO BE FED LL]
i cmi Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor: (E) FROM EXISTING 30kVA TRANSFORMER
SERVICE. THIS MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED Sorvice Ground Conduciors szed Por NEC Table 25066 1411 S Potomac Street Dawn Keller ) e R | Z —
NSTALLATION SHALL BE A THROUGHPENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE Equprment Ground Conductors ized Per NEC Tabe 250122 D Keler Elecrical Desion (s Nalant sl —
- All conductors shall be Copper unless noted as Aluminum 'Al' HESlS: : est -ayton Hlace \ i <t
WITH ASTM AND UL . THE FIRE RATING SHALL MATCH THE RATING OF THE BARRIER BEING PENETRATED. - A2 = ; . - Littleton, CO 80123 XENR Locate the required overcurrent D:
The service ground chart indicates the mlplmum Serwge Additional Efficiency Package 303.918.9475 75 rotection per 2014 NEC 240 .21 FI

31. SUBMIT SIX (6) SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS, CONTROL DIAGRAMS, AND EQUIPMENT CUTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR Ground Conductor based on #G where # is the ampacity from Dawn@dkellereng.com KVA p p 21, O
APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING RELATED WORK. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE MANUFACTURER'S NAMES, the chart above, and the equipment ground chart indicates the
CATALOG NUMBERS, CUTS, DIAGRAMS AND OTHER SUCH DESCRIPTIVE DATA AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY AND minimum equipment grounding conductor size #EG where o . S , , . ( )

REVIEW THE EQUIPMENT. SUBMITTALS SHALL BE IN LOGICAL GROUPS, PARTIAL SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE #is the rating/ setting of the overcurrent device protecting the H'ghrteﬁ'c'ency HVAD, Systems that do not meet the' perfermanca requirement will be identified in the meshanical requirements chieckllst
REVIEWED. conductors and equipment. TR PANEL PANEL

32. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, SUPPLY THE ENGINEER WITH ONE COMPLETE SET OF FULL SIZE AS-BUILT Where discrepancies ocour between the Feeder Schedule Allowed Interior Lighting Power L2A.B,C H2A
DRAWINGS. PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH THREE (3) SETS OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS FOR EACH S;hltlegule an: thf GrOLtJrr:dmg Tables"ttthz Isrgtﬁr clglrg(éuctor A B c 5
TYPE OF EQUIPMENT INSTALLED. shall be used unless otherwise permitted by the NEC. .

The installation shall meet all NEC 250 grounding and bonding Area Category Flgor Area Allowed Allowed Watts <T200/3

33, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL ADDED EXPENSES TO ALL TRADES ASSOCIATED WITH THE INSTALLATION OF requirements including 250.4 Path for Fault Current, Provide (ft2) Watts / ft2 (B X C) |
SUBMITTED AND APPROVED ALTERNATE EQUIPMENT. complete raceway systems metallically joined, connected, and 1-medical office (Health Care-Clinic) 2950 0.90 2655 XF%R

34. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LAYOUT OF THE FIRE ROOM WITH ALL OTHER DISCIPLINES, ESPECIALLY fittings as required for electrical continuity per NEC 300.10 Total Allowed Watts = 2655 KA
THE FIRE ALARM AND FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO ANY WORK. Transformer Schedule

35. IF ANY CHANGES ARE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE FIELD CONDITIONS NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF WHAT Primary OCP | Sze  Ground Secondary OCP Proposed Interior Lighting Power N o
THE CHANGES WERE, THE REASON FOR THE CHANGES, AND THE COST IMPACTS. 480V, 30 KVA Cu 208V, 30 A W o . B / #C - 't3 © 5 - Ww |g

i : ipti amps o ixture

3. LOCATE ALL ELECTRICAL SWITCHBOARDS, PANELBOARDS AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT IN 20A 15 # 50A RURSHERISG SESSRRSE S EAAAs ESCESMp ERAlask ot Fictures  Watt PANEL PANEL PANEL = |
DEDICATED SPACES AND PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE WITH ADEQUATE WORKING CLEARANCE ACCORDANCE WITH 50A 30 #6 100A L1ABC H1A HHT 2 (L
NEC 110 REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM ANY FOREIGN SYSTEM INSTALLED ABOVE THE DEDICATED 70A 45 #6 150A 1-medical office (Health Care-Clinic) 0
EQUIPMENT SPACE PER NEC 110.26(E). 125A 75 #2 250A Linear Fluorescent 1: A: 2'x4' Troffer: 48" T8 32W: Electronic: 3 23 89 2047 (200 L

175A 112. 2 400A : i _ .
37. ELECTRICAL ROOM DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH PANIC BARS, PRESSURE PLATES, OR OTHER DEVICES THAT 2ng 1 505 f/o 588A Lg‘f:;g;‘:f;ﬁt’l‘;; o &ié\éf:;eTRr;f;féa‘ﬁsEsBZW' Slestroniss ¢ i 89 Exempt Y T
: XFMR
ARE NORMALLY LATCHED BUT OPEN UNDER SIMPLE PRESSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 110.26(C)(3) 3504 295 200 S00A L inaar Fliisressant 3: Ad: 35 Troffer 245 T8 T7W: Elssironic: 5 4 - - il Q
38. | FOR ANY PATIENT CARE AREAS, AS DETERMINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE FACILITY OR AUTHORITY HAVING Primary shall be 3-Wire and Secondary shall be 4-Wire Linear Fluorescent 2 copy 1: A1: 2'x2' Troffer: 24" T8 17W: Electronic: 2 1 28 Exempt kVA U)
JURISDICTION, THE E.C. SHALL PROVIDE HEALTHCARE FACILITY CABLE (HCF) TYPE MC OR AC WIRING METHODS AS unless noted otherwise. All transformers 45kVA and smaller Exemption:Lighting for Medical/Age Related Issues
REQUIRED IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH NEC 517.13 (A) AND (B) AND NEC 517.80 FOR LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS. IN shall be suspended and all transformers larger than 45kVA Total Proposed Watts = 2075 PANEL D
ADDITION PROVIDE TAMPER-RESISTANT COVERS FOR RECEPTACLES IN PEDIATRIC LOCATIONS PER NEC 517.8 shall be floor mounted unless noted otherwise. Primary and S— : - HBA zZ |L|_J
Secondary Feeders shall be sized based on the Overcurrent Interior Lighting PASSES: Design 22% better than code <E g
FlRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTES ?rr](;t?:;lt(;rl]latt)i\::(:siglrnrg:;et :Ia:\IITEgC 250 grounding and bondin: Interior Lighting Compliance Statement N
| I unai |
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS TO BE DESIGN/BUILD BY THE CONTRACTOR. requirements. Provide Equioment Grour?d on Prigﬂa Feederg Comp{ian{:e Statement: The proposed inteljior Iighting Qesign r‘epresgnte'd in this document. is cgnsi;teqt with the building plans, LIJ
q ' . quip ry specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been |_
and Seperately Derived Grounded System at the Transformer designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.2.0 and to comply with the mandatory requirements
Secondary in accordance with NEC 250.30(A). Provide listed in the Inspection Checklist. RI;I\}'?AL O
Grounding Electrode connection to Structural Metal or Metal -ba,u/\ [/\___’/7 05.22.17 X-RAY #200 TREATMENT =z
i i ; ; Dawn Keller ee 200/4 ) 3
Water Pipe in accordance with 250.30(A)(4) and sized Name - Title Signature Date V] UTILITY FIRE PUMP PANELEHA ELEVATOR ELEVATOR PL-LR#360  PL-XR CENTER -
in accordance with NEC Table 250.66 METER L
| | | | Z
| (%))
EXISTING PAD MOUNTED 400A/3P | |100A/3P | |200A/3P | |200A/3P 100A/3P | |100A/3P | [100A/3P | |100A/3P 200A/3P | |200A/3P | |200A/3P | [200A/3P | [200A/3P | |100A/3P | |100A/3P 400A/3P | |200A/3P | [200A/3P | |400A/3P | |400A/3P A=
500kVA UTILITY TRANSFORMER 200448 SPARE Lz
480/277V, 3-PHASE, 4W ggggﬁleg SPACE zZ s
NG J | | | | | | | | J | | | | | J | | | O |'ls
z SWITCHBOARD 'MDC', 2500A - A
T G 480/277V, 3PHASE,4W, 65KAIC < u
O | 13
= %)
—
FAULT CURRENT CALCULATION TABLE EXISTING O = I
May 11,2017 (2500874 ) TG e L_IIJ ES
NEC 250 N
VOLTAGE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT (F) _— 1 EXISTING ONE LINE DIAGRAM L OAD SUMMARY - SWITCHBOARD 'MDC' L] e
500 kVA Utility Transformer 480 33,400 - EO 0 S C ALE: NT S -
2500A Main 8 500 480 125 26,706 213,648 0.07 0.93 31,202 3 ) - hall b | ONE LINE DIAGRAM GENERAL NOTES: ' '
Panel H3A 1 300 480 100 12,844 12,844 088 053 16,636 ervice equipment shall be permanently UNIT METER NO. KW
Panel L3D Secondary of a 30KVA Transformer with Minimum %2=1.00% 8,333 and legibly marked to show the available 1. E.C.TOFIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PA / PM: D.KELLER
fault current and date 2. ALL EQUIPMENT IS EXISTING UNLESS NOTED AS NEW (N). TOTAL 4210 kW
NOTES; ' 3. ALL EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT TO BE WEATHERPROOF 125% PERNEC 22035 5263 KW DRAWNBY: | D.KELLER
1. All Calculations use Bussman "Point-To-Point" Method. 2014 NEC 110.24 (A)(B) ' 85% POWER FACTOR 619.1 kVA
2. Variables: L=Feeder Length (LF) C=Conductor "C" Value M(n) =1 + (1+6(n) 4. FIELD VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH UTILITY PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN. TOTAL EXISTING AMPERES 7450 A _ o J0B NO.. DEN16-6203-00
e st et g )78 X X FIUC x#of unsx Volage) n Ampores F(0)=F(n-1) X M(n) 5. THE E.C. SHALL PROVIDE LABELING OF ALL DISCONNECTING MEANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 110.22: (R:'ty_ of ':It:cmrg %“'?'“9 IP'V'5'°“ DK17.030
. The E.C. shall report any discrepancies to the Engineer. 2. NEW LOADS PANEL 'L3D"' 30.1 A(208V) eviewed ror Code LCompliance
. o 5.a. PROVIDE LABEL ON EACH DISCONNECTING MEANS PER NEC 110.22(A)
4. Conductor lengths shall not be less than the values listed. The E.C. shall field verify conductor lengths 13.0 A (480V) Approved as Noted: John Eckert
and contact engineer immediately if conductor lengths are less than the values shown. 5.b. SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE MAXIMUM AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AND DATE thpe Jun 08, 2017 SHEET
5. Copdqctor Lle.ngths listed in this table are for faglt study purposes only and shall not be used for bidding or other.(.:alculations. . PER NEC 110.24(A). 3. TOTAL NEW LOAD: 7581 A 2015 INTERN ATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC
6. Allin-line Utility Me?ers shall be protected to limit the fault Qurrerjt to no more than 10kA at the Meter per the Utility Company requirements. 5.c. WHERE ANY SERIES RATED COMBINATION SYSTEMS ARE UTILIZED, PROVIDE LABEL ON EQUIPMENT
7. Label and date available fault current value at the main service disconnect per NEC 110.24(A)
8. Provide Arc-Flash Hazard study and labeling for personnel and protective equipment prior to energizing equipment per NEC 110.16 and NFPA 70E. CLOSURE INDICATING THE SERIES RATED SYSTEM COMPONENTS INCLUDING FUSE AND BREAKER NOTES: 1. Meter Data from Utility Co.
TYPES AND RATINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 110.22(B) AND 110.22(C): CAUTION -- SERIES RSN: 1212616
COMBINATION SYSTEM RATED AMPERES. IDENTIFIED REPLACEMENT COMPONENTS REQUIRED. Permit #: 2017 1305821 .
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72\ LIGHTING PLAN i /"1 POWER PLAN ap z
\Ey SCALE:  3/16"= 10" \\V W SCALE:  3/16"= 10" w =
<#> LIGHTING PLAN KEYED NOTES: LIGHTING PLAN GENERAL NOTES: <> POWER PLAN KEYED NOTES: POWER PLAN GENERAL NOTES: Q
1. WALLSWITCH OCCUPANCY SENSOR - PROVIDE DUAL TECHNOLOGY GREENGATE ONW-D-1001-MV-N-* OR 1. CONNECT EGRESS LIGHTING FIXTURES AND EXIT SIGNS TO AREA LIGHTING CIRCUIT AHEAD OF ANY 1. TELEPHONE BOARD LOCATION (TTB)- THE E.C. SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL %x24"x48" PLYWOOD 7. PROVIDE OUTLET WITHIN 25 OF EQUIPMENT TN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 270-63. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF —
EQUAL. SWITCH PER NEC 700-12(F) INCLUDING ANY NIGHT LIGHTS. FIXTURES SHOWN SHADED OR LABELED BACKBOARD, INSTALL TIGHT TO CEILING AND PAINT TO MATCH WALL. PROVIDE 1"C WITH PULL STRING BACK GFI OUTLET ON ROOFTOPS WITHIN 25' OF ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT. [
2. PROVIDE NEW SWITCHING OF EXISTING, NEW, OR RELOCATED FIXTURES FOR CONTROL OF ROOM LIGHTING ARE EMERGENCY EGRESS (EM) WITH BATTERY PACK, NIGHT LIGHT (NL) OR BOTH (EM/NL). TO THE BUILDING TELEPHONE/ DATA SERVICE ENTRANCE. PROVIDE DEDICATED NEMA 5-20R RECEPTACLE FIELD VERIFY FINAL LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT WITH PROVIDER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. zZ
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PARTITION LAYOUT. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. MAINTAIN EXISTING 2. NUMBERS NEXT TO DEVICES REFER TO CIRCUIT DESIGNATION IN PANEL 'H3A' UNLESS NOTED. +84"AFF ON TTB AND CIRCUIT AS SHOWN. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION, MOUNTING HEIGHT AND ORIENTATION S T R YR — e T\ YT T TSR Ry < |v
: 3 ALL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, ROOFTOPS, OUTDOORS, AND WITHIN 6F T. OF A SINK SHALL %
CIRCUIT CONNECTIONS IF POSSIBLE OR PROVIDE NEW AS REQUIRED. 3. 2x4 LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TYPE 'A' AND DOWNLIGHTS ARE TYPE 'D' UNLESS NOTED. AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS WITH TENANT. BE GFCI (OR SERVED BY A GFI CIRCUIT BREAKER) PER NEC 210.8(B). THE E.C. SHALL PROVIDE GFCI Y o %
3. DUAL LEVEL SWITCHING - PROVIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IECC REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ALL LIGHTING 4. EXIT SIGNS TYPE 'X' AND/OR 'XEM' AND EGRESS LIGHTS TYPE 'EM' SHALL BE NEW WITH EMERGENCY 2. OFFICE EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT WITH DEDICATED GROUND AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR. OUTLETS (OR CIRCUIT BREAKERS) IN ALL LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY THE NEC. w 13 g
XVEERDNUK\TLEBQ)L(%SF'{TESS FT%RSSEIEPF;\F;{FZ{\FTEES%_'FEECALS?':[;:\éi%EDFAO';DL%lJHTTBF?égSCLT#l\gE% 8§T<3F{%'“LNBE{CZT EnsT BATTERY PACK, MATCH EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD FIXTURES. FIELD VERIFY FINAL LOCATION, MOUNTING HEIGHT, ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS, NUMBER OF WIRES, NUMBERS NEXT TO DEVICES REFER TO CIRCUIT DESIGNATION IN PANEL 'L3D' UNLESS NOTED. ; ©
5. CLEAN, RE-LAMP, REFURBISH AND REPAIR EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE RE-USED AS REQUIRED OUTLET TYPE AND CONFIGURATION WITH PROVIDER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. ; " Q
50% IN A REASONABLY UNIFORM ILLUMINATION PATTERN. ' ' ALL TELE/DATA LOCATIONS SHALL INCLUDE 4" SQUARE J-BOX AND 3/4" CONDUIT TO CEILING SPACE. ALL @) e
FOR AN AS-NEW APPEARANCE AND PERFORMANCE. 3. RECEPTION DESK - PROVIDE OUTLETS FOR POWER AND DATA IN MILLWORK AS REQUIRED. FIELD VERIFY TELEPHONE/DATA CABLE IS TO BE PLENUM RATED WIRE OR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT ABOVE a8 3
6. HEALTHCARE CABLE - PROVIDE APPROVED HEALTHCARE FACILITY HCF CABLE OR EQUAL INSULATED CONDUIT ROUTING AND J-BOX LOCATIONS WITH MILLWORK PROVIDER AND TENANT PRIOR TO ANY CEILING OR IN WALLS. 2
(92
SVT%USEDCA;E; XEBABLUFﬁf\Szlﬁ\évg mg';\h'fosvﬁﬁg ;gg J\lz_E VEEEQT CARE AREAS IN ACCORDANCE ROUGH-IN. FIELD VERIFY DATA J-BOX AND RACEWAY REQUIREMENTS WITH TENANT IT REPRESENTATIVE. 6 PROVIDE ALL DEMOLITION WORK AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW WORK AS INDICATED ON THE &
= = e 4. IT EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT WITH DEDICATED GROUND AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR. FIELD ELECTRICAL PLANS. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL WORK NECESSARY
7. BUILDING STANDARDS - PROVIDE ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING STANDARDS VERIFY FINAL LOCATION, MOUNTING HEIGHT, ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT PROVIDER AS REQUIRED TO PRESERVE EXISTING DEVICES AND BRANCH CIRCUIT COMPONENTS TO REMAIN. REFER e
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LIGHT FIXTURES, EGRESS LIGHTING, EXIT SIGNS, FIRE ALARM PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DEMOLITION SCOPE OF WORK AND VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BID TO b
DEVICES, SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, HOSPITAL GRADE RECEPTACLES, COVERPLATES, RACEWAYS DETERMINE THE ELECTRICAL SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED. ES
AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING. FIELD VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH BUILDING OWNER. e
8. PROVIDE NEUTRAL AND GROUND CONDUCTOR SC'QI'HR OUGHOUT ALL LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUITS 5. FIRE ALARM DEVICES - PROVIDE NEW DEVICES WHERE REQUIRED AND PROVIDE ALL WORK REQUIRED TO =
' INCLUDING ALL SWITCH OR LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICE LOCATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEG RELOCATE EXISTING DEVICES TO BE RE-USED. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH BUILDING OWNER FOR
u : ANY SYSTEM DISRUPTION, REMOVAL, SALVAGE AND RE-USE OF EXISTING DEVICES. WORK SHOWN IS FOR
9.  FIELD VERIFY EXISTING EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTS AND EXIT SIGNS. PROVIDE NEW FIXTURE TYPES GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY - FIRE ALARM WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD - PROVIDE ALL WORK
X', 'EM', AND/OR 'XEM' AS REQUIRED PER CODE. REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. PA / PM: D.KELLER
6.  HEALTHCARE CABLE - PROVIDE APPROVED HEALTHCARE FACILITY HCF CABLE OR EQUAL INSULATED
GROUND AND METAL RACEWAY WIRING SYSTEM FOR ALL PATIENT CARE AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH DRAWN BY: | D.KELLER
NEC 517 AND BUILDING STANDARD WIRING REQUIREMENTS. City of Aurora Building Divysion | 708 No.. BET; 503%203_00
7. HOSPITAL GRADE RECEPTACLES - ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE HOSPITAL GRADE TO MATCH THE BUILDING Reviewed for Code COmp"aie :
STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE ACCEPTED IN WRITING BY THE BUILDING OWNER AND TENANT. [ > Approved as Noted: John Edkert
8. BUILDING STANDARDS - PROVIDE ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING STANDARDS INCLUDING Date: Jun 08, 2017 SHEET
BUT NOT LIMITED TO LIGHT FIXTURES, EGRESS LIGHTING, EXIT SIGNS, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, SWITCHES, 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2014 NEC
RECEPTACLES, HOSPITAL GRADE RECEPTACLES, COVERPLATES, RACEWAYS AND BRANCH CIRCUIT
WIRING. FIELD VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH BUILDING OWNER.
RSN: 1212616
Permit #: 2017 1305821 -

Thu, 25 May 2017
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M 8
DIFFUSER & REGISTER SCHEDULE MECHANICAL LEGEND MECHANICAL SHEET INDEX 2 g
(7]
SUPPLY AIR RETURN /EXHAUST AIR = D DESCRP T S Qs
SA X EXISTING SUPPLY AR U %
ITEM | MODULE-NECK SIZE | CFM RANGE | TYPE | ITEM | MODULE-NECK SIZE| CFM RANGE TYPE RA 7 EXISTING RETURN AR el
@ 24/24 - 22/22 0 — 1,000 R1 EA ] EXISTING EXHAUST AR g
OA < EXISTING OUTSIDE AIR S
SA X SUPPLY AR |z § 5
RA % RETURN AR = |G =
EA O EXHAUST AR efper =] .§’
0A K OUTSIDE AIR oo
DIFFUSER & REGISTER SPECIFICATIONS S SPACE TEMP SENSOR W/ OVERIDE & LCD SETPOINT ADJUSTMENT 2 24': @
T-STAT 0) THERMOSTAT L | 3
RETURN /EXHAUST AIR MVD — MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER 1% B @
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 0|
TYPE R2: KRUEGER MODEL 6790 STEEL PERFORATED FACE RETURN GRILLE FOR NON-DUCTED N N
APPLICATIONS IN LAY—IN CEILINGS, WHITE FINISH. PROVIDE DUCT BOARD SOUND AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR B
BOOT (HERCULES INDUSTRIES #SB OR EQUAL). E EXISTING 1T
D DEMO =
R RELOCATED S S
) POINT OF CONNECTION NEW TO EXISTING <I<] sHeET No, SHEET DESCRIPTION o
ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED e e MO0 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES, LEGEND AND SCHEDULES S
0D FIRE DAMPER ®/® MI.0O | MECHANICAL DEMOLITION FLOORPLAN w 5
@@ M20 |MECHANICAL FLOORPLAN . 5 % 28
OUTSIDE AIR VENTILATION CALCULATIONS *§ 28 §° L—E" i § %
PROJECT: CORNERSTONE FAMILY PRACTICE CODE: 2015 1IMC FPB-1 % g 5 f:%% é :‘q:; qé 5
SoEHhs S25 a

ROOM

AREA
(SQFT)

OCCUPANCY

AREA

#/1000 SQFT

# PEOPLE

OSA PER (CFM)

CFM/SQFT

Ez

TOTALREQD
OSA (CFM)

SUPPLY
AIR (CFM)

% OSA

300 WORK

286

5

2

5.0

0.06

0.80

34

150

23%

312 EXAM

64

5

5.0

0.06

0.80

11

75

15%

313/314 MA STATION/HALLWAY

536

5

5.0

0.06

0.80

59

200

29%

MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

315 CONFERENCE

180

50

5.0

0.06

0.80

70

250

28%

316 BREAK

96

5

= O|Ww|F-

5.0

0.06

0.80

13

150

9%

TOTALS

1,162

16

187

825

SYSTEM CALCULATIONS

SUPPLY AIR

825 CFM

VENTILATION SYSTEM EFFICIENCY

93%

TOTAL UNCORRECTED OSA REQD

187 CFM

SYSTEM OCCUPANT DIVERSITY

100%

AVERAGE OUTDOOR AIR %

23%

CORRECTED SYSTEM MIN OUTDOOR AIR

201 CFM

NOTES:

OUTSIDE AIR VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: CORNERSTONE FAMILY PRACTICE

CODE: 2015 IMC

FPB-2

ROOM

AREA
(SQFT)

OCCUPANCY

AREA

#/1000 SQFT

# PEOPLE

OSA PER (CFM)

CFM/SQFT

Ez

TOTAL REQD
OSA (CFM)

SUPPLY
AIR (CFM)

% OSA

306 PROCEDURE

163

5

1

5.0

0.06

0.80

18

325

6%

307 EXAM

60

5.0

0.06

0.80

11

175

6%

308 EXAM

85

5
5
5

1
1
1

5.0

0.06

0.80

13

110

11%

309 EXAM

100

5.0

0.06

0.80

14

425

3%

TOTALS

408

56

1,035

SYSTEM CALCULATIONS

SUPPLY AIR

1,035 CFM

VENTILATION SYSTEM EFFICIENCY

94%

TOTAL UNCORRECTED OSA REQD

56 CFM

SYSTEM OCCUPANT DIVERSITY

100%

AVERAGE OUTDOOR AIR %

5%

CORRECTED SYSTEM MIN OUTDOOR AIR

59 CFM

NOTES:

OUTSIDE AIR VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: CORNERSTONE FAMILY PRACTICE

CODE: 2015 IMC

FPB-3

ROOM

AREA
(SQFT)

OCCUPANCY

AREA

#/1000 SQFT

# PEOPLE

OSA PER (CFM)

CFM/SQFT

Ez

TOTALREQD
OSA (CFM)

SUPPLY
AIR (CFM)

% OSA

301 RESIDENCE / LIBRARY

286

5

2

5.0

0.06

0.80

34

185

18%

302 EXAM

95

5.0

0.06

0.80

13

265

5%

303 EXAM

91

5.0

0.06

0.80

13

265

5%

304 EXAM

133

5.0

0.06

0.80

16

165

10%

305 EXAM

107

v

[ TS TSN N

5.0

0.06

0.80

14

265

5%

TOTALS

712

91

1,145

SYSTEM CALCULATIONS

SUPPLY AIR

1,145 CFM

VENTILATION SYSTEM EFFICIENCY

90%

TOTAL UNCORRECTED OSA REQD

91 CFM

SYSTEM OCCUPANT DIVERSITY

100%

AVERAGE OUTDOOR AIR %

8%

CORRECTED SYSTEM MIN OUTDOOR AIR

101 CFM

NOTES:

SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF GALVANIZED STEEL PER SMACNA
DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. RETURN AIR DUCTWORK AND SUPPLY AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED FOR 1" W.C. STATIC PRESSURE DOWNSTREAM OF VAV BOXES AND 3" W.C. UPSTREAM OF
VAV BOXES. SPIRAL LOCK—FORMED ROUND DUCT MAY BE UTILIZED WHERE SPACE ALLOWS.
TRANSVERSE JOINTS AND LONGITUDINAL SEAMS SHALL BE SEALED AIR-TIGHT WITH MASTIC. RADIUSED

ELBOWS (R/D=1.5) OR MITERED ELBOWS WITH SINGLE THICKNESS TURNING VANES SHALL BE UTILIZED.
TURNING VANES SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT INTERVALS OF 36" MAXIMUM. TURNING VANE RUNNERS
SHALL HAVE A VANE IN EVERY SLOT AND SHALL CONFORM TO SMACNA DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS FOR STANDARD SPACING.

INSULATED, FACTORY FABRICATED, FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK MAY BE UTILIZED AT RUNOUTS TO AR
DIFFUSERS. FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL CONSIST OF AN EXTERIOR REINFORCED LAMINATED VAPOR

BARRIER, 1.5” FIBERGLASS INSULATION AND INTERIOR VINYL LINER WITH SPRING STEEL WIRE HELIX.
FIBERGLASS INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM CONDUCTIMITY, K—VALUE, OF 0.25 AT 75F. VINYL

LINER SHALL NOT BE PERFORATED. FLEXIBLE DUCT ASSEMBLY SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD/SMOKE

DEVELOPED RATING OF 25/50 OR LESS. FLEXIBLE DUCT TO FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITH FACTORY FABRICATED STEEL COLLARS. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BE SECURED TO RIGID
DUCTWORK AND AIR DEVICES WITH SCREWS AND DRAWBANDS. LENGTH OF FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL
BE LIMITED TO 5° AND SHALL NOT BE COMPRESSED. FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
ELBOWS. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL NOT BE USED ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL
NOT PASS THROUGH WALLS.

DUCT HANGERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF GALVANIZED STEEL. DUCTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND
CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE PER SMACNA DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. HANGERS AND
SUPPORTS FOR GREASE DUCT SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. FLEXIBLE DUCTS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED WITH GALVANIZED STRAPS.

MANUAL VOLUME DAMPERS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED WHERE INDICATED AT SUPPLY AIR
DUCT RUNOUTS TO AIR DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE TRUNK DUCT. MANUAL
VOLUME DAMPERS FOR RECTANGULAR DUCT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL
AND BE THE OPPOSED BLADE TYPE. MANUAL VOLUME DAMPERS FOR ROUND DUCT SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL AND BE THE SINGLE BLADE TYPE. DAMPER BEARINGS
SHALL BE NYLON. STAND-OFFS TO OUTSIDE OF INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR MANUAL VOLUME
DAMPERS IN INSULATED DUCT. LOCKING AND INDICATING QUADRANTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE
DAMPER IS ACCESSIBLE.

AIR DEVICES SHALL BE AS SCHEDULED. EXPOSED SCREWS SHALL BE THE FINISHING TYPE AND PAINTED
TO MATCH THE AIR DEVICE. SQUARE TO ROUND ADAPTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED FOR
AIR DEVICES IN CEILINGS. AIR DEVICES SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WHITE BAKED ENAMEL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. AIR DEVICES SHALL BE SECURED TO T-BAR CEILINGS WHERE APPLICABLE.

DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED MEANS OF ACCESS, LARGE ENOUGH TO PERMIT
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE DAMPER AND ITS OPERATING PARTS. THE ACCESS SHALL NOT
AFFECT THE INTEGRITY OF FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES. THE ACCESS OPENINGS SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY. ACCESS POINTS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
IDENTIFIED ON THE EXTERIOR BY A LABEL HAVING LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 0.5 INCH IN HEIGHT

READING: FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER, SMOKE DAMPER OR FIRE DAMPER. ACCESS DOORS IN DUCTS SHALL BE
TIGHT FITTING AND SUITABLE FOR THE REQUIRED DUCT CONSTRUCTION.

AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS SHALL MATCH EXISTING BUILDING STANDARDS AND SHALL BE
DESIGNED, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY A QUALIFIED TEMPERATURE CONTROL FIRM. NEW
CONTROLLERS SHALL BE FULLY COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING BUILDING CONTROL SYSTEM. EXISTING
BUILDING SYSTEM IS DISTECH CONTROLS, VERIFY WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

AN INDEPENDENT TEST AND BALANCE FIRM WHICH IS AABC OR NEBB CERTIFIED SHALL BE RETAINED
FOR CHECK/TEST-START—UP AND TESTING AND BALANCING OF AIR AND WATER SYSTEMS. THE TEST
REPORT SHALL BE IN A FORMAT APPROVED BY AABC FOR SYSTEMS OF THIS TYPE AND COMPLEXITY.
QUALIFICATIONS OF INDEPENDENT TEST AND BALANCE FIRM SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

23.

ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE CODES, LOCAL
CODES, AND OWNER’S STANDARDS INDICATED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE EVERY REQUIRED
OFFSET, FITTING, ETC. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS. TAKE ALL
DIMENSIONS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, CERTIFIED EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS AND FROM THE
STRUCTURE ITSELF BEFORE FABRICATING ANY WORK, VERIFY ALL SPACE REQUIREMENTS
COORDINATING WITH OTHER TRADES, AND INSTALL THE SYSTEMS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED
WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGES TO THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK INDICATED WITH PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, STRUCTURAL,
AND ARCHITECTURAL DIVISIONS. VERIFY FIT OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
COORDINATE ALL CHASE, SLEEVE, AND SLAB SAWCUT/COREDRILL REQUIREMENTS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED OR INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS BUT NOT INCLUDED WITHIN
THE SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDING ANY REQUIRED BUT NOT LISTED MISC ITEMS NEEDED TO PROVIDE
COMPLETELY OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS AS INDICATED WHETHER SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR OR NOT.
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND APPLICABLE CODES.
PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR ALL PROPOSED EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO BE UTILIZED. PROVIDE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR ALL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT AT END OF PROJECT.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT ORDER RELEASE. ADDITIONAL
ELECTRICAL WORK RESULTING FROM EQUIPMENT SUBSTITUTION IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS
CONTRACTOR.

ITEM DESIGNATIONS INDICATED HEREON ARE FOR PURPOSES OF THESE DOCUMENTS ONLY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE ACTUAL "TAGGING” INFORMATION TO
BE PROVIDED FOR EACH ITEM OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO NAMEPLATE ORDER RELEASE.

PROVIDE 18" X 18" MINIMUM ACCESS DOOR IN INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS AND WALLS FOR
EQUIPMENT AND VALVES REQUIRING ACCESS OR ADJUSTMENT. COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND
SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

DUCT SIZES INDICATED ARE OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS, BRANCH RUN-QUT DUCTS TO DIFFUSERS AND
GRILLES TO BE SAME SIZE AS DIFFUSER OR GRILLE CONNECTION SIZE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LENGTH OF FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL BE LIMITED TO 5-0" MAX. HORIZONTAL RUN WITH ONLY
ONE 90" ELBOW PERMITTED. SECURE FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK WITH SCREWS & DRAWBANDS PER
SMACNA STANDARDS.

DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE ZERO VELOCITY TYPE WHERE INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR ACTUAL LOCATION OF GRILLES,
DIFFUSERS, AND ACCESS DOORS IN CEILING. SECURE DIFFUSERS & GRILLES TO T-BAR CEILINGS
WHERE APPLICABLE. SUBMIT SHOP DWG. FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK, PROVIDE TESTING AND BALANCING SERVICES FOR MECHANICAL
SYSTEM. SUBMIT WRITTEN REPORT TO ARCHITECT LISTING SYSTEM AIRFLOWS, ELECTRIC DATA,
TEMPERATURES, AND PRESSURE DROPS.

AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE, ALL PARTS OF THE WORK
INSTALLED UNDER THIS SPECIFICATION SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED.

ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION IS TO BE WARRANTEED FOR ONE YEAR TO BE
FREE FROM DEFECT. PROVIDE WRITTEN WARRANTY TO OWNER.

THE OWNER AND ENGINEER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
OR TO MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED
TO PERFORM HIS WORK.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT,
DUCTWORK, PIPING, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, ETC., PRIOR TO STARTING OF
CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE CONFLICTS WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED EXISTING BUILDING SERVICE SYSTEM
OUTAGES WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED PER BASE BUILDING REQUIREMENTS,
LOCAL AND STATE JURISDICTIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES, AND APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

PATCH AND REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING, ANY WALL/CEILINGS TO BE ACCESSED TO ROUTE PIPING
AND DUCTWORK.

EXISTING DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN IS SHOWN LIGHT. NEW DUCTWORK,
PIPING, AND EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN HEAVY. EXISTING DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND EQUIPMENT TO BE
REMOVED IS SHOWN WITH X OVER ITEM.

PROVIDE ADD ALTERNATE PRICE TO RECYCLE ALL CONSTRUCTION WASTE.
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NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING DIFFUSER AND INDICATED DUCTWORK. CLEAN AND
STOCKPILE DIFFUSER. DIFFUSER TO BE REINSTALLED DURING NEW
CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF JOB.

REMOVE EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILLE WITH RETURN AIR BOOT AND
STORE, TO BE REINSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS
JOB.

REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST GRILLE AND INDICATED DUCTWORK.

STOCKPILE (1) GRILLE TO BE REINSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION
PHASE OF JOB.

REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR. BAG SENSOR, COIL WIRE
AND SUSPEND FROM STRUCTURE. TEMPERATURE SENSOR TO BE
REINSTALLED DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF JOB.

REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST GRILLE AND EXHAUST RUN-OUT
DUCTWORK. CAP TAP AT MAIN AND SEAL AIRTIGHT.

City of Aurora Building Division
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a8 §
NOTES OF
(1D EXISTING SA DIFFUSER TO REMAIN. BALANCE TO CFM INDICATED. U ©
(2> NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED SA DIFFUSER. MODIFY £
RUNOUT DUCT AS REQUIRED TO MAKE CONNECTION TO DIFFUSER IN IJ
NEW LOCATION. BALANCE TO CFM INDICATED.
(3 NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED SA DIFFUSER. ROUTE 2
RUNO-UT DUCT SIZED TO MATCH DIFFUSER NECK BACK TO SA MAIN =]
AND CONNECT WITH NEW TAP WITH MVD. BALANCE TO CFM INDICATED. 5
(4 NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED RA GRILLE. E '2
(5 PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW RA GRILLE. < g,
(6> NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED EA GRILLE. EXTEND 6"9 '-§
DUCT BACK TO EXISTING AND CONNECT. BALANCE TO CFM INDICATED. B @
(@> CAP TAP AND SEAL AIRTIGHT.
NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED TEMPERATURE SENSOR.
MOUNT ON WALL AT 60" AFF.
(@ EXISTING WORK IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN. IF NEW LIGHT LOCATIN
LAND ON DIFFUSER, RELOCATE DIFFUSER TO NEAREST OPEN CEILING
GRID. )
R -
NOTE: ON ALL NEW, EXISTING AND RELOCATED RA GRILLES, PROVIDE Eébom m.iE)D §%T§§
DUCT BOARD SOUND BOOT (HERCULES INDUSTRIES #SB OR EQUAL). ;‘:é g %ii% EE g2
Provide proof of a flame spread less %%é go% g E é 2

than 26 and a smoke development less

than 50 for any material used in a
plenum.
2015 IMC 602.2.1

MOEN ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS INC

4640 PECOS ST, UNIT F
DENVER, CO 80211
P: (303)907-4285

45" RIGID ROUND SADDLE
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425 CFM Heating system shall be capable of
maintaining 68 degrees F a 3’0" above
the floor.

2015 IMC 309, IRC 303.9 and
IBC 1204.1
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LAVATORIES AND URINALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL

aa §
ISSUE o E
ALL WETTED PARTS USED TO CONVEY WATER ANTICIPATED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION SHALL BE . ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE CODES, LOCAL -
CERTIFIED LEAD-FREE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NSF/ANSI-372 OR NSF/ANSI 61G. CODES, AND OWNER'S STANDARDS INDICATED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. QO3
L 1]
WATER PIPING ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE TYPE L, HARD DRAWN COPPER WITH WROUGHT COPPER 2. PLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE EVERY REQUIRED — £
FITTINGS SOLDERED WITH 95-5 TIN-ANTIMONY SOLDER OR BRAZED WITH SILVER BASED FILLER OFFSET, FITTING, ETC. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS. TAKE AL 5
METAL DIMENSIONS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, CERTIFIED EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS AND FROM THE S
STRUCTURE ITSELF BEFORE FABRICATING ANY WORK, VERIFY ALL SPACE REQUIREMENTS 5
WATER PIPING SHALL BE TESTED WITH WATER AT 125 PSIG. TEST PRESSURE SHALL BE COORDINATING WITH OTHER TRADES, AND INSTALL THE SYSTEMS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED =
MAINTAINED FOR A MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES WITH NO LOSS. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGES TO THE OWNER. ] &
DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL HEALTH AND Z &
PLUMBING CODES. 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK INDICATED WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE == =
PROTECTION, STRUCTURAL, CIVIL, AND ARCHITECTURAL DIVISIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY z = < £
ABOVE GRADE SOIL, WASTE, VENT AND STORM DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE NO—HUB, CAST IRON. SIZE & LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, COORDINATE WITH OTHER 8| & B -
INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. TRADES AND MAKE FINAL CONNECTION. VERIFY FIT OF PLUMBING SYSTEMS PRIOR TO x| 3
FABRICATION. COORDINATE ALL CHASE, SLEEVE, AND SLAB SAWCUT/COREDRILL REQUIREMENTS. 22
SOIL AND WASTE PIPING 2-1/2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE SLOPED 1/4" PER FOOT AND PIPING ==
3" AND LARGER SHALL BE SLOPED 1/8” PER FOOT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS. 4, PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED OR INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS BUT NOT INCLUDED WITHIN A8
, THE SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDING ANY REQUIRED BUT NOT LISTED MISC ITEMS REQUIRED TO ol
S o L o L T Sl %? e FooT TONATSE VACUN BULD vy PROVIDE COMPLETE OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS AS INDICATED WHETHER SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR NI
' ' OR NOT. INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND S
APPLICABLE CODES. PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR ALL PROPOSED FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND |9
WALL CLEANOUTS FOR WASTE FIFING SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED EELOW SINRS: MATERIALS TO BE UTILIZED. PROVIDE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR ALL SYSTEMS oIE
NN
<K
| BN J
| BN J
| BN J

PLUMBING CODE. FLOOR/GRADE CLEANOUTS FOR WASTE PIPING SHALL BE FURNISHED AND AND EQUIPMENT AT END OF PROJECT. SHEET NG, SHEET DESCRIPTION i B
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL PLUMBING CODE. ;5 E%\Cvmgéll\ﬁg AgLAE%TT%,T(,:SATL,CgOﬁFTR Ij\IE:UT%%NgR%%U"T:gEENL .32'4 éhLT %ER DVEEQEEEE m_, EkggmBCNAALL 500 | PLUMBING SPECFICATIONS, NOTES, AND LEGEND g v ot = §§
SOIL, WASTE, VENT AND STORM DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE TESTED WITH WATER UNDER PRESSURE ELECTRICAL WORK RESULTING FROM EQUIPVENT SUBSTITUTION S THE RESPONSIBLTY OF THIS P10 | PLUMBING DEMO FLODRPLAN FE55s S:ic
EQUIVALENT TO THE HIGHEST POINT AND 10’ MINIMUM. THE SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF CONTRACTOR. P2.0 | PLUMBING FLOORPLAN ESE5F =TEEL
SHALL BE UNDER PRESSURE FOR A MINIMUM OF 15 MINUTES BEFORE INSPECTION.
6. ITEM DESIGNATIONS INDICATED HEREON ARE FOR PURPOSES OF THESE DOCUMENTS ONLY.
aglgggﬂTcéggEgogTDﬁ“géﬁcgg;égsTS';&% gﬁ AHPI';EMS%RE%E%R%WTNH %%"PSERTIJU?H%M"S@ CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE ACTUAL "TAGGING” INFORMATION TO
- =9 TIN- BE PROVIDED FOR EACH ITEM OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO NAMEPLATE ORDER RELEASE. 2
SOLDER OR BRAZED WITH SILVER BASED FILLER MATERIAL. >
DOMESTIC WATER AND STORM PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE, PREFORMED, 7. PROVIDE 18" X 18" MINIMUM ACCESS DOOR IN INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS AND WALLS FOR PLUMBING LEGEND E
) EQUIPMENT AND VALVES REQUIRING ACCESS OR ADJUSTMENT. COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND =
FIBERGLASS, PIPE INSULATION WITH A CONDUCTIVITY (K—VALUE) LESS THAN 0.27 AT 75T AND SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. ABBR SYMBOL DESCRIPTION z
A FLAME SPREAD/ SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 25/50 OR LESS. INSULATION SHALL HAVE A — w e S
KRAFT REINFORCED FOIL VAPOR BARRIER WITH SELF—SEALING ADHESIVE JOINTS. INSULATION AT 8. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR AS REQUIRED BY JURISDICTIONAL —_——— , 2355
HANGERS AND CLAMPS SHALL BE OF HIGH DENSITY INSULATING MATERIAL. INSULATED PIPING PLUMBING CODE. Q T VENT ir8s
EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE COVERED AND FINISHED WITH A 30 MIL. THICK PVC JACKET. cW . COLD WATER 5888
9. CLEAN, TEST, AND SANITIZE ALL PLUMBING IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF HW - HOT WATER LEgS
PIPE INSULATION SCHEDULE JURISDICTIONAL PLUMBING AND HEALTH CODES. CA - COMPRESSED AR 3923
DOMESTIC COLD WATER COPPER PIPING = 1/2" THICK INSULATION ~ =¢da
DOMESTIC HOT WATER SUPPLY COPPER PIPING = 1" THICK INSULATION 10. WHERE PIPES PASS THROUGH FIRE-RATED FLOOR OR WALLS, SEAL WITH MATERIALS EQUAL TO VAC VAC VACUUM
3M FIRE BARRIER, MEETING TESTING PER ASTM—E—814 (UL 1479). USE CAULK OR PUTTY TYPE. WHA =2 WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR
* RUN—OUTS TO INDIVIDUAL FIXTURES DO NOT NEED TO BE INSULATED ALL EXTERIOR WALL AND ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED WATERPROOF. Sov > SHUT-OFF VALVE
# INSULATE FIRST 8 FEET OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING BETWEEN WATER HEATER AND v N THROTTLING VALVE
HEAT TRAPS ON NON—RECIRCULATING SYSTEMS WITH 1" THICK INSULATION 11. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE, ALL PARTS OF THE WORK cV % CONTROL VALVE LL]
INSTALLED UNDER THIS SPECIFICATION SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED. STR = STRANER O
PIPE HANGERS FOR INSULATED PIPE SIZES 1/2" TO 1-1/2" SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE, STEEL, = o
BAND TYPE. SHIELDS SHALL BE USED WHERE HANGER SUPPORTS INSULATED PIPE. SHIELDS 12. ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION IS TO BE WARRANTEED FOR ONE YEAR TO BE U I UNION — &
SHALL BE 18 GAGE GALVANIZED STEEL OVER INSULATION 180 DEGREES AND A MINIMUM OF 12 FREE FROM DEFECT. PROVIDE WRITTEN WARRANTY TO OWNER. PG @—>— PRESSURE GAUGE O &3
INCHES LONG. PIPE HANGERS FOR BARE PIPE SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE, MALLEABLE STEEL, SPLIT REL V e RELIEF VALVE
RING TYPE. BARE COPPER PIPE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION BY TRISOLATOR OR 13. THE OWNER AND ENGINEER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY PRECAUTIONS RED > REDUCER << W
SIMILAR PRODUCT. HANGERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OR TO MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED 8PP BACKFLOW PREVENTER XY
JURISDICTIONAL PLUMBING CODE. TO PERFORM HIS WORK. —
FD © FLOOR DRAIN O 5
PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS BY PIPE SHALL BE SEALED BY A 14, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, FS © FLOOR SINK > 0 O
FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM UL LISTED FOR THE APPLICATION. PENETRATION SEAL MATERIALS SHALL DUCTWORK, PIPING, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, ETC., PRIOR TO STARTING OF POC o POINT OF CONNECTION NEW TO EXISTING o . a
BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS OF THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE CONFLICTS WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CP CHROME PLATED p— . EE
DIRECTORY AND MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUAL TO 3M T E SIPE CAP = —
FIRE BARRIER. FIRESTOPPING MATERIAL SHALL BE CAULK OR PUTTY TYPE. 15, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED EXISTING BUILDING SERVICE SYSTEM » O
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR _
OUTAGES WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT. < () O
CHROME PLATED ESCUTCHEONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT PIPE SLEEVES FOR EXPOSED BARE PIPE. AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE L O
16. ALL PLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED PER BASE BUILDING REQUIREMENTS, UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE < g
LOCAL AND STATE JURISDICTIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES, AND APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. AAV AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE w S é
E EXISTING
17. PATCH AND REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING, ANY WALL/CEILINGS TO BE ACCESSED TO ROUTE Z O o
oBING DEMO PIPE O F ¢«
: o 3
18. EXISTING PLUMBING AND EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN IS SHOWN LIGHT. NEW PLUMBING AND EQUIPMENT (IB ng <
IS SHOWN HEAVY. EXISTING PLUMBING AND EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED IS SHOWN WITH X OVER _
ITEM. X o
Ll
Z <
PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE r
O v
ROUGH—IN (INCHES)
MARK DESCRIPTION MFR /MODEL IO TV [TRAP [S/W NOTES O
S—1 ADA APPROVED 15" WIDE X 17-1/2" LONG X 6" DEEP SINGLE COMPARTMENT | SINK = ELKAY #LRAD1517 OR EQUAL BY JUST, |V2 |V2|1Y2| 12 | 12
SELF RIMMING SINK CONSTRUCTED OF 18 GAUGE SOUND DAMPENED MOEN, KINDRED, KOHLER
STAINLESS STEEL WITH HOLE DRILLINGS TO MEET FAUCET SPECIFICATIONS. FAUCET = AMER. STD. #2475F OR EQUAL BY
PROVIDE CHROME PLATED BRASS STRAINER, CHROME PLATED BRASS P-TRAP | KOHLER, DELTA, SYMMONS, CHICAGO
AND WASTE ARM, 1/2” NOM. COMP. X 3/8" NOM. COMP. CHROME PLATED STRAINER = ELKAY #KAD18 OR EQUAL BY
ANGLE STOPS WITH WHEEL HANDLES, CHROME PLATED FLEXIBLE SEAMLESS JUST, BRASSCRAFT, DEARBORN BRASS,
COPPER TUBE SUPPLIES, AND (1) PIECE SET SCREW TYPE CHROME PLATED KOHLER, AMER. STD., DELTA, CHICAGO, T&sS 2
CAST BRASS ESCUTCHEONS AT WALL PENETRATIONS. FAUCET TO BE OF BRASS, PROFLO <
CHROME PLATED CAST BRASS CONSTRUCTION WITH 1.5 GPM AERATOR AND TRAP AND SUPPLY INSULATION = TRUEBRO o
CERAMIC DISK CARTRIDGE TYPE VALVE. ALL TRIM TO BE CHROME PLATED #102-E-7 & #402W OR EQUAL BY BROCAR,
COPPER OR BRASS. PROFLO
IWB—1 | COLD ROLLED STEEL RECESSED WALL BOX WITH WHITE POWDER COAT FINISH, | ICE MACHINE SUPPLY WALL BOX = GUY GRAY |——|Y2|-—| —— | —-
DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY AND SHUT-OFF VALVE FOR COLD WATER SUPPLY. | MIB OR EQUAL BY SPECIALTY PRODUCTS,
SIOUX CHIEF 2
[m)
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D
(D)LAV.

(D)wC

D
(R)wc

PLUMBING DEMO FLOORPLAN

D
(R)LAV

000

(D)we

D
(D)LAV

1/4”:1:_0”

000

© 6O 0 0 0

NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING SINK AND RETAIN. SINK TO BE REINSTALLED DURING
NEW CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF JOB. DEMO HW, CW, W AND VENT
BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND CAP AT MAINS.

REMOVE EXISTING LAVATORY AND RETAIN. LAVATORY TO BE
REINSTALLED DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF JOB. DEMO HW,
CW, W AND VENT BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND CAP AT MAINS.

REMOVE EXISTING WATER CLOSET AND RETAIN. WATER CLOSET TO BE
REINSTALLED DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF JOB. DEMO CW,
W AND VENT BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND CAP AT MAINS.

REMOVE EXISTING LAVATORY AND DISCARD. DEMO HW, CW, W AND
VENT BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND CAP AT MAINS.

REMOVE EXISTING WATER CLOSET AND DISCARD. DEMO CW, W AND
VENT BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND CAP AT MAINS.

City of Aurora Building Division
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Approved as Noted: John Eckert
Date: Jun 08, 2017
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RSN: 1212616
Permit #: 2017 1305821
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Directional signage indicating the route
to public restroom facilities shall be
posted. The sign shall be located in a
lobby, corridor, aisle or similar space

such that it can be seen from the main
entrance.
2015 IPC 403.4.1

000
2°W i
1/2"HW
1/2"CW
|

The City of Aurora Building Division does not Permit, Review,
or Inspect for Backflow Prevention Devices on building
domestic water entry. Please contact Aurora Water - Water
Service Cross Connection Control 303-326-8510

=7 8
I 2"W
| 1/2"HW D
| 1/2"CW =1
| Ir —— —?jT
| &
2"W P_TQT
3/4"HW
3/4"CW -
| (R)SINK \ S—1
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© 2"W
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|
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2" oW (R)LAV _
ﬁ O o O
C:"Dw il (E)WC
1/2°HW I
1/2°CW | )
| S s
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r_ (E)LAV
I 2°W
3/47HW
— j 3/4°CW
2"W
S st aleew
> Y
PLUMBING FLOORPLAN /_\
1/4"=1"-0" ' P20, '

2"W
1/2"HW
1/2"CW

S

The dry vent must rise 6” vertically
above the flood level rim of the highest

trapped fixture being vented.
2015 IPC 905.4

Provide drains no smaller than allowed
by 2015 IPC 709.1 and 710.1(1)

NOTES

0

NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED 2—COMPARTMENT SINK.

EXTEND 1/2"HW, 1/2”CW AND 2"WASTE BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES

AND CONNECT. PROVIDE 1-1/2"AAV ON SINK TAILPIECE DRAIN
EXTENSION. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT, ISE

BADGER 5 OR EQUAL. EXTEND

HW AND DRAIN LINES TO NEW

DISHWASHER LOCATION RE: DETAIL 2/P2.0. EXTEND 1/2"CW TO NEW

IWB—1.

OB 0 6 0

NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED 1—-COMPARTMENT SINK.
EXTEND 1/2"HW, 1/2°CW AND 2"W BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND
CONNECT. PROVIDE 1—-1/2"AAV ON SINK TAILPIECE DRAIN EXTENSION.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW SINK. EXTEND HW, CW AND WASTE BACK

TO EXISTING STUB—OUTS AND CONNECT. PROVIDE 1-1/2" AAV ON
SINK TAILPIECE DRAIN EXTENSION.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW SINK. EXTEND 1/2"HW, 1/2"CW AND
2"WASTE BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND CONNECT. PROVIDE
1-1/2"AAV ON SINK TAILPIECE DRAIN EXTENSION.

NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED WATER CLOSET. EXTEND
1/2"CW, 4"W AND 2"V BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND CONNECT.

NEW LOCATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REMOVED LAVATORY. EXTEND

1/2"CW, 1/2"HW, 2"W AND 1-1/2"V BACK TO BUILDING UTILITIES AND

CONNECT.

PROVIDE HIGH LOOP IN
WASTE SECURELY
FASTENED TO UNDERSIDE
OF THE SINK RIM OR
COUNTER
1-1/2" AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S
KITCHEN SINK\ Q INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

N \ /
DISPOSAL /\P/' i

1-Y2" TRAP ARM——— |
AND P—TRAP ——

112" x 38" NOM.
COMP. CHROME PLATED
ANGLE VALVES x\%

AUTOMATIC
DISHWASHER

1-1/2" WALL CLEAN—OUT/'-\

FINISHED FLOOR -
\ AT 12" AFF

4o

CONNECT —~]

38" HW

FULL SIZE DRAIN 1-1/2"
o osmweeer Y

SANITARY SEWER

AND

2" WASTE T0:

SINK / DISHWASHER DETAIL

(2

NO SCALE

(HIGH LOOP & AAV) \ pP2.0 /
NS’
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